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ENGLISH PROVINCIAL BANKNOTES

English Provincial Banknotes are organised by
Outing reference.

The Standard Catalogue of the Provincial Banknotes of
England and Wales
— Roger Outing

TREASURY SERIES AND BANK OF ENGLAND

Treasury Series and Bank of England are organised
by EPM reference.

English Paper Money 9th Edition
— Pam West

IRELAND AND NORTHERN IRELAND

Ireland and Northern Ireland are organised by
PMI reference and also by Pick reference.

Paper Money of Ireland
— Jonathan Callaway

World Paper Money (three volumes)
— Ed. George Cuhaj

SCOTLAND

Scotland is organised by PMS reference and
occasionally also by Pick reference..

Paper Money of Scotland (two volumes)
— Jonathan Callaway and Dave Murphy

ISLE OF MAN

Isle of Man is organised by IOMPM reference and
also by Pick reference.

Isle of Man Paper Money
— Pam West and Alan Kelly

JERSEY

Jersey is organised by IOMPM reference and also by
Pick reference.

Currencies of the Anglo Norman Isles (two volumes)
— A. McCammon

Banknote Yearbook 8th Edition
— Ed. John Mussell

The Banknote Book (Online Edition)
— Owen Linzmayer

GUERNSEY

Guernsey is organised by BNYB reference.

Banknote Yearbook 8th Edition
— Ed. John Mussell

REST OF THE WORLD

The Rest of the World is organised mainly by

TBB reference, with Pick as a secondary reference,
or a primary reference in cases where TBB is not
yet published.

Various other country specific reference books are
also used on occasion.

The Banknote Book (Online Edition)
— Owen Linzmayer

World Paper Money (three volumes)
— Ed. George Cuhaj

PORTUGUESE COLONIAL AFRICA

Portuguese Colonial Africa is organised by BNU
reference, with Pick as a secondary reference.

The Portuguese African Paper Money of the Bank

Nacional Ultramarino

— Laurence Pope, Parcido Campos E. Matos
and Andrew Pattison

World Paper Money (three volumes)
— Ed. George Cuhaj

MILITARY AND PRISONER OF WAR MONEY

Military and Prisoner of War Money is usually
organised by Schwan—Boling and Campbell reference.

World War Il Remembered
— C. Frederick Schwan and Joseph E. Boling

Prisoner of War and Concentration Camp Money of
the 20th Century
— Lance K. Campbell



SUMMARY OF INFORMATION FOR BUYERS

REGISTERING TO BID

New clients must register online to bid (whether in
person or in absentia). This can be done via our
website www.noonans.co.uk

Registrations will be subject to due diligence and
Noonans reserves the right to cancel registrations.

Once registered, any client bidding for the first time
online will need to enter their card details so that a
security check can be performed to authorise you
to bid (www.noonans.co.uk >Your Account >
Account Authorisation). This check is secure,

your card details are not seen by us and no funds
will be deducted.

BIDDING PRIORITY

Please note that we prioritise executing commission
bids as early as possible in order to secure the

lot for you at the cheapest possible price. It is
therefore entirely possible that a lot can sell at your
top bid to another bidder. To avoid this happening
we offer an optional ‘Plus 1’ bidding increment
facility, whereby if the bidding is against you at your
maximum bid the auctioneer will execute one
further bid on your behalf. Please note that in the
event of identical top bids priority is given to the
first bid received.

PLACING BIDS

LIVE BIDDING VIA WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
You may bid in real time from your computer or
mobile device. We provide an optional live video
and audio feed of the auctioneer, allowing you to
participate in much the same way as attending the
auction. You may see your invoice and pay online
directly after you've finished bidding. There is no
additional charge for this facility.

ADVANCE BIDDING VIA
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK

We strongly advise this method if you wish to leave
bids in advance as it is the easiest, most accurate
and flexible way to leave your bids and gives you
total control over them right up to the point that
the lot is offered for sale. Bids made online cannot
be seen by others and only become live at the point
the lot is being sold. Up until this time your bids
can be easily altered or cancelled. An automated
email is sent to confirm any changes made. There
is no additional charge for online bidding.

ADVANCE BIDDING VIA POST,

EMAIL OR TELEPHONE

Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids
submitted to us using post, email or telephone, it
should be noted that all bids left with us in these
ways will be entered at our offices using exactly the
same bidding facility to which all our clients have
access. There is, therefore, no better way of
ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than
to place them yourself online.

If you are registered with Noonans you may
bid by email to bids@noonans.co.uk or by
telephone to 020 7016 1700. All bids placed by
email or telephone must be received before

4 PM on the day preceding the sale.

A bidding form is included in the back of this
catalogue. If you wish to use this please fill it in
carefully, to include all relevant information.
Please ensure that you post this form so that it
arrives, at the latest, the day before the sale.

BIDDING IN THE AUCTION ROOM
You are very welcome to attend the auction and
bid in person if you are registered with Noonans.



Please note that the auction room is situated on
the third floor of a Georgian building which doesn’t
have a lift. You may pay for and collect your lots
during the auction.

SALEROOM NOTICES

Should the description of a lot need to be
amended after the publication of this catalogue,
the amendments will appear automatically on the
Noonans website, . All such
amendments are also incorporated in the List of
Saleroom Notices pertaining to this auction
which are posted separately on the website.

The auctioneer will refer to any notices at the
time any affected lot is offered for sale.

CATALOGUE ILLUSTRATIONS & THE INTERNET

Prospective bidders are reminded that the Noonans
website features high-resolution colour illustrations
of every lot in this auction. There may also be
additional illustrations of any lot.

BUYERS’ PREMIUM

The rate for this sale is 24% of the Hammer Price
(+ VAT where applicable).

IMPORTATION VAT

Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT
of 5% on the Hammer Price unless re-exported
outside the UK, as per Noonans Terms &
Conditions of Business.

From 1 January 2021 importation VAT may be
levied by EU countries on lots sold by Noonans
and subsequently imported into those countries.
Although Noonans is unable to advise buyers on
customs regulations in their country of domicile,
there is further information regarding EU
importation VAT rates for collectable items in
the Terms and Conditions published on the
Noonans website.

MULTIPLE LOTS

All multiple lots (lots containing two or more
items) with the exception of designated sets of
banknotes are sold as viewed and not subject to
return. Buyers are recommended to view such lots.

PRICES REALISED

The hammer prices of lots sold at Noonans
auctions are posted at in real
time and telephone enquiries are welcome from

9 AM on the day after the auction.

PAYMENT

You may access your invoice shortly after the
hammer has fallen on your last lot. As we weigh
lots at the time of cataloguing most shipping is
already calculated, enabling you to settle your
account and receive your lots in a timely fashion.
Auction attendees may pay and collect during the
course of the auction as soon as they have bid on
their last lot.

CONTACTS

auctions@noonans.co.uk
020 7016 1700 or from overseas
(+44) 20 7016 1700

ian@noonans.co.uk
020 7016 1700 or from overseas
(+44) 20 7016 1700
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FORTHCOMING AUCTION

THE FRANK GOON REFERENCE
COLLECTION OF BRITISH MALAYA: PART 11

SINGAPORE
SATURDAY 23 MARCH 2024

ALL ENQUIRIES PLEASE - CONTACT ANDREW.PATTISON OR THOMASINA SMITH
ON 020 7016 1700 OR EMAIL BANKNOTES@NOONANS:CO.UK

_ Straits Settlements / British Administration - P
Pick# 13 KNBlle-d 1925-27 100 Dollars - Printer: TDLR ' (13

S/N B/4 06764 - Government of the Straits Settlements Wie  About Uncirculated

GOVERNMENT OF THE STRAITS SETTLEMENTS

NOONANS AUCTIONEERS « 16 BOLTON STREET MAYFAIR LONDON UK W1) 8BQ + WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
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AFGHANISTAN

WORLD BANKNOTES
. AFGHANSTAN. |
[ 2

MINISTRY OF FINANCE, AFGHANISTAN, remainder 5 AFGHANISTAN BANK, small group from the SH1327/1948
Afghanis, 1936, serial number 5428195, also 5 Afghanis, ND, serial Issue, 10 Afghanis, green, 10 Afghanis, brown, 50 Afghanis, brown, 100
number 0000105, also forgeries for the undated 10 Afghanis, both Afghanis, the two 10 Afghanis uncirculated, the remainder extremely fine
serial number 0703927, first with missing and repaired corner and (4 notes)

mounting traces around entire reverse margin, very fine and scarce, second )

good extremely fine, the two forgeries good extremely fine with some toning BNB B311-B312a, B315-B316, Pick 30A, 30, 33, 34 £60-£80
(4 notes)

BNB B202ar, B209, B210x, Pick 16r, 16C, 17Ax £120-£180

AFGHANISTAN BANIK, a full specimen set of the SH1381-83 (2002-04)
issue, comprising 1, 2, 5, 10, 20, 50, 100, 500 and 1000 Afghanis, zero serial
numbers, red SPECIMEN overprints, uncirculated and scarce (9 notes)

;BNB B348as-B354as, B356as, B357as, Pick 64s-70s, 72s, 73s  £300-£400

ANGOLA
A RARE PAIR OF ISSUED VASCO DA GAMA 5 MIL REIS SHOWING BOTH SHIP SEALS

4x

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, ANGOLA, 5 Mil Reis, 1 March 1909, serial number 163393, Manuel Carlos de
Freitas Alzina signature, ship seal Type |, partially split along central fold, fresh and original paper, ink annotation on reverse, very good to
about fine, rare

Pick 31, BNU AN21c £500-£700
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




Sx

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, ANGOLA, 5 Mil Reis, 1 March 1909, serial number 258445, Manuel Carlos de Freitas
Alzina signature, ship seal Type lll, several small edge repairs and a reconstructed section at low right, overall good fine but with an appearance
closer to good very fine, a very pleasing and attractive example of this incredibly rare second issue, a remarkable find and a once in a decade

opportunity
Pick 32, BNU AN22b

6x

BANCO DE ANGOLA, 50 Escudos, 15 August 1956, serial number
20BO 1565310, uncirculated, scarce in this grade

BNB B414a, Pick 88 £150-£200

Tx

BANCO DE ANGOLA, specimen 50 Escudos, 15 August 1956,
serial number 20BO 0000000, black SPECIMEN overprint, rusty
paperclip mark mainly visible on reverse, thus about uncirculated to
uncirculated

BNB B414as, Pick 88s £80-£100

BANCO DE ANGOLA, 100 Escudos, 15 August 1956, serial
number 4NG 146753, lightly pressed, central fold, about uncirculated and
a scarce type

BNB B415a, Pick 89a £200-£260

£700-£900

9Ix

BANCO DE ANGOLA, 500 Escudos, 15 August 1956, serial
number 7BR36284, original good fine to about very fine, scarce

BNB B416a, Pick 90 £100-£150

10x

BANCO DE ANGOLA, specimen 500 and 1000 Escudos, 10

June 1970, serial numbers 2Azb 00000 and z1AE 000000, SPECIMEN
overprints, first with black De La Rue seals and two cancellation holes,
uncirculated (2 notes)

BNB B421bs, B422bs, Pick 97s, 98s £150-£260

I

EL BANCO CENTRAL DE LA REPUBLICA ARGENTINA,
500 (9) and 1000 (11) Pesos, ND (1960-66), serial numbers
31592532A-40A and 58854601D-11D, a few edge and corner bends, the
odd foxing spot, otherwise generally uncirculated (20 notes)

Pick 278b, 279b £120-£160

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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AUSTRALIA

12+ @

AUSTRALIA, a group of miscellaneous watermarked papers,
comprising stamp paper (5), loan papers (7), a beautiful
Commonwealth of Australia credit note featuring a large coat of arms,
three large format credit notes featuring a bank building, a single large
format Union Bank of Australia paper of unknown purpose, and three
Bank of Australasia papers probably intended for cheques, all in paper
and card frames with ink annotations, as produced, very rare (20 papers)

£200-£260

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

A COMPLETE SET OF HAY INTERNMENT CAMP NOTES
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15x

HAY INTERNMENT CAMP, AUSTRALIA, 6 Pence, 1 March 1941, serial number C40748, in PMG holder 63, choice

uncirculated, very scarce and in lovely grade for type

Schwan-Boling 551c¢

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£1,500-£2,000



[4x

HAY INTERNMENT CAMP, AUSTRALIA, 1 Shilling, 1 March 1941, serial number D20982, in PMG holder 58, choice
about uncirculated, a lovely example of a very scarce note

Schwan-Boling 552b £1,500-£2,000

15x

HAY INTERNMENT CAMP, AUSTRALIA, 2 Shillings, 1 March 1941, serial number E40417, in PMG holder 53, about
uncirculated, rare, particularly in this wonderful condition

Schwan-Boling 553a £2,000-£2,600
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




16x

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, 10 Shillings = Half Sovereign, ND (1918), serial number N798588, Cerutty and
Colins signatures, in PMG holder 25, very fine, an attractive example

BNB B102b2, Pick 3b £1,500—£2,000

17x
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, £1, ND (1918), serial number B701296F, Cerutty and Colins signatures, in PMG
holder 35 EPQ, choice very fine, only three better examples on the PMG population report and a beautiful original example

BNB B103b, Pick 4d £1,500-£2,000
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, a sheet of watermarked paper

(6) for the £1s of 1923-33, some folds along edges of sheet, generally as produced,
extremely rare, these being the only £1 watermarks for this issue in the Portals
archives (1 sheet, 6 papers)

BNB B115, B121, Pick 11, 12, 16 £200-£260

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

BT O T R
PATERMONEY GUARANTY /N A/74 589017 - Sign. E.C. Riddle - J. Heathershaw  Neniac

ws

[9x
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, 1/2 Sovereign, ND (1928), serial number A/74
589017, Riddle and Heathershaw signatures, in PMG holder 30, very fine

BNB B120c, Pick 15¢ £200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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AUSTRALIA

o Commonwealth of Australia
PM Pick# 17b R42 ND (1928) £5 L &)
'PAPER MONEY GUARANTY /N Q/21 767225 - Sign. E.C. Riddle - J. Heathe;ﬁ@m Choles Extremely Fine.

, £5, ND (1927), serial number Q/21 767225, Riddle and Heathershaw signatures, ink stamp on reverse,
in PMG holder 45, choice extremely fine, an excellent grade for type

K40 Ecsmmenmealth of Avst rabece Hete

it @
, watermarked paper
as used for the £10 of 1925-33, glued into cream paper frame, ink TT @
annotation on frame, as produced, rare

, watermarked paper
(2) as used for the £10 of 1925-33, glued into black card frames, ink
Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive annotation on frames, as produced, rare (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

it ©
, watermarked paper (2)
as used for the £10 of 1925-33, glued into black and blue card frames,
ink annotations on frame and paper, as produced, rare (2 papers)

£10 Commanwealth of Aastralia (157 Laue
J

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive



24x

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, £10, ND (1927), serial number U/2 668221, Riddle and Heathershaw signatures, in PMG
holder 30, very fine

BNB B123b, Pick 18b £1,500—£2,000

AN EXCEPTIONAL GROUP OF WATERMARKED PAPERS SHOWING THE PORTRAIT OF KING EDWARD VIlI

E)J\ e .';'J;‘:)U" N'D) _

25+ @

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, watermarked papers for an intended issue of £1 and £5 of
1936, featuring a portrait of King Edward VI, who abdicated in the same year, glued into cream paper
frames, ink annotations on frame and paper, as produced, extremely rare, and the only trace of this fabled
Edward VIil issue that is likely to ever be obtainable by collectors (2 papers)

BNB B129, the £5 not listed, Pick not listed £200-£260

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

These watermarked papers represent the only publicly obtainable trace of the intended issue of 1936, as all
other proofs and specimens are held by institutions. While a £1 is known to have been planned and printed,
the cataloguer has not been able to find any trace of a £5 at all.

VITVYLSNY

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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AUSTRALIA

£S5 Australian Tk Nete ¥ G.5.27.

it @

, watermarked papers for
an intended issue of £1 and £5 of 1936, featuring a portrait of King
Edward VIII, who abdicated in the same year, glued into cream paper
frames, ink annotations on frames, as produced, extremely rare, and the
only trace of this fabled Edward VI issue that is likely to ever be obtainable
by collectors (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

it @

, watermarked papers for
an intended issue of £1 and £5 of 1936, featuring a portrait of King
Edward VIII, who abdicated in the same year, glued into black card
frames, ink annotations on frames and paper, as produced, extremely
rare, and the only trace of this fabled Edward VlIl issue that is likely to ever
be obtainable by collectors (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

X1 Australia

it ©
, watermarked papers for
an intended issue of £1 and £5 of 1936, featuring a portrait of King
Edward VIII, who abdicated in the same year, glued into black card
frames, ink annotations on frames and paper, as produced, extremely
rare, and the only trace of this fabled Edward VIl issue that is likely to ever
be obtainable by collectors (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

it @

, watermarked papers for
an intended issue of £1 and £5 of 1936, featuring a portrait of King
Edward VIII, who abdicated in the same year, glued into black card
frames, ink annotations on frames and paper, as produced, extremely
rare, and the only trace of this fabled Edward VIl issue that is likely to ever
be obtainable by collectors (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

1 @

, watermarked papers for
an intended issue of £1 and £5 of 1936, featuring a portrait of King
Edward VIII, who abdicated in the same year, glued into thick blue card
frames, ink and pencil annotations on paper, as produced, extremely rare,
and the only trace of this fabled Edward VIIl issue that is likely to ever be
obtainable by collectors (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

it @

, watermarked papers for
an intended issue of £1 and £5 of 1936, featuring a portrait of King
Edward VIII, who abdicated in the same year, slightly reduced size, glued
into thick blue card frames, pencil annotations on paper, as produced,
extremely rare, and the only trace of this fabled Edward VIl issue that is
likely to ever be obtainable by collectors (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive



£100 Australia (2" Issue)

it @

, watermarked paper for
the first King George VI issue of 1938-52, comprising 10 Shillings, £1,
£5, £10 as well as the unissued £50 and £100, all glued into two large
format frames of thick blue card, ink annotations on paper, extremely
rare and in fact likely to be unique in the case of the 10 Shilling, £50 and
£100 papers, as these are the only examples in the Portals archive (6
papers, 2 frames)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

The paper for the £50 and £100 notes in this lot come from an issue
of 1939 that was printed, but never issued. The entire run of each
was destroyed in 1958, wit the exception of a few specimens held in
institutions, meaning that this watermarked paper is likely to be the
closest collectors will get to either of the notes.

£10 Commonwealth Bank of Austvatia

it ©
, watermarked paper for
the first King George VI issue of 1938-52, comprising £1, £5 and £10
glued into frames of thick blue card, ink annotations on paper, very rare,
the £10 is one of only two examples in the Portals archive (3 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

L5 AUSTRALIA - B3 GRS 58 M,

it ©
, watermarked paper for
£1 and £5, for the first King George VI issue of 1938-52, glued into
frames of thick blue card, ink annotations on paper, very rare (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

Commonwealth Bankof Au‘si‘t‘hll‘t\_i:l - 83 G.S.M.

it @
, watermarked paper for
£1 and £5, for the first King George Vl issue of 1938-52, glued into
frames of thick blue card, ink annotations on paper, very rare (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

Commonwealth Bank of Australia £1-83 a5,

it @
, watermarked paper for
£1 and £5, for the first King George Vl issue of 1938-52, glued into
frames of thick blue card, ink annotations on paper, very rare (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive
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£5 AUSTRALIA . 77 GRS .33.M.

37+ @

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, watermarked paper for
£1 and £5, for the first King George VI issue of 1938-52, glued into
frames of thick blue card, ink annotations on paper, very rare (2 papers)

BNB B132, B133, Pick 26, 27 £120-£160
Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

38

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, £1, ND (1942), serial
numbers J/48 643671, 74 and 77, Armitage and McFarlane signatures,
uncirculated (3 notes)

BNB B132b, Pick 26b £150-£200

£5 Commenwenith Bank of Austealia. (W)

39+ @

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, watermarked paper for
the £5, of 1954, glued into frame of thick blue card, ink annotations on
paper, extremely rare, this being the only example in the Portals Archive
BNB B140, Pick 31 £100-£150
Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

40x

RESERVE BANK OF AUSTRALIA, $50, ND (1989), serial
number W|D 972628, Fraser and Higgins signatures, in PMG holder 66
EPQ, gem uncirculated

BNB B215h, Pick 47h £80-£120

41

RESERVE BANK OF AUSTRALIA, specimen polymer $10, ND (1993), serial number AA 93000000, Fraser and Evans signatures, Paterson
and Mary Gilmore portraits, red SPECIMEN overprint, small marks from previous mounting, otherwise uncirculated and rare

BNB B220as, Pick 52s, Renniks 29a

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£1,000—£1,500



SILONMINV4E

Republic, 50 (2), 100 and 500 (3) Rubles, 1919,
Socialist Soviet Republic, 2500 and 5000 Rubles, 1921, 100,000 Rubles
1922, 100 Rubles 1922, Baku City Management, 1 and 5 Rubles, Soviet
Baku City Administration 10 Rubles, 25 Rubles (2), some duplication, fine
to about uncirculated (16 notes)

Al 10/ B £1 BAHAMAS-TB GR® Sa M,

it ©
, watermarked paper for the George
Vlissue of 1936-47, as used on the 4 and 10 Shillings, and the £1, glued
into blue frame of thick card, ink annotations on paper, as produced,
very rare

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

4/-, 10/~ & £1 Bahomas,

it @
, watermarked paper for the George
Vlissue of 1936-47, as used on the 4 and 10 Shillings, and the £1, glued
into blue frame of thick card, ink annotations on paper, as produced,
very rare

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

4f- 10/ M £1 BARATMAS. 78 GR? S M,

i @
, watermarked paper for the George
Vlissue of 1936-47, as used on the 4 and 10 Shillings, and the £1, glued
into blue frame of thick card, ink annotations on paper, as produced,
very rare

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

Bahamas Government 4/ 10L& 21-T8CSM.

i @
, watermarked paper for the George
VI issue of 1936-47, as used on the 4 and 10 Shillings, and the £1, glued
into blue frame of thick card, ink annotations on paper, as produced,
very rare

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive
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Bahamas dovernment 44 iofa51-76 ¢S

47+ ®

BAHAMAS GOVERNMENT, watermarked paper for the George
Vlissue of 1936-47, as used on the 4 and 10 Shillings, and the £1, glued
into blue frame of thick card, ink annotations on paper, as produced,
very rare

BNB B108, Pick 9 £100—£150
Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

@PMG mm ND (1853) um‘fr%?“‘“"
PAPER MONEY GUARMNTY SN A/ 270350 - Sign. W.H. Sweeting - P. Bethel

48x

BAHAMAS GOVERNMENT, £1, ND (1961), serial number A/4
270350, Higgs, Sweeting and Bethel signatures, in PMG holder 58 EPQ,
choice about uncirculated

BNB B114c, Pick 15¢ £220-£280

49

BAHAMAS GOVERNMENT, $1/2 (5), 1965, serial numbers
C146523-27, Sands and Higgs signatures, uncirculated (5 notes)

BNB B116a, Pick 17a £120-£160

50

BAHAMAS GOVERNMENT, $10, 1965, serial number A452908,
Sands and Higgs signatures, an attractive and original good fine

BNB B121a, Pick 22a £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

51

PEOPLES REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH, 1 Rupee (2), 1971
protest issue, serial numbers AT/40 265632-33, Bangladesh stamp on
Pakistan note, usual staple holes, uncirculated and genuine examples rare
in this grade (2 notes)

BNB B101a, Pick 1A £100-£150

SPECIMENN® D19

52x

GOVERNMENT OF BANGLADESH, specimen 1 Taka, ND
(1976), serial number 0000000, red SPECIMEN overprint and De La
Rue ovals, single cancellation hole, uncirculated

BNB B203as1, Pick 6s £150-£200

53x

BANGLADESH BANK, specimen 5 Taka, ND (1973), serial
number 0000000, red SPECIMEN overprint and De La Rue ovals, single
cancellation hole, uncirculated

BNB B304as2, Pick 10s £150-£200

54x

BANGLADESH BANI, specimen 10 Taka, ND (1973), serial
number 0000000, red SPECIMEN overprint and De La Rue ovals, single
cancellation hole, uncirculated

BNB B305as2, Pick 11sK £150-£200



SPECIMER N® 029

BANGLADESH BANIK, specimen 100 Taka, ND (1973), serial
number 0000000, red SPECIMEN overprint and De La Rue ovals, single
cancellation hole, uncirculated

BNB B306as1, Pick 12s £150-£200

56x

BANGLADESH BANIK, specimen 5 and 10 Taka, ND (1972-3),
zero serial numbers, black and red specimen overprints respectively,
single cancellation hole, uncirculated and becoming increasingly scarce
(2 notes)

TBB B307as1, B308as1, Pick 13s, 14s £260-£360

57 x
BANGLADESH BANIK, specimen 5 Taka, ND (1976), zero serial

numbers, red specimen overprint, single cancellation hole, uncirculated
and scarce

BNB B309as, Pick 15s £150-£200

BANGLADESH BANIK, specimen 10 Taka, ND (1976), zero serial
numbers, red specimen overprint, single cancellation hole, uncirculated
and scarce

BNB B310as, Pick 16s £180-£220

59x

BANGLADESH BANK, specimen 50 Taka, ND (1976), zero serial
numbers, red specimen overprints, single cancellation hole, uncirculated
and scarce

BNB B311s, Pick 17s £240-£300

BANGLADESH BANK, specimen 100 Taka, ND (1976), zero
serial numbers, red specimen overprint and De La Rue oval, single
cancellation hole, uncirculated and scarce

BNB B312as1, Pick 18s £300-£400

61x

BANGLADESH BANK, specimen 10 Taka, ND (1978), zero serial
numbers, red specimen overprint, single cancellation hole, uncirculated

BNB B315as, Pick 21s £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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62x

BANGLADESH BANK, specimen 50 Taka, ND (1979), zero
serial numbers, red specimen overprints and De La Rue ovals, two
cancellation hole, uncirculated

BNB B317as2, Pick 23s £200-£260

63x

BANGLADESH BANIK, specimen 5 Taka, ND (1981), zero serial
number, red specimen overprints, two cancellation holes, uncirculated

BNB B319%as2, Pick 25s £120-£180

SPECINEN NEO18

64x

BANGLADESH BANI, specimen 100 Taka, ND (1988), zero
serial numbers, red specimen overprints and De La Rue ovals, two
cancellation holes, uncirculated

BNB B324as, Pick 31s £150-£200

65

BANGLADESH BANK, partial specimen set from the 2014 issue,
consisting of specimen 5, 20, 50, 100, 500 and 1000 Taka, zero serial
numbers, all with red hollow specimen overprint, uncirculated (6 notes)

TBB B348.5-B354, Pick 53A-59 £60-£80

BARBADOS

66 ~

BARCLAYS BANK, (DOMINION, COLONIAL AND OVERSEAS), BARBADOS, $5, Bridgetown, 1
March 1940, serial number X062650, pinholes, in PMG holder 25, very fine, wonderful original paper, extremely scarce
and the joint top of only six on the PMG population report

Pick S111a

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£400-£500



$1 Barbados.

1t ©
, watermarked paper as used
for the $1 of 1938-49, featuring the heads of a pair of hippocampi,
glued into a frame of thick blue card, ink annotations on paper, as
produced, extremely rare and potentially unique, this being the only $1
watermark in the Portals Archive

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

$2 Barbades

it ©
, watermarked paper as used
for the $2 of 1938-49, featuring the heads of a pair of hippocampi,
glued into a frame of thick blue card, ink annotations on paper, as
produced, slightly larger and more detailed than the $1 watermark,
extremely rare, this being one of only two such watermarks in the Portals
Archive

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

#2 BARBADOS. 77 GRS S& M.

i+ @

, watermarked paper as used for the $2 of 1938-49, featuring the
heads of a pair of hippocampi, glued into a frame of thick blue card, ink annotations on paper, as produced,
slightly larger and more detailed than the $1 watermark, extremely rare, this being one of only two such watermarks

in the Portals Archive

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive
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A BEAUTIFUL COLOUR TRIAL FOR THE OTHERWISE VIRTUALLY UNOBTAINABLE $100

55 |

Peter Hollanwcﬂon About Uncirculated

FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF BA

| -
GOVERNMENT OF BARBADOS, colour trial $100, ND (1943), no signatures or serial number, red Bradbury Wilkinson seal, two
cancellation holes, in PMG holder 55, about uncirculated, rare and a lovely example

BNB B106t, Pick 6cts £3,000-£4,000

71

BANQUE DU CONGO BELGE, 5 Francs (3), 1930, serial numbers L 431148, 1942, 1943, 10 Francs, 1937,
serial number A 988708,&nbsp;20 Francs, 1946, serial number U 144198, very good to very fine (5 notes)

BNB B203e2, B204a, B209a, B210a, B215b, Pick 8e, 9, 13, 13Aa, 15E, Pick 8a £100-£150
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




BELGIUM

S S HNsuET S,

7T 2x

BANQUE NATIONALE DE BELGIQUE, specimen proof 50 Francs, ND
(1944), no serial number or signatures, perforated CANCELLED, uncirculated and

scarce

BNB B557es2, Pick 106s

T3x

£200-£300

BANQUE NATIONALE DE BELGIQUE, specimen 5 and 10 Francs, 1 February
1943, serial numbers A1 000000, black De La Rue seals, red specimen overprint, the
five with archival annotations, both uncirculated (2 notes)

BNB B569s, B570s, Pick 121s, 122s

£200-£300

BELIZE

74

GOVERNMENT OF BELIZE, $1, $2 and $5, 1 January 1976, serial numbers A/4
660119, B/1 523322 and C/2 620949, uncirculated (3 notes)

BNB B101¢c-B103c, Pick 33c-35¢

75

MONETARY AUTHORITY OF BELIZE, $1 (3) and $5 (2), 1
June 1980, prefixes A/1, A/3 and }/2, uncirculated (5 notes)

BNB B201a, B202a, Pick 38a, 39a £150-£200

76x

BERMUDA MONETARY AUTHORITY, collectors series
specimen set $2, $5, $10, $20, $50, $100, 24 May 2000, $2, $5, $10
with serial number C/2 000000, $20, $50 and $100 with D/1 000000, in
PMG holder number 65 EPQ, 66 EPQ, 67 EPQ, 65 EPQ, 65 EPQ, 67 EPQ,
gem uncirculated to superb gem uncirculated (6 notes)

BNB BNP 205, Pick 50CS3-54CS3 £200-£300

£300—£400
77

BANK OF BIAFRA, 5 Shillings (10), ND (1968), serial number A/O
6549981-90, uncirculated (10 notes)

BNB B101a, Pick 1

78

BANK OF BIAFRA, £1 (96), ND (1969), two sizeable runs of serial
numbers, uncirculated (96 notes)

BNB B105a, Pick 5

£80-£100

£80—£100

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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BRITISH CARIBBEAN TERRITORIES

BRITISH CARIBBEAN TERRITORIES, $2, 2 January 1961, serial number Q2-165203, Tubb, Reece and Burrowes
signatures, in WBG holder 66 TOP, gem uncirculated, an absolutely exceptional example, rare in this grade, with only four confirmed
uncirculated notes for this date!

BNB B108i, Pick 8c £700-£900

BRITISH CARIBBEAN TERRITORIES, $5, 2 January 1963, serial number T2-997013,
Spence, Reece and Burrowes signatures, in PMG 50 EPQ, about uncirculated
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




BRITISH GUIANA
A SPECTACULAR GROUP OF THREE EARLY BRITISH GUIANA SPECIMENS

8l o

COLONIAL BANK, BRITISH GUIANA, specimen $5, ND (1907-17), serial number A0O00000, black SPECIMEN
overprint, three cancellation holes, selvage included, in PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated, extremely rare

BNB B024s, Pick S116s £2,000-£2,600

82 o«

COLONIAL BANK, BRITISH GUIANA, specimen $20, ND (1907-17), serial number A000000, black SPECIMEN
overprint, three cancellation holes, selvage included, in PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated, extremely rare

BNB B025s, Pick S117s £2,000—£2,600
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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83

COLONIAL BANK, BRITISH GUIANA, specimen $100, ND (1907-17), serial number A000000, black SPECIMEN overprint,
three cancellation holes, selvage included, in PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated, extremely rare

BNB B026s, Pick S118s £3,000-£4,000

A VERY RARE AND WONDERFUL GRADE BARCLAYS BANK $5

BARCLAYS BANK, (DOMINION, COLONIAL AND OVERSEAS), BRITISH GUIANA, $5,
Demerara, 1 March 1939, serial number D/E.1 1398350, staple holes, in PMG holder 30, very fine, lovely original
paper, very rare and the finest of only four graded by PMG, an exceptional note

Pick S104a £600-£800

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



BRITISH NORTH BORNEO

GOVERNMENT OF BRITISH GUIANA, $1, 1 January 1942, 8 8
serial number G/8 02382, Owen, McDavid and d’Andrade signatures, BRITISH NORTH BORNEO COMPANY, 25 Cents, 1 March
original paper, about very fine 1921, serial number N.489995, Mcenroe and Dunn signatures, very
good and a very scarce type
BNB B107c, Pick 12 £80—£100
BNB B102c, Pick 12b £300-£400

BRITISH HONDURAS

86 BRITISH NORTH BORNEO COMPANY, 50 Cents, 1 January
GOVERNMENT OF BRITISH HONDURAS, $1, 1 July 1967, 1938, serial number 1314853, Smelt and Beckett signatures, fine

serial number G/4 952623, Cain, Fonseca and Melhado signatures, BNB B111a, Pick 27 £120-£180
and $2, 1 January 1973, serial number H/2 059952, Cain, Fonesca and

Cattouse signatures, in PMG holders 55, about uncirculated and 64 EPQ,

choice uncirculated (2 notes) 9 O X

BNB B127a, B128a, Pick 28b, 29¢ £150-£200 BRITISH NORTH BORNEO COMPANY, $1, 1 January 1936,

serial number G295660, Smelt and Beckett signatures, pinhole, fine
BNB B114a, Pick 28 £80-£100

BRITISH WEST AFRICA
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GOVERNMENT OF BRITISH HONDURAS, $5, 1 April 1964, 9 §
serial number F/1 759108, Cain, Fonseca and Melhado signatures, in %
PMG holder 40, extremely fine, scarce and attractive WEST AFRICAN CURRENCY BOARD, 20 Shillings, 1 T
. December 1942, serial number L/3 213937, 22 December 1947, serial é

BNB B129a, Pick 30b £240-£280 numbers 10/B 914766 and 10/B 924848, very fine (3 notes) ™
BNB B108g,0, Pick 8b £150—£200 =
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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92

WEST AFRICAN CURRENCY BOARD, 20 Shillings, 1 February
1947 (2), serial number Y/5 408982, 26 September 1947, serial
numbers Y/5 405174 and Z/7 616179, 27 May 1948, serial number 7/E
600664, original paper, one example very good, the remainder very fine (4
notes)

BNB B108lI,n,p, Pick 8b £150-£200

93

WEST AFRICAN CURRENCY BOARD, specimen 10 Shillings,
4 February 1958, serial number A/V 492567, red SPECIMEN overprint,
about uncirculated and scarce

BNB B109ds, Pick 9s £200-£260

94 x

GOVERNMENT OF BRUNEI, 1 Ringgit, ND (1972), serial number
AI29 466318-27, uncirculated (10 notes)

BNB B106, Pick 6 £50-£70

95x

GOVERNMENT OF BRUNEI, 1 Ringgit, ND (1972), serial number
AI29 466367-99, uncirculated (33 notes)

BNB B106, Pick 6 £150-£200

GOVERNMENT OF BRUNEI, specimen 500 Ringgit, 2000, serial number C/1 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint and De La Rue ovals,
single cancellation hole, corner bend, otherwise about uncirculated and very scarce

BNB B127as, Pick 27s

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£800-£1,000



BURMA

Burma / Military Administration
J Pick# 26a Jhun5.10.1 ND (1945) 5 Rupees

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY  S/N J/84 579875 - Sign. J.B. Taylor - Ovpt. on India#18a

UNION BANK OF BURMA, colour trial 1 Kyat, ND (1958), serial
number 000000, orange print, one cancellation hole, red SPECIMEN
overprint, red De La Rue seals, uncirculated

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA, BURMA, 5 Rupees, ND (1945),

serial number /64 579875, Taylor signature, black Burma overprint, BNB B809at2, Pick 46cts £300-£400
staining, in PMG holder 53, about uncirculated
BNB B504a, Pick 26a £340-£400

100x

UNION BANK OF BURMA, colour trial 5 Kyats, ND (1958),
serial number 000000, green print, one cancellation hole, red
SPECIMEN overprint, red De La Rue seals, uncirculated

BNB B810at1, Pick 47cts £400-£500

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA, BURMA, 5 Rupees, ND (1945),

serial number P/40 414067, Deshmukh signature, minor rust, in PMG
holder é4, choice uncirculated

BNB B504b, Pick 26b £150-£200

SPECIMEN N2 6 B

101x

UNION BANK OF BURMA, colour trial 10 Kyats, ND (1958),
serial number 000000, green print, one cancellation hole, red
SPECIMEN overprint, red De La Rue seals, uncirculated

BNB B811at1, Pick 48cts £400-£500

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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102

BANQUE DES ETATS DE LAFRIQUE CENTRALE,
CAMEROUN, 10000 Francs, ND (1984), serial number P.002
955050, also 1000 Francs, ND (1990), serial number D.08 453676,
uncirculated (2 notes)

BNB B409a, B412e, Pick 23, 26 £120-£160

103x

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, CAPE VERDE, 1,5
and 10 Escudos, 1 January 1921, serial numbers 568697, 097460 and
115338, very good but quite scarce in any grade (3 notes)

Pick 32, 34, 35, BNU CV39d, CV41c, CV42c £200-£260

=

104x

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, CAPE VERDE,
specimen 100 Escudos, 1 August 1941, no serial number, Antonio
Augusto Correia de Aguiar signature, two cancellation holes,
pinholes and ink numeral, central fold, thus good extremely fine to about
uncirculated, scarce

Pick 40s, BNU CV54s £240-£300

105x

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, CAPE VERDE,
specimen 100 Escudos, 16 June 1958, serial number 000000, Abel Beja
Corte Real signature, red ESPECIME overprint, two cancellation holes,
stamped number in top right, uncirculated

£80-£100

Pick 49s, BNU CV63s

106x

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, CAPE VERDE, 100
Escudos, 16 June 1958, serial number 532121, Jose Guerreiro Murta
signature, in PMG holder 58, choice about uncirculated

Pick 49a, BNU CVé63j £80-£100

107x

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, CAPE VERDE,

500 Escudos, 16 June 1958, serial number 400131, Antonio Julio de
Castro Fernandes signature, three light folds, original paper, a lovely good
extremely fine example

Pick 50, BNU CVé40 £80-£100

CAYMAN ISLANDS

108x

TwentyEiv
Dollars

CAYMAN ISLANDS CURRENCY BOARD, $1, ND (1971), prefix A/1, Johnson
signature, $1, ND (1974), serial number A/7 000047, $25, 1991, prefix B/1 560440,
Jefferson, in PMG holder numbers 65 EPQ, 67 EPQ and 67 EPQ, gem uncirculated to superb

gem uncirculated (3 notes)

TBB B101a, B105b, B114a, Pick 1, 5f, 14

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£200-£260



AN EXCELLENT GROUP OF BOER WAR P.O.W. NOTES

No. 122]-
50 cls, g™

Current. only within the Prisoners’ Enclosure -and
payable at the Offia the Officer in fahurge of
Prisoners of War, ; Y};, PR 7

: ol S
{~MAgIaH A

e

;’___.-' 7 _.)f : #’?‘gﬁ}‘

, 50 Cents, 7 March
1901, serial number 1221, very fine, rare

Current nn within the Prisoners ure, and
payab e ‘Officé of the Otﬂcer &E.u‘,rga of
%“Bf War, Ragama / -

h SR
TR e

= . Cafl?}n#,
4! Canip Lonmmandant,

, 25 Cents, ND (1901), serial
number 94, four purple CANCELLED overprints, many small rust spots
at right, otherwise a lovely original very fine, very rare, Ineson records only 4,
with 2 in private hands

- T oy
Current onl hin the Prison
payable, af\itle Office of thie Offde X
Priso War, Ragama. R
@&7 e s : @
Q "N erﬂmﬁ,f
i fuup (ammau

, 50 Cents, ND (1901), serial
number 484, four purple CANCELLED overprints, many small rust
spots at right, otherwise a lovely original very fine, very rare, Ineson records
only 5, with 2 in private hands

' D
Current d;& within the Prisone?’s’;‘%iaure, and

paya.b;e\wt the Office of the Office harge of

Pris of War, Ragama. - /\:’

% a7 \
p Q\ 2L (lpada. (;mmﬁ;

Q) . Camp Comme run‘.

, 1 Rupee, ND (1901), serial
number 437, four purple CANCELLED overprints, a lovely original
extremely fine, very rare, Ineson records only 5, with 2 in private hands

Current on thin the Priannarg ure, and

payable b%?!te Office ‘of the Officer %{ga of

Priso War, Ragama.
Captan, 0

Q,% 2 I_ Camp Commandant.

, 5 Rupees, ND (1901),
serial number 32, four purple CANCELLED overprints, a lovely original
extremely fine, very rare, Ineson records only 3, with with 2 in private hands

Racama, CoLompo, b
CEYLON,
August 1st, 1901,

TEN CENTS.

/" Good Tor SUpPIES T Prisoners-orWar—4
only at the Company's Store,

RAGAMA. |
o ' ,;L_ £ f““—J :

g
e T
T

p_-‘._ . ik : ‘_.

, good for 10 Cents, 1 August 1901, serial number 65, two
manuscript signatures, original good fine, very scarce
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RAGAMA, COLOMBO,
CevLON,
August 18t 1901,

A Twenty Five Cents.

/ Good-for supplies o Prisoners-of-War
only ar the Company's Store,

wn
L
'_
©)
Z
A4
4
<
[a1]

good for 25 Cents, 1 August 1901, serial number 236, two manuscript signatures,
original very fine, very scarce

b RuGAngE, CoLombo,
CEVLON,

August 15k, 1901,

ONE RUPLE.

'S -Good for supplies 1o Prisoners-of-War .4
. only af the Company's: Store,

RAGAMA, J ——
Z . //D/r—_.“" PR,
Lo S S

—— =

. = Lo |

CEYLON,
August 1sh, 1601,

FIFTY CENTS.

, good for 50 Cents, 1 August 1901, serial number 289, two , good for 1 Rupee, 1 August 1901, serial number 197, two
manuscript signatures, lovely clean and original paper, very fine and very manuscript signatures, original very fine, rare
scarce

__u

E—— A & Racana, CoLomso,
CevLoN,

Hugust 1t 1901,

FIVE RUPLLS.

/ ~Good-ar supplies o Prisoners-of-war
only at the Company’s Store,
RAGAME,

good for 5 Rupees, 1 August 1901, serial number 59, two manuscript
signatures, original very fine, rare

CEYLON




AN ASTONISHING AND EARLY 50 RUPEES

119 «

ORIENTAL BANK CORPORATION, CEYLON, 50 Rupees, Colombo, 18- (c.1866-81), serial number C2347, two manuscript signatures, split
and rejoined, several small wear and tear holes, overall very good and an excessively rare note in issued form, an exceptional find in any condition

Pick S144 £3,000-£4,000

Even though this note was clearly issued and circulated, it is probable that the date and serial numbers on this note are later additions, added to keep the
note in circulation after the original numbers and date had faded. It is not possible to tell whether this was done officially or by a member of the public.

@)
m
=<
=
©)
z

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




A BEAUTIFUL ARCHIVAL SPECIMEN FOR THE GALLE ISSUE OF 5 RUPEES

« Ceylon, Oriental Bank Corp. "SPECIMEN"
mPMG‘ Pick# S151s 1883-84 5 Rupees _ ~§

Choice Uncirculated

L .HA RTEQ Y
hsehunl |

120

ORIENTAL BANK CORPORATION, CEYLON, printers archival specimen 5 Rupees, Galle, 1 December 1883, serial number range
G060001 to G08000O, perforated SPECIMEN BW.&Co. LONDON, pinholes, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, attractive and very rare, a
lovely looking note

Pick S151s £4,000-£5,000
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




A TRULY EXCEPTIONAL ISSUED 10 RUPEES FROM KANDY

T™N A 4o Ceylon, Oriental Bank Corporation
@PMG Pick Unlisted 1881 10 Rupees - Kandy

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY /N K133057 - Printer: BWC Peter Hou;@.ggecﬁon

121 ~

ORIENTAL BANK CORPORATION, CEYLON, 10 Rupees, Kandy, 1 January 1881, serial number K133057, two manuscript signatures below, superb
original paper, annotation on reverse, in PMG holder 20, very fine, a very attractive example and extremely rare especially in issued format, a lovely note

Pick S162 for similar £7,000-£9,000
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




GOVERNMENT OF CEYLON, 5 Rupees, 1 November 1904, serial number A/34 85479, Ashmore and
Nicolle signatures, original paper, in PMG holder 15, choice fine and rare

BNB B205f, Pick 11a £800-£1,000

123 ~«

GOVERNMENT OF CEYLON, 5 Rupees, 18 May 1908, serial number A/39 90557,
Clifforde and Nicolle signatures, in PMG holder 20, very fine, scarce and a presentable
example

BNB B205g, Pick 11a £600-£800
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




. Ceylon / British Administration "SPECIMEN"
@PM Pick# 11as 1885-1909 5 Rupees - Wmk: Five }upees 25

PAPER MONEY GuaRANTY /N A/56 58310 - Government of Ceylon

H___

458310
6’02’ ombo, 1 “'%313711537'[,909

124 ~

GOVERNMENT OF CEYLON, specimen 5 Rupees, 1 November 1909, serial
number A/56 58310, Clifford and Senior signatures, two red SPECIMEN overprints,
small notch at right edge, original paper, in PMG holder 25, very fine, rare in this format and
the finest example graded by PMG

BJB B205hs, Pick 11as £800-£1,200

AN EXTREMELY RARE 100 RUPEES OF 1926 IN LOVELY GRADE

» Ceylon /British Administration
mPMG Pick# 27 1926-39 100 Rupees - Printer: TDng 30

//MJM /7 vy

o9 <L &//2(0/?/ g/ S /x/// o

762 0 8
Colombo, 15%June 1926,

FCIPTHE

' FOVERNMENT 0F; CEYLUN

COMMISSIONERS OF CURRENCY.

GOVERNMENT OF CEYLON, 100 Rupees, 1 June 1926, serial number D/4 62608, Fletcher and Woods signatures, in
PMG holder 30, very fine, manuscript signature on reverse, a pleasing example and very rare in any condition, this being the only note

graded by PMG
BNB B208i, Pick 27a £4,000-£6,000

NIORPNEI®)
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126 ~«

GOVERNMENT OF CEYLON, 2 Rupees, 1 March 1917, serial number A/18 02521, Stubbs and Senior signatures, in PMG
holder 25, very fine, a very scarce note, with only two examples in higher grade on the PMG population report

BNB B212a, Pick 17 £800-£1,000

128x

| BTG . A R AN SAR GOVERNMENT OF CEYLON, 10 Rupees, 12 July 1944, serial
l 2 7 d’ number J/17 884465, a central fold thus extremely fine
GOVERNMENT OF CEYLON, 5 Rupees, 12 July 1944, serial BNB B229a, Pick 36Ad £100-£150

number G/21 496278, in PMG holder 58 EPQ, choice about uncirculated
and rare in this grade

BNB B228d, Pick 36 £400-£500

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



A SUPERB EXAMPLE OF THE GEORGE VI 100 RUPEES

« Ceylon / British Administration fx__
mPM " Pick# 38a 1941-45 100 Rupees - Wmk: Chigf_L
S

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY  S/N L/15 76385 - Government of Ceylon

120 ~«

GOVERNMENT OF CEYLON, 100 Rupees, 24 June 1945, serial number L/15 76385, Goonetilleke and Collins signatures, in PMG
holder 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated, a lovely example and really quite rare in this lovely grade, there are only two examples in higher grade on the
PMG population report

BNB B231d, Pick 38 £3,000-£4,000

| 55|

PAPER MONEY GLARANTY S/N G/13 082057 - Wmk: Chinze mnmwm

130 ~

GOVERNMENT OF CEYLON, 10 Cents, 14 July 1942, serial l 3l d.
number A/51 727257, Huxham and Collins signatures, in PMG holder 65
EPQ‘ gem uncirculated CENTRAL BANK OF CEYLON, 5 Rupees, 16 October 1954,
) serial number G/13 092057, in PMG holder 55, about uncirculated, quite
BNB B238b, Pick 43a £80-£100

scarce in this grade

BNB B306a, Pick 54 £200-£260
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




CHINA

132

BANK OF CHINA, 5 Yuan (5), 1935, serial numbers AE105734-38,
also 1 Yuan (5), 1936, serial numbers Z174764-65 and Z433368-70,
two of the 1 Yuan about uncirculated, all others uncirculated (10 notes)

Pick 77b, 78 £100—-£150

133

BANK OF CHINA, 1 (8),5 (17) and 10 (21) Yuan, 1937, various
serial numbers including several pairs and runs, all original about
uncirculated or uncirculated (46 notes)

Pick 79-81

134

BANK OF CHINA, 10 Yuan (44), 1940, serial number V207639C-
82C, a few edge stains, but overall uncirculated (44 notes)

£100-£150

Pick 85b £120-£160

BANK OF CHINA, CHINA, 5 Yuan, 1941, serial number
B639868, in PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated and a consecutive
number to the preceding lot

Pick 93, SM C294-262 £600-£800

BANK OF CHINA, CHINA, 5 Yuan, 1941, serial number
B639867, in PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated, scarce

Pick 93, SM C294-262

£500-£700

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

137

BANK OF COMMUNICATIONS, 10 Yuan (100), Shanghai,

1 October 1914, all blue serial numbers, prefix SB, several runs of
numbers, about uncirculated to uncirculated, an excellent block of notes
(100 notes)

Pick 118q £400-£500

138

BANK OF COMMUNICATIONS, 5 Yuan (21), 1935, serial
numbers C960236B-56B, uncirculated (21 notes)

Pick 154a £150-£200

139

CENTRAL BANK OF CHINA, $50 (6), 1936, serial numbers
SL775092N, SL775096N-99N and SL775338N, first about uncirculated,
others uncirculated (6 notes)

Pick 198c £150-£200

140

CENTRAL BANK OF CHINA, 1 Yuan (95), 1936, many
consecutive groups of serial numbers, generally uncirculated (95 notes)

Pick 212¢ £150-£200

141

CENTRAL BANK OF CHINA, 5 Yuan (99), 1936, serial numbers
B/D 878501V-599V, uncirculated (99 notes)

Pick 217a £150-£200

142

CENTRAL BANK OF CHINA, 10 Yuan (18), 1936, serial number
B/F 849602C-07C, 09C-20C, tiny edge stains, overall uncirculated (18
notes)

Pick 220a £200-£260

143

CENTRAL BANK OF CHINA, 10 (8) and 20 (7) Cents and 10
Yuan (4), 1940, various pairs and small runs of serial numbers, generally
uncirculated (19 notes)

Pick 226, 227a, 228 £120-£160

144

CENTRAL BANK OF CHINA, 500 Yuan (9), 1944, serial numbers
B/O 035577-85, a few with very minor stains, otherwise uncirculated (9
notes)

Pick 264 £200-£260



145 146

CENTRAL BANK OF CHINA, 10 (9), 20 (16), 50 (12) and 100 CENTRAL BANK OF CHINA, 1 Silver Dollar (10), 1949,
(8) Customs Gold Units, 1930, various runs of serial numbers, a few including Chunking (5) and Canton (5), serial numbers 063662-66 and
with central folds, thus about uncirculated, most uncirculated (45 notes) 116179-83, a couple with minor edge stains, otherwise uncirculated (10
Pick 327d, 328, 329, 330a £150-£200 notes)
Pick 440, 441 £120-£160
m

FARMERS BANK OF CHINA, 10 Yuan (6), 1935, serial numbers HC450084-89,

uncirculated (6 notes)

Pick 459a £150-£200

Pick# 835a S/M#C283-6 1953 5 Jino - Wmk: Open Star Pick# 851a* 1980 1Jiao

Clduai.l.’eoph'smpubﬂe : . 66 g @PMG Cl.lfﬂ_al’l?dt-l.lple.'sﬂewhﬁl: .mmﬂ'stnr
Guaranty SN 3645689 Block 128 - People's Bank of China e Unctrvuiessd | PAPER MONEY GUARANTY  S/N ZX00086349 - People's Bank of China

[48x | - (50x

PEOPLE’S BANK OF CHINA, 5 Jiao, 1953, 1 Jiao, 1962, 2 Jiao, PEOPLE'S BANK OF CHINA, a set from the 1980 Issue,

1962 (2), in PMG holders 66 EPQ, 67 EPQ, 67EPQ and 67EPQ respectively, comprising replacement 1 Jiao, 2 Jiao, 5 Jiao and 5 Yuan, in PMG holders
gem uncirculated to superb gem uncirculated (4 notes) 66 EPQ to 67 EPQ, gem uncirculated to superb gem uncirculated (4 notes)
Pick 865a, 877d, 878a, 878b £150—£200 Pick 881a*, 882, 883b, 886 £100-£150

149 @PM China / Peoples Republie
Pick# 884a 1880 1 Yiian - Wmk: Pants & Coins
PEOPLES BANK OF CHINA,1(2), 2,5 and 10 (2) Yuan, 1965, PAPER MONEY GUARANTY  S/N CR37608402 - Dark Blue S/N
the 5 Yuan with an edge stain, otherwise uncirculated (6 notes)
Pick 874a, 875a, 876b, 879b £150-£200

151x

PEOPLE’S BANK OF CHINA, a small group of 1 Yuan from, 1980 (2),
1990 and 1996, in PMG holders 66 EPQ, 68 EPQ, 67 EPQ and 68 EPQ respectively,
gem uncirculated to superb gem uncirculated (4 notes)

Pick 884a, 884bf, 884b, 884g £120-£180

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




AN ATTRACTIVE PAIR OF PROOFS FOR 50 PIASTRES _

152 ~

BANQUE BELGE POUR LETRANGER, SOCIETE ANONYME, obverse and reverse uniface
proofs for $50 = 50 Piastres, 1 July 1921, each piece printed on paper and backed on card, in PMG
holders 63 and 65 EPQ, choice/gem uncirculated, very rare and beautiful (2 notes)

Pick S126p1 £1,500-£2,000

A VERY RARE SHANGHAI $50 OF 1921

CHARTERED BANK OF INDIA, AUSTRALIA & CHINA, $50, Shanghai, printed date 1
June 1921, serial number I/W 14240, two manuscript signatures, rust, edges slightly trimmed, in PMG

holder 15, choice fine and still an attractive example of a very rare note in issued form, one of only three
graded by PMG

Pick S186b £1,500-£2,000



A WONDERFUL LARGE FORMAT SPECIMEN $100 FROM TIENTSIN

CHARTERED BANK OF INDIA, AUSTRALIA & CHINA, specimen $100, Tientsin, 1 August 1917, no
signature or serial number, perforated CANCELLED, stains, in PMG holder 62, uncirculated, rare

Pick S213s £2,000-£2,600

PMG have incorrectly stated that this is not listed in Pick, and also that it is a remainder when it is certainly a specimen

A SUPERB PAIR OF PROOFS FROM THE RARE CHINA SPECIE BANK

155 ~

CHINA SPECIE BANIK, obverse uniface proof $5, Shanghai, ND (1922), no signatures or serial number, mounting
traces on reverse, in PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated, extremely rare

Pick S228Ap1 £2,000-£2,600

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




15 6 ~

CHINA SPECIE BANIK, obverse uniface proof $10, Shanghai, ND (1922), no signatures or serial number, minor edge
damage, in PMG holder 53, about uncirculated, extremely rare

Pick $228Bp1 £2,000-£2,600

A BEAUTIFUL WATERLOW SPECIMEN FROM THE BANK OF EAST ASIA

o China, Bank of East Asia Ltd. "SPECIMEN" 4
Uncirculated

mPM Pick# S303Cs 1924 10 Dollars - Shanghai _:___a 6
Peter Hollgm-ggecﬂon Choice

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY  Printer: W&S

SPECIMEN NOTE, WATERLOW & SONS LTD,

157 ~

BANK OF EAST ASIA LIMITED, specimen $10, Shanghai, 1 January 1924, no signatures or serial number, red SPECIMEN
WATERLOW & SONS LTD overprint, four small cancellation holes, previously mounted, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated,

scarce and attractive

Pick S303Cs

£1,500-£2,000

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




A PAIR OF HANDSOME HSBC SPECIMENS

158 #

HONG KONG & SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION, specimen $50, Shanghai, 19-
(1914-20), no serial number, stamped and perforated SPECIMEN, staple holes, in PMG holder 53, about
uncirculated, scarce and attractive

Pick S361s £1,200-£1,600

CUPMG ok ssssns smaaviss mm-mon

HONG KONG & SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION, specimen $100, Shanghai,
15 February 1916, no serial number or signature, perforated SPECIMEN, in PMG holder 64, choice
uncirculated, extremely scarce and attractive

Pick S363As £2,000-£2,600

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




AN ATTRACTIVE PROOF FOR THE INTERNATIONAL BANKING CORPORATION

160 ~

INTERNATIONAL BANKING CORPORATION, obverse proof $10, Canton, 1 January 1909, no serial number or
signature, two small cancellation holes, backed, minor tears, in PMG holder 61, uncirculated, very rare

Pick S403p1

INTERNATIONAL BANKING CORPORATION, $5, Hankow,
1 July 1918, serial number 129621, in PMG holder 25, very fine and scarce

Pick S407 £200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£2,000-£2,600

162 «

INTERNATIONAL BANKING CORPORATION, $10, Peking,
1 January 1910, serial number 155730, ink stamps, in PMG holder 20,
very fine, a scarcer type

Pick S414 £400-£500



"SPECIMEN"

YE P] ] . China
Pick# S419s S/M#M10-2 1905 5 Dollars - Shanghai 55
ki L Sl ___About Uncirculated

163x

INTERNATIONAL BANKING CORPORATION, specimen $5, Shanghai, 1 January
1905, serial number 0000, red SPECIMEN overprint, four cancellation holes, in PMG holder

55, about uncirculated

Pick S419as

A BEAUTIFUL SPECIMEN FOR THE RUSSO-CHINESE BANK 50 TAELS OF 1907

£500-£700

164 ~

RUSSO-CHINESE BANIK, obverse specimen 50 Taels, Tientsin, ND (1907), no serial number, perforated SPECIMEN, small tears, in

PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated, very rare and a beautiful note
£4,000-£5,000

Pick S552s1




166

BANQUE NATIONALE DU CONGO, 50 Francs (4), 1
September 1962, prefixes A/14, A/15, A/19 and A/31, 100 Francs,
1963, 20 Francs, 1962, 100 Francs, 1962, 1000 Francs (2), 1961,1964,
generally fine to very fine (9 notes)

BNB B202aff, Pick 5ff £100-£140

165

BANQUE CENTRALE DU CONGO BELGE ET DU
RUANDA-URUNDI, 1000 Francs, 15 February 1962, serial number
CM 5045073, original very fine

BNB B101a, Pick 2a £100-£150

COSTA RICA

DIEZ COLONES

167 x

BANCO CENTRAL DE COSTA RICA, American Banknote Company composite
essay for 10 Colones, 1972, serial number D000000, elements hand painted including
portrait of Rodrigo Facio Brenes, design as issued, mounted on card and set in official
ANBC leather album, includes numerous designers annotations regarding layout adjustments, a
wonderful piece

BNB B523p, Pick 237p £400-£600

<
=
o
<
—
(%]
O
O
O
O
p
O
O

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




CUBA

168

EL BANCO ESPANOL DE LA ISLA DE CUBA, 50 Centavos,
1,5 (2) and 10 (3) Pesos, 15 May 1896, uncirculated (7 notes)

BNB B304a-B307a, Pick 46a-49a

£100-£150

CYPRUS

4086

5—_5 C_gpt'us (W.c)

69+ @

GOVERNMENT OF CYPRUS, a full set of watermarked papers
as used on all notes issued from 1955 to 1982, comprising 250 and
500 Mils and £1 and £5, all glued into a single blue card frame, ink
annotations on each, as produced, extremely rare, this being the only
example in the Portals archive (4 papers)

BNB B133-B136, B201-B204, B301-B304, Pick 33-44 £300-£400

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

a[apMG s ’::"‘“"‘mﬂ.&

PaeR MosEy GuaranTy /N AJB 128835

170x

REPUBLIC OF CYPRUS, £1, 1 December 1961, serial number A/8
128835, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated, a much scarcer first
date of issue

BNB B203a, Pick 39a £300-£400

171x

REPUBLIC OF CYPRUS, £5, 1 December 1961, serial number A/1
064218, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated, a scarce early date in
excellent grade

BNB B204a, Pick 40a £400-£500

172

CENTRAL BANK OF CYPRUS, 250 Mils (2), 1 June 1982, serial
number /81 089379-80, 500 Mils (2), 1 August 1976, serial numbers

K/39 032448, 50, and £1 (2), 1 May 1978, serial number L/96 146917-
18, uncirculated (6 notes)

BNB B301r, B302j, B303k, Pick 41c, 42b, 43¢ £100-£150

Cyprus, Central Bank

@PM Pick# 48a 1977-79 £10 - Printer: BWC

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY mm"‘m Wlﬂl‘llhm Head

173x

CENTRAL BANK OF CYPRUS, £10, 1 April 1977, serial number
A/2 473905, Stephani signature, in PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated,
a scarce first date of issue

BNB B308a, Pick 48a £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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BANKNOTES
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= Cyprus, Central Bank ]
quM Pick# 48a 1977-79 £10 - Printer: BWC
PAPER MONEY GUARANTY  S/N B/4 778398 - Wmk: Ram's Head

&EKA AIPAI

ON LiRA.
Xa. A e,
.ummvr.!_,-mlwn
1. 3 p0rS

, £10, 1 May 1978, serial
number B/4 778398, Stephani signature, in PMG holder 64 EPQ, choice
uncirculated, a scarce second date of issue

. - Cyprus, Central Bank N
upPMG Pick# 48a 1977-79 £10 - Printer: BWC

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY  5/N D151603 - Wmk: Ram's Head

KENTPIKHT NEZA KIBRIS MERKEZ
D15'6°3 THE KYTIPOY BANKAS

AEKA AIPAIL
ON LIiRA
Ko7 % Gegiey
AICUENTIE - MUCUR

, £10, 1 June 1979, serial number
D151603, Stephani signature, in PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated,
the third date of issue in excellent grade

500 & 1ovo Krener, Czechoslovakia.

1t ©
, watermarked paper used on
both the 500 and 1000 Korun of 1945, glued into blue card frame, ink
annotations on paper, as produced, very rare

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

National Bank of Crechoslovakia 50081000k ener-70 den,

1t ©
, watermarked paper used on
both the 500 and 1000 Korun of 1945, glued into blue card frame, ink
annotations on paper, as produced, very rare

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

500 & 1000 KRONER CZECHOSLOVAKIA-TO GRS Sa M.

i @
, watermarked paper used on
both the 500 and 1000 Korun of 1945, glued into blue card frame, ink
annotations on paper, as produced, very rare

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive



179+ @

REPUBLIKA CESKOSLOVENSKA, watermarked paper used on
both the 500 and 1000 Korun of 1945, glued into blue card frame, ink
annotations on paper, as produced, very rare

BNB B143, B144, Pick 64, 65 for types £150-£200

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

180

REPUBLIQUE DE DJIBOUTI, BANQUE NATIONALE, 500
Francs, ND (1979), serial number B.1 20623, 1000 Francs, ND (1991),
serial number T.004 51040, also 10000 Francs, ND (1984), serial
number U.001 72957, uncirculated (3 notes)

BNB B101a, B102f, B104b Pick 36, 37, 39 £150-£200

EAST AFRICA

181

EAST AFRICAN CURRENCY BOARD, 10 Shillings, 1 June 1939,
serial number K/3 53694, Bottomley, Kershaw and Boyd signatures, fine

BNB B218c2, Pick 26B £100-£140

EAST AFRICAN CURRENCY BOARD, 20 Shillings, 1 January
1955, serial number G66 62332, a lovely original good extremely fine

BNB B225c, Pick 35 £150-£200

183

EAST AFRICAN CURRENCY BOARD, 100 Shillings, 31 March
1953, serial number F2 31416, minor rust on reverse, in PMG holder 30,
very fine

BNB B226a, Pick 36 £500-£700

184x

EAST AFRICAN CURRENCY BOARD, 100 Shillings, ND (1958-
60), serial number X2 67280, very fine

BNB B230a, Pick 40 £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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185

EAST CARIBBEAN CURRENCY AUTHORITY, $1 (4), ND
(1974), serial numbers B76 590139-42, $5 (5), ND (1974), two with A
in circle, all prefix D12, uncirculated (9 notes)

BNB B101c10, B102c10, ca, Pick 13g, 14h,i £150-£200

aneensoney Guaranty S/N €5 764263 - Wmk: Queen Elizabeth 1 - Sign.

186

EAST CARIBBEAN CURRENCY AUTHORITY, $5, 1968,
serial number C5 764293, Beresford, Gittens, Williams and Jacobs
signatures, original paper, one small smudge on reverse, in PMG holder 58,
choice about uncirculated, amongst the rarest of all the signature types for
this highly collectable issue, with only five examples in total graded by PMG

BNB B102b7, Pick 14f £200-£260

187

EAST CARIBBEAN CURRENCY AUTHORITY, $5 (5), ND
(1983), serial numbers D17 735240-44, U in circle at left, uncirculated
(5 notes)

BNB B102cu, Pick 14u £120-£160

188+ @

NATIONAL BANK OF EGYPT, watermarked papers originally
designed for the issue of 1926-51 but used on all other issues until
1960, comprising 50 Piastres, £1 and £10, glued into cream paper
frames, ink annotations on paper and frames, as produced, rare (3

papers)

BNB B119-B122, Pick 20-23 £150-£200

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

189+ @

NATIONAL BANK OF EGYPT, watermarked papers originally
designed for the issue of 1926-51 but used on all other issues until
1960, comprising £1 and £10, glued into cream paper frames, ink
annotations on paper and frames, as produced, rare (2 papers)

BNB B119, B121, B122, Pick 20, 22, 23 £100-£150

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

190+ @

NATIONAL BANK OF EGYPT, watermarked papers originally
designed for the issue of 1926-51 but used on all other issues until
1960, comprising £1 and £10, glued into cream paper frames, ink
annotations on paper and frames, as produced, rare (2 papers)

BNB B119, B121, B122, Pick 20, 22, 23 £100-£150

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

153

191+ @

NATIONAL BANK OF EGYPT, watermarked papers originally
designed for the issue of 1926-51 but used on all other issues until
1960, comprising 50 Piastres, £1 and £10, glued into black card frames,
ink annotations on paper and frames, as produced, rare (3 papers)

BNB B119-B122, Pick 20-23 £150-£200

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive



it @

, watermarked papers originally
designed for the issue of 1926-51 but used on all other issues until
1960, comprising £1 and £10, glued into black card frames, ink
annotations on paper and frames, as produced, rare (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

it @

, watermarked papers originally
designed for the issue of 1926-51 but used on all other issues until
1960, comprising £1 and £10, glued into black card frames, ink
annotations on paper and frames, as produced, rare (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

it ©
, watermarked paper for £5,
used on the issues of 1946-51 and and 1952-60, glued into blue card
frame, ink annotations on paper, also a full sized sheet of paper with
only a single watermark as used on the £1 notes in the same period,
along with three papers for Egyptian Postal Orders, as produced, rare (5

papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

it @

, watermarked papers used on all
issues from 1926 until 1960, comprising 50 Piastres, £1, £5 and £10,
glued into blue card frames, ink annotations on paper, as produced, rare

(4 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive
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196+ @

NATIONAL BANK OF EGYPT, watermarked papers used on all
issues from 1926 until 1960, comprising 50 Piastres, £1, £5 and £10,
glued into blue card frames, ink annotations on paper, as produced, rare

(4 papers)
BNB B119-B122, Pick 19-23 £200-£260

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

National Bank of E4ypr, 50 Piastres — 77 G.SM.

197+ @

NATIONAL BANK OF EGYPT, watermarked papers used on all
issues from 1926 until 1960, comprising 50 Piastres, £1, £5 and £10,
glued into blue card frames, ink annotations on paper, as produced, rare

(4 papers)
BNB B119-B122, Pick 19-23 £200-£260

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

198x

EGYPTIAN GOVERNMENT CURRENCY NOTE, 5 Piastres
(2), 1940, Badawy and Sedky signatures, also 10 Piastres (3), 1940,
Soliman and Badawy signatures, first three very fine, others fine (5 notes)

BNB B207c,d, B208a, B209a, Pick 163, 166 £80-£100

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

ETHIOPIA

SPECIMEN

AADDOOOD

199x

STATE BANK OF ETHIOPIA, uniface colour trial $500, ND
(1945), serial number AA000000, green print, red specimen overprint,
one cancellation hole, uncirculated, scarce

BNB B206t, Pick 17cts £200-£300

FALKLAND ISLANDS
65
a

J Falkland Islands / British Administration
MPM Pick# 4 1938 10 Shillings - Printer: TDLR
PAPER MONEY GUARANTY S/ C31623 - Government of the Falkland Islands

200x

GOVERNMENT OF THE FALKLAND ISLANDS, 10 Shillings,
19 May 1938, serial number C51623, Stewart signature, in PMG holder
65 EPQ, gem uncirculated, scarce in this high grade

BNB B209a, Pick 4 £400-£500

SOHOHOTOMOND

201x

GOVERNMENT OF THE FALKLAND ISLANDS, £5, 30
January 1975, serial number C75411, Rowlands signature, extremely fine

BNB B214b, Pick 9b £100-£150



202 203x

GOVERNMENT OF THE FALKLAND ISLANDS, 50 Pence GOVERNMENT OF THE FALKLAND ISLANDS, £1 (2), 1

(8), 25 September 1969, serial numbers D12578-81, Gleadall signature, October 1984, serial numbers A015875 an A023160, uncirculated (2
and 20 February 1974, serial numbers D68205-08, Rowlands signature, notes)

uncirculated (8 notes) BNB B218a, Pick 13a £60-£80
BNB B215a,b, Pick 10a,b £200-£260

204

GOVERNMENT OF FlJI, 5 Shillings (6), 1 March 1938, serial number B/2 111,107, 1 October
1940, serial number B/3 30,125, 1 January 1941, serial number B/3 54,417, 1 July 1943, serial
number B/4 59665, 1 July 1950, serial number B/5 107635, 1 June 1951, serial number B/8
145,083, very good to about very fine (6 notes)

BNB B313b,c,d,f,k,j,&nbsp;Pick 37b,c,d,f,j,k £100-£150

..‘. I
205x
RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND, GOVERNMENT OF FlJI, £1 emergency issue,

1934 (1942), serial number FI/O 094116, Lefeaux signature, black overprint GOVERNMENT OF
FIJl £1 ONE POUND £1, THIS NOTE LEGAL TENDER IN FIJl ONLY, pressed, about fine and scarce

BNB B322c, Pick 45 £200-£300

206

GOVERNMENT OF FIJI, 5 Shillings, 28 April 1961, serial number
C/4 57681, 10 Shillings, 1 December 1961, serial number C/3 22685,
and £1, 1 December 1961, serial number C/10 75816,&nbsp;Bevington,
Griffiths and Cruikshank signatures, the first about uncirculated, second
extremely fine, £1 very fine (3 notes)

BNB B328b, B329b, B330d, Pick 51b, 52b, 53d £100-£150

207

GOVERNMENT OF FlJI, 50 Cents, ND (1969), serial number A/1 -
046862, $1, ND (1969), serial number A/2 418916, $2, ND (1969), ,:E
serial number A/1 035212, and&nbsp;$20, ND (1969), serial number ~
A/1 290399, Ritchie and Barnes&nbsp;signatures, all original, about 2 O 8 ;
extremely fine to about uncirculated (4 notes) CENTRAL MONETARY AUTHORITY OF FIJI, replacement =
BNB B335a, B336a, B338b, B341a, Pick 58a, 59a, 60a, 63a $1, ND (1974), serial number Z/1 132565, Barnes and Earland —
signatures, also $2, ND (1974), serial number A/5 905534, Barnes and 'ﬁ

£200-£300 Craik signatures, in PMG holders 64 and 65 EPQ, choice/gem uncirculated, >

first very scarce (2 notes) %

BNB B402az, B403a, Pick 71a*, 72a £150-£200 m

—

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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209x

RESERVE BANK OF FlJI, commemorative $2000, 2000, serial number Y2K 0932, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem

uncirculated, a scarce modern note

BNB B502, Pick 103

210

RESERVE BANK OF FlJI, a set from the 2007-11 Issue, comprising
$2, $5, $10, $20, $50 and $100, prefixes DT, CL, DM, DH, DQ and
CC, Whiteside signatures, in PMG holders 65, 66, 68, 66, 65 and 65, all
EPQ, gem/superb gem uncirculated (6 notes)

BNB B520a-B525a, Pick 109-114

£120-£160

211
RESERVE BANK OF FlJI, a set from the 2007-11 Issue, comprising
$2, $5, $10, $20, $50 and $100, prefixes DT, CL, DM, DH, DQ and
CC, Whiteside signatures, in PMG holders 67, 67, 66, 66, 66 and 64, all
EPQ, choice/gem/superb gem uncirculated (6 notes)

BNB B520a-B525a, Pick 109-114 £120-£160

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£1,500-£2,000

FRANCE

212x
REPUBLIQUE FRANCAISE, TRESOR CENTRAL, specimen
500 Francs, ND (1945), serial number 02L 000000, black SPECIMEN

overprint and De La Rue ovals, very minor mounting traces, otherwise
uncirculated and very scarce

BNB B1207as1, Pick 106s £200-£260



' LIQUEFRANCAISE
i TRESOR CENTRAL

213x

REPUBLIQUE FRANCAISE, TRESOR CENTRAL, specimen
1000 Francs, ND (1945), serial number 71E 000000, black SPECIMEN
overprint and De La Rue ovals, uncirculated and very scarce

BNB B1208as1, Pick 107s £300-£400

214x

INSTITUTE D’EMISSION DES DEPARTMENTS D’OUTRE-
MER, FRENCH ANTILLES, 50 Nouveaux Francs, ND (1962),
serial number J.1 00805, Postel-Vinay and Calvet signatures, also 100
Francs, ND (1964), serial number Y.1 64160, first original good fine,
second with multiple pinholes, otherwise very good to fine (2 notes)

BNB B106a, B110a, Pick 6a, 10a £100-£150

215

INSTITUTE D’EMISSION DES DEPARTMENTS D’OUTRE-
MER, FRENCH ANTILLES, 10 Francs, ND (1964), serial number
0. 592625, 50 Francs, ND (1964), serial number G.2 45815, and 100
Francs, ND (1964), serial number A.2 57772, original paper, two with
pinholes, good very fine to extremely fine (3 notes)

BNB B108b, B109a, B110a, Pick 8b, 9a,10a £200-£300

FRENCH INDIA

A BEAUTIFUL FRENCH INDIA SPECIMEN 5 RUPEES

o French India

SPMG

Plck# 5s Jhun&Rez 13.2.1 ND (1946) 5 Roqgies
PAPER MONEY GUARANTY S/N 0.00 000 - Wmk: Mercury's Head

"SPECIMEN"

64

Choice Uncirculated

PURIT DES ° TRAVAUX FORCES:
CEUX QUI AURONT CONTREFAIT
OU: FALEIEIE LES BILLETS DE
BANQUES AUTORISEES PAR LA LOI

IR
E. DELO:

216

BANQUE DE LINDOCHINE, FRENCH INDIA, specimen 5 Rupees, ND (1937), serial number 0.00 000, Borduge and Baudouin
signatures, perforated SPECIMEN, in PMG holder 64 EPQ, choice uncirculated, rare

BNB B108as, Pick 5as

£2,000-£2,600

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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FRENCH INDO-CHINA

AN ATTRACTIVE SPECIMEN FOR THE 100 PIASTRES OF 1936

Firench Indo-China R SPECIMER
Pick# 51s ND (1925-39) 100 Piastres ;

217x

BANQUE DE LINDOCHINE, FRENCH INDOCHINA, specimen 100 Piastres, ND (1927), no serial number or signatures,
perforated SPECIMEN, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated

BNB B138bs2, Pick 51s £1,500-£2,000

) N8z

DIt CAMBOI

DEUX

PAYABLES EN ESPECES
AL PORTEUR

OLAEBE D

L DT AL

< 219

T INSTITUT D’EMISSION DES ETATS DU CAMBODGE DU
LI) 2 l 8 LAOS, ET DU VIETNAM, 200 Piastres, ND (1953), serial number
e} S.1044 082, Cusin-Tri signature, nick in left margin, original very fine

a BANQUE DE LINDOCHINE, FRENCH INDOCHINA, 100 .

pd Piastres, ND (1936-1939), serial number 0.220 910, Borduge and BNB B418, Pick 109 £150-£200
E Baudouin signatures, about uncirculated, a very attractive example

% BNB B138d, Pick 51d £200-£300

w

(@2

[N,

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




FRENCH SOMALILAND

e e

220

BANQUE DE L'INDOCHINE, FRENCH SOMALILAND, 500 Francs, 8 March
1938, serial number B.3 493, Borduge and Baudouin signatures, usual spindle holes, staining,

original very fine, an attractive example

BNB B114b, Pick 9b

£120-£180

FRENCH WEST AFRICA

291x

BANQUE DE LAFRIQUE OCCIDENTALE, FRENCH WEST AFRICA, specimen 1000
Francs, 14 December 1942, serial number A.1 000, red SPECIMEN overprint, two small cancellation

holes, uncirculated and scarce

BNB B119as1, Pick 32s

222

INSTITUT D’EMISSION D’OUTRE-MER, FRENCH
PACIFIC, consecutive 5000 Francs, ND (1996), serial numbers W.012
38435-37, 1000 Francs, ND (1996), serial number W.032 11439, 5000
Francs, ND (1996), serial number H.006 92123, uncirculated (5 notes)

TBB B101e, B102h, B103a, Pick 1b, 2b, 3 £100-£150

£500-£700

223

REICHSBANKNOTE, 1000 Mark (80), 21 April 1910, in four
bundles of 20 notes, each in original bank wrapper; consecutive serial
numbers in each wrapper, generally uncirculated (80 notes)

Pick 45b £80-£100

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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PAPER MONEY GUARANTY  S/N A1 002286 - Wmk: Ghana in Star

"‘)"_Y_‘\ =
4002266 @B E}Of-‘

mm%@“

= J el =3 0
/,&m ke is esoted on slatulory ACCRA
; S / & raot v Tk vonit 72 ﬁa&, VAT g
/g,, Wles s +002266
ﬁdynw ty:ﬂ!y( apieesd

224x

BANK OF GHANA, £1000, 1 July 1958, serial number A/1 002266,
faint staining, in PMG holder 55, about uncirculated

BNB B104a, Pick 4 £200-£260

GHANA

GOPMG Gt Bank ot Ghana_"SPECIMEN PROOF
Pick# 4sp 1858 £1000 - Printer: TDLR
PAPER MONEY GUARANTY  §/N A/T 000000 - Wmk: Ghana in Star

REVEYE 3 P"“ (FT50PS

£000000 mmﬂi%r d:rta @ 4

” = _.-——"_).

ACGRA

O Heis vt s isstesd on sdialiudor ., ACS
Fi! Juity. 1958

aalficrily and s lomelorin gﬁm
,6} N(/&.@ymﬂu{eya‘wy amoend 1F

%m

225x

BANK OF GHANA, specimen £1000, 1 July 1958, serial number
A/1 000000, perforated CANCELLED, archival annotations in top
margin, in PMG holder 55, about uncirculated

BNB B104s, Pick 4sp

+000000

£240-£300

226x

BANK OF GHANA, colour trial 5 Cedis, ND (1965), serial number
A/1 000000, green print, red SPECIMEN overprint, one cancellation
hole, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated

BNB B106t, Pick 6cts

GIBRALTAR

£150-£200

GOVERNMENT OF GIBRALTAR, 2 Shill 9 228
sertal number BO13683, orginal fine scq'rczeSh'”'”gs’ 6 August 1914, GOVERNMENT OF GIBRALTAR, £50, 1 July 1995, serial number
- org ’ AA050354, Traynor signature, uncirculated

BNB B106a, Pick 6 £240-£300 BNB B126a, Pick 28a

£200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



. GREECE__________________________________

229

NATIONAL BANK OF GREECE, 1 Drachma, 1885, serial
number 415 04643, also KINGDOM OF GREECE, 50 Lepta (2),
ND (1920), and 2 Drahchmai, 1917, serial number B/39 049709, first
two very fine, others god very fine (4 notes)

Pick 34, 303, 310 £100-£150

230x

NATIONAL BANK OF GREECE, specimen 100 Drachmai, 1918,
serial number H68 00000, red specimen overprint, two cancellation
holes, uncirculated and attractive

Pick 55s £200-£300

2351x
NATIONAL BANK OF GREECE, specimen 500 Drachmai, 1918,

zero serial number, red specimen overprints, two small cancellation
holes, about uncirculated and scarce

Pick 56s £500-£700

232x

NATIONAL BANK OF GREECE, specimen 1000 Drachmai,
23 November 1921, serial number BA040 000000, red specimen
overprint, two cancellation holes, paper clip indentation, uncirculated
scarce and attractive

Pick 69s £600-£800

233x

BANK OF GREECE, specimen 5000 Drachmai, 1932, serial number
AA093 00000, three small cancellation hole, red SPECIMEN overprint,
light handling, otherwise uncirculated, an attractive ABNC engraving

Pick 103s £120-£180

194

Bank of Greece,50brachmas-80&.8 M,

234+ @

BANK OF GREECE, a full set of watermarked papers as used on
the 1939 issue, comprising 50, 100, 500 and 1000 Drachmai, all glued
into a single blue card frame, ink annotations on each, as produced, rare

(4 papers)
Pick 107-111 £200-£260

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

1295

Bank of Greece,100Drachmas-8odsM.

235+ @

BANK OF GREECE, a full set of watermarked papers as used on
the 1939 issue, comprising 50, 100, 500 and 1000 Drachmai, all glued
into a single blue card frame, ink annotations on each, as produced, rare

(4 papers)
Pick 107-111 £200-£260

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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GREECE

ST

1000 Drachmas, @recce - 80 G SaIL.

it ©
, a full set of watermarked papers as used on
the 1939 issue, comprising 50, 100, 500 and 1000 Drachmai, all glued
into a single blue card frame, ink annotations on each, as produced, rare

(4 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

194

50 Drachmas, Bank of Greece.

it @
, a full set of watermarked papers as used on
the 1939 issue, comprising 50, 100, 500 and 1000 Drachmai, all glued
into a blue card frames, ink annotations on each, as produced, rare (4

papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

, 5000 Drachmai (36), 1942, serial numbers BX
426485-520, about half with soft bend at left, thus about uncirculated,
others uncirculated (36 notes)

T ' ﬁreece, Bank of Greece "SPECIMEN"
Q@PM Pick# 1685 1941 (ND 1845) 50 Drachmai - Printer: TDLR
PAVER MONEY GUARANTY SN ALA-200 000000 13 - Wmk: Man's Head

, specimen 50 Drachmai, ND (1945), serial
number A.200 000000, black SPECIMEN overprint and perforation,
previously mounted, in PMG holder 62, uncirculated

a5

5000 Drachmas, Greece,

it @
, a set of watermarked papers as used on the
1944-46 issue, comprising 100, 500, 1000, 5000 and 10,000 Drachmai,
all glued into two blue card frames, ink annotations on each paper, as
produced, rare (5 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

RA42

500 Drachmas, Gireece (27 Tssue) - BO &NF Sa M,

it ©
, a set of watermarked papers as used on the
1944-46 issue, comprising 100, 500, 1000, 5000 and 10,000 Drachmai,
all glued into two blue card frames, ink annotations on each paper, as
produced, rare (5 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive



+51

Greece 10 Drachmas

i @
, watermarked papers as used on 10 and 500
Drachmai of 1954-55, both glued into a single blue card frame, ink
annotations on each paper, as produced, extremely rare, this being the
only example of each in the Portals archive (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

1t ©
for 8% Greek Bonds (6), large format,
two different designs (3 of each), all glued into individual black paper
frames, in addition to two blank papers labelled as ‘Greek Loan Paper’,
all items dated early 20th century, as produced, rare (8 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

G l_ ADELOUPE

S CAISSE CONTRAL TRANCE 0 OUTRESNER 2 r\c‘F\Lr‘%J
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FRANCS

, 50 Francs, ND (1947-9), serial number J.7 96227,
one light central bend this good extremely fine to about uncirculated

, obverse and
reverse die proofs for 5 Pesos, ND (1897-1920), no signatures or serial
numbers, ‘1895’ date pencilled on reverse of each, uncirculated and rare
(2 notes)
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¢ BANCO DE GUATEMALA
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246x

BANCO DE GUATEMALA, an American Banknote Company composite essay for 5 Centavos, ND (1947),
elements of design hand painted including Uaxactun vessel and Quetzal bird, obverse and reverse design as issued,
mounted on card, archival annotations and date ‘7/30/47’, signed and approved and signed by the manager an president
of Banco de Guatemala, an attractive and important record!

BNB B507, Pick 25 £400-£600

247

ERROR: BANCO DE GUATEMALA, 1 Quetzel, ND (1955-57), signatures and serial
numbers omitted in error, significant dirty fold at top left, as well as other folds, overall about
very fine and very rare

<
-
<
=
= BNB B512a, Pick 30 £200-£260
<
o)
O]

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




249
BANCO DE GUATEMALA, a group of initial engravers workings

on transparent acetate showing the outlines of plate designs for the 1/2
Quetzales, ND (1972), obverse (4) and reverse (2), 50 Quetzales, 1989,
obverse (2) and reverse, 100 Quetzales, 1989, obverse, each of these is unique

and they are remarkable survivors, as most were simply treated as printers waste
(7 items)

BNB B542, B561, B562, Pick 58, 77, 78 £80-£120

These items are photographed on a white background to show them properly,
but are etchings on transparent acetate (plastic). No returns will be accepted
24 8 X on grounds of failing to read or understand the description.

BANCO DE GUATEMALA, a Bradbury Wilkinson composite essay
showing obverse and reverse designs for an unadopted 5 Centavos, ND
(1947), elements of design hand painted including Uaxactun vessel and most
of reverse design, mounted on card, a highly unusual and important record of this
unadopted design

BNB B526, Pick 44 £400-£600

HAITI
A VERY RARE 1 GOURDE OF 1887

250

REPUBLIQUE D'HAITI, 1 Gourde, 3 November 1887, serial number E100 04262, three manuscript signatures, one tear in lower margin, small
stains, otherwise about fine and rare

Pick 79a £800—£1,000
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




BANKNOTES

Bav Mercantile Hank of Tnelia

167

it @

, watermarked t @
paper with coloured paper fibres for the $50 of 1935-41 (2), glued
into individual frames of cream paper or black card, ink and pencil
annotations, as produced, rare (2 papers)

.

$50 Mercanrile Bank of India.

, watermarked
paper with coloured paper fibres and full watermarked border for the
$50 of 1935-41, glued into blue card frame, ink and pencil annotations,
as produced, rare, this being the only example in the Portals archive to
feature the zig-zag border

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

$‘J_G MERCANTILE BK.OF INDIA-TTGR>Se M

it @
, watermarked

paper with coloured paper fibres for the $50 of 1935-41 (2), glued into
blue card frames, ink and pencil annotations, as produced, rare (2 papers) F @

, large format
watermarked paper with coloured paper fibres for the $500 of 1948,
glued into blue card frame, ink annotations on paper, as produced,
extremely rare, this being the only example in the Portals archive

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

1t ©
, watermarked paper
with coloured paper fibres for the $50 of 1935-41 (2), glued into blue card
frames, ink and pencil annotations, as produced, rare (2 papers)

Mereantile Bank of India;$50 - rrasr.

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive
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$5 Chartered Bk of Dicha (Hong Henrg )

SILONMINV4E

1t ©
, watermarked paper for part of the issue of 1930- T @
56, comprising $5, $10, $50, $100 (second issue), and $500 (2, first
and second issues), all glued into individual cream paper frames, ink , watermarked paper for part of the issue of 1930-56,
annotations on frames and paper, as produced, very rare (6 papers) comprising $5, $10, $50, $100 (second issue), and $500 (first issue), all

glued into individual black card frames, ink annotations on frames and
paper, as produced, very rare (5 papers)
Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

it @
it @

, watermarked paper for part of the issue of 1930-
56, comprising $5, $10, $50, $100 (second issue), and $500 (2, first
and second issues), all glued into individual black card frames, ink
annotations on frames and paper, as produced, very rare (6 papers)

, watermarked paper for part of the issue of 1930-56,
comprising $5, $10, $50, $100 (second issue), and $500 (first issue), all
glued into individual black card frames, ink annotations on frames and
paper, as produced, very rare (5 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

B5 Charlercd Bank of India

it @ |

, watermarked paper for the $5 and $500 (first issue), 1930-56, glued
into individual cream paper frames, ink annotations on frames, as produced, very
rare (2 papers) I

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive .
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I B30 Charlered BY of Tetses. 63 gim doooor ‘

it @

, watermarked paper for $500 (first issue), 1930-56,
glued into individual cream paper frame, ink annotations on frame, as
produced, very rare

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

Chartered Bank of India (Hongkongd) $10-TEC.SM,

it @

, watermarked paper for part of the issue of 1930-56,
comprising $5, $10, $100 (second issue), and $500 (2, first and second
issues), all glued into individual blue card frames, ink annotations on
paper, as produced, very rare (5 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

=T

$100 Charrered Bk of Indis, (Heng Kond)

Chartered Bank of India (He ng-Kond), $5-78 ¢ S M.

it @

, watermarked paper for $5 and $10, 1930-56, glued
into individual blue card frames, ink annotations on paper, as produced,
very rare (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

Chartered Bank of Tndia (Hong Kend)$10 - 78 G SM.

it @

, watermarked paper for $5 and $10, 1930-56, glued
into individual blue card frames, ink annotations on paper, as produced,
very rare (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

it @

, watermarked paper for part of the issue of 1930-56, comprising $5,
$10, $50 and $100 (second issue), all glued into blue card frames (the $100
individually the others together), ink annotations on paper, as produced, very rare

(4 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive



266x

CHARTERED BANK, HONG KONG, $10, 3 March 1962, serial .
number U/G 8361232, about uncirculated 2 6 8 X

BNB B366e, Pick 70c £60—£80 STANDARD CHARTERED BANK, HONG KONG, $1000, 1
January 2012, serial number BC965249, Razvi and Hung signatures, in
2 6 7 PMG holder 67 EPQ, superb gem uncirculated
X BNB B422, Pick 301b £150-£200

CHARTERED BANK, HONG KONG, $50, 1970-75, serial
number B0592032, Scotchmer and Millar signatures, $100, 1 January
1977, serial number K463160, Ritchie and Weatherson, very fine (2
notes)

BNB B370b, B371, Pick 75a, 76d £100-£150

269

HONG KONG & SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION, $1, serial number D032877, 1 January 1926,
Barlow and Pentycross signatures, in PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated, rare in this excellent grade

BNB B655a, Pick 172a £800-£1,200

I
©)
Z
(9]
~
©)
Z
(9]

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




Bt Henghong & Shanphas Nole X7 ¢sm z000 QF

BANKNOTES

$100 Hongkong % Shanghai Bké Cerporation.

t+ @ R e

a complete set of watermarked papers for the issue of 1923-46, i1 @

comprising $1, $5, $10, $50, $100 and $500, glued into blue frames, the ,
$1, $5 and $10 on one frame, the $50 and $100 on another, and the watermarked papers for the $1 of 1923-35 (2), glued into individual
$500 individually, ink annotations on papers, as produced, extremely rare, cream paper frames, ink annotations on frames, as produced, very rare
this being the only examples of the $5, $50 and $100 in the Portals archive (2 papers)

(6 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive
Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

P 6. Vlsilv.

, two full sheets of watermarked paper for
the $1 of 1923-35 (16) and the $10 of 1927-59 (8), each sheet
folded once, edges somewhat bent and knocked, each sheet with
small ink annotations in corners, as produced, extremely rare full
sheets of papers for these iconic issues (24 papers on 2 sheets)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive
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| MRSy
273

HONG KONG & SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION,
$1, 1 June 1935, serial number H167296, Grayburn and Morse
signatures, in PMG holder 58 EPQ, choice about uncirculated

BNB B655c, Pick 172c

£300-£360

HONG KONG & SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION,
$5, 20 February 1956, serial number D/H 707207, Saunders and Turner
signatures, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated

BNB B656r, Pick 180a £160-£220

HONG KONG & SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION,
$1, 1 June 1935, serial number H167277, Grayburn and Morse
signatures, in PMG holder 58, choice about uncirculated

£280-£340

BNB 655c, Pick 172c¢

276

HONG KONG & SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION,
$5 (2), 14 December 1957, serial numbers H/H 842964-65, Saunders
and Turner signatures, both in PMG holders 58, choice about uncirculated
(2 notes)

BNB B656t, Pick 180a £180-£240

277

HONG KONG & SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION,
$5 (2), 7 August 1958, serial number K/H 047014-15, Hutton and
Turner signatures, in PMG holders 58, choice about uncirculated, a
consecutive pair (2 notes)

BNB B656t, Pick 180a £180-£240

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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BANKNOTES
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B0 Hengkenyg & Shangher Kote

it @

watermarked papers for the $10 of 1923-59 (3), glued into individual
black card frames, ink annotations on frames, as produced, very rare (3

papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

it ©

watermarked papers for the $10 of 1923-59 (3), glued into individual
black card frames, ink annotations on frames, as produced, very rare (3

papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

HONGKONG % SHANGHA! BANKING CORFORATION, 10 -4 freger.

it @

watermarked papers for the $10 of 1923-59 (2), glued into individual
blue card frames, ink annotations on paper, as produced, very rare (2

papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

Hengkong & Shanghai Banking Corperation $10-74 & 31,

it @

watermarked papers for the $10 of 1923-59 (2), glued into individual
blue card frames, ink annotations on paper, as produced, very rare (2

papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

Hongmmt&smnghainmkmgt:urp
@PM Pick# 178d KNBS3b-d  1946-18 10 Dollars - Printer: BWC
PAPER MONEY GUARANTY S/ X584058 - 'sHead & 10 - Chuicn Absut Ung

$10 (2) 30 March 1946, serial number X594058-59, Morrison and
Morse signatures, in PMG holders 58, choice about uncirculated , a
consecutive pair (2 notes)

$10 (2), 5 October 1956, serial numbers K/| 705163-64, Saunders and
Turner signatures, both in PMG holders 58, choice about uncirculated (2
notes)



GUPMG rcsrom o oo ovotrs- o @4 §

pareRwoONEY GLaraTy /N QUJ 851826 - Wimk: Warrior's Head & 10 Choles Unciealased

SILONMINV4E

$500 Hong Kona & SHARGHAL BANKING Coproration (17 mus-r2a

it @

watermarked papers for the $500 of 1927-30 (2), glued into individual
$10, 14 January 1958, serial number Q/) 851826 blue card frames, ink annotations on paper and frames, as produced,
in PMG holder 64 EPQ, choice uncirculated very rare (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

Hong Kong & Shangha Banking Corparation $50a-7T2GSM,

it © it @

watermarked papers for the $500 of 1927-30 (2), glued into individual
frames of black card and cream paper, ink annotations on paper and
frames, as produced, very rare (2 papers)

watermarked papers for the $500 of 1927-30 (2), glued into individual
blue card frames, ink annotations on paper and frames, as produced,
very rare (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive ) ) )
y fi p Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

X

$50, 31 March 1980, serial number Z 609901, $100, 31st March 1982,
serial number XB 146527, $1000, 31 March 1980, serial number
C591904, the $50 and $1000 lightly pressed extremely fine, the $100
uncirculated (3 notes)
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289x

HONG KONG & SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION,
$1000, 31 March 1983, serial number J823274, in PMG holder 64, choice
uncirculated

BNB Bé671e, Pick 190e £200-£300

Hong Kong, HK & Shanghai Banking Corp. Ltd.
Helt!ilﬁ KNB102a-b 2010 1000 Dollars

290x

HONG KONG & SHANGHAI BANKING CORPORATION,
$1000, 1 January 2010, serial number AK333323, in PMG holder 67 EPQ,
superb gem uncirculated

BNB B695, Pick 216a £150-£200

293

GOVERNMENT OF HONG KONG, $1 (2), ND (1936), serial
numbers R672071-72, both in PMG holders 58, choice about uncirculated
(2 notes)

BNB B802a, Pick 312, KNB 2a £180-£240

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

291

GOVERNMENT OF HONG KONG, $1 (2), ND (1936), serial
number N625452-53, in PMG holders 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated and 67
EPQ superb gem uncirculated ( 2 notes)

BNB B802a, Pick 312, KNB 2a £400-£600

292

GOVERNMENT OF HONG KONG, $1, ND (1936), serial
number N625454, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated and a
consecutive number to the preceding note

BNB B802a, Pick 312, KNB 2a £200-£280

294

GOVERNMENT OF HONG KONG, $1, ND (1936), serial
number R 672073 in PMG holder 58, choice about uncirculated, a
consecutive note to the preceding lot

BNB B802a, Pick 312, KNB 2a £100-£120



295

GOVERNMENT OF HONG KONG, $1 (3), 9 April 1949, all
prefix A/3, first two in PMG holders 55, about uncirculated, last in PMG
holder 58, choice about uncirculated (3 notes)

BNB B814a, Pick 324a, KNB 14a £120-£160

296

GOVERNMENT OF HONG KONG, $1 (3), 9 April 1949, serial
number prefixes B/3, C/3 and D/3, in PMG holders 55, 50 and 50, about
uncirculated (3 notes)

BNB B814a, Pick 324a, KNB 14a £120-£160

297

GOVERNMENT OF HONG KONG, $1 (2), 1 January 1952,
serial numbers L/5 399774-75, Arthur Clarke signature, ln PMG holder
65 EPQ, gem uncirculated (2 notes)

BNB B814b, Pick 324b, KNB 15a £120-£160

298

GOVERNMENT OF HONG KONG, $1 (3), 1 January 1952,
serial numbers L/5 931406-08 , Arthur Clarke signature, first two in
PMG holders 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated, the last PMG 67 EPQ, superb gem
uncirculated (3 notes)

BNB B814b, Pick 324b, KNB 15 £240-£320

299

GOVERNMENT OF HONG KONG, $1 (4), 1 January 1952,
serial numbers K/6 330460-63, Arthur Clarke signature, uncirculated (4
notes)

BNB B818a, Pick 324Aa, KNB 19a

300

GOVERNMENT OF HONG KONG, $1 (4), 1 July 1954, serial
numbers 1C 109290-93, Arthur Clarke signature, an uncirculated
consecutive run (4 notes)

BNB B818b, Pick 324Aa, KNB 19b

301

GOVERNMENT OF HONG KONG, $1 (6), 1 July 1955, serial
numbers 1T 743425-30, Arthur Clarke signature, an uncirculated
consecutive run (6 notes)

BNB B818c, Pick 324Aa, KNB 19¢

302

GOVERNMENT OF HONG KONG, $1 (5), 1 July 1957, serial
numbers 3T 572093-97, Arthur Clarke signature, uncirculated (5 notes)

BNB B818e, Pick 324Ab, KNB 19e £100-£140

303

GOVERNMENT OF HONG KONG, $1 (7), 1 July 1958, various
prefixes, Arthur Clarke signature, uncirculated (7 notes)

BNB B818f, Pick 324Ab, KNB 19f

304

GOVERNMENT OF HONG KONG, $1 (7), 1 July 1959,
all prefix 6L, Arthur Clarke signature, two runs and one singleton,
uncirculated (7 notes)

BNB B818g, Pick 324Ab, KNB 19g

£80-£120

£80-£120

£160-£200

£120-£160

£120-£180

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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305x

10018

BANK OF CHINA, HONG KONG, $1000, 1 January 2001, serial
number BH798080, stains in margin, in PMG holder 67 EPQ, superb gem

uncirculated

BNB B910f, Pick 334

£150-£200

306

STANDARD CHARTERED BANIK, $150 in sealed presentation packs (30), 1 January 2009, all prefix
SC, as produced, thus uncirculated, with presentation packs also in excellent condition (30 items)

BNB BNP401a, Pick 296

307

STANDARD CHARTERED BANIK, $150 in sealed presentation
packs (30), 1 January 2009, all prefix SC, as produced, thus uncirculated,
with presentation packs also in excellent condition (30 items)

BNB BNP401a, Pick 296 £1,000-£1,500

308

STANDARD CHARTERED BANK, $150 in sealed presentation
packs (31), 1 January 2009, all prefix SC, as produced, thus uncirculated,
with presentation packs also in excellent condition, one pack not in its
wrapper and in worse condition, though the note remains uncirculated (32
items)

BNB BNP401a, Pick 296 £1,000—£1,500

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

EITEEIS0AFEEL YR
Standard Chartered Hong Kong 150" Anniversary
Commemorative Charity Banknote

Standard
Chartered \

EITIRIT &

£1,000-£1,500

L HUNGARY |
309

HUNGARIAN NATIONAL BANK, a group of 1945-46 notes
comprising 500 Pengo, 1,000 Pengo (2), 10,000 Pengo (2), 100,000
Pengo (2), 1 Million Pengo, 10 Million Pengo (2), 100 Million Pengo,
1 Milliard Pengo, 10,000&nbsp; Milpengo (2), 100,000 Milpengo,(2),
1 Million Milpengo, 10 Million Milpengo (2), 100 Million Milpengo, 1
Milliard Milpengo, generally uncirculated (21 notes)

Pick 117a, 118a, 119a,b, 121a, 122-131 £120-£160

_______________ICELAND |
310x

SEDLABANKI ISLANDS, 1000 Kronur (2), and 5000 Kronur (3),
29 March 1961, serial numbers EA7 434824-25 and G6542023-25,
uncirculated (5 notes)

BNB B805k, B806f, Pick 46, 47 £100-£150



311

TRICHINOPOLY, P.OW. CAMP, INDIA, good for 8 Annas, 20
June 1901, serial number 122, red CANCELLED text at top left, in four
separate quarters, stuck on backing card but likely removable, condition
overall good

Campbell unlisted, Hern 422 £300-£400

312 ~«

HYDERABAD GOVERNMENT, 1000 Rupees, ND (1939-46), serial number AA93630, H.N.Jung signature, spindle holes, in PMG
holder 64, choice uncirculated, a lovely example of a classic design

Pick S267b, Razack 7.12.1 £3,000-£4,000

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




HYDERABAD GOVERNMENT, 10 Rupees, ND (1938-47), serial number JA 037721,
Z. Hussain signature, staple holes as issued, original paper, about uncirculated and becoming

scarce

Pick S274d

A SPECTACULAR AND RARE SRI KAR TEMPLE TOKEN OF 1870

£300-£400

314

SRI'KAR TEMPLE TOKEN, JAMMU & KASHMIR, 10 Rupees, 1876, serial number 1456, very small edge piece missing, tiny margin
tears, in PMG holder 35, choice very fine and a very attractive and original example, extremely rare and a wonderful large format note with a striking

woodblock printed design

Pick S314, Razack 8.1.4 £8,000-£10,000

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



315

INDIA, PRINCELY STATES, SAYLA, 1 Paisa (3), ND (1942-43),
serial numbers E8320, D2357 and E2740, in PMG holders 64, choice
uncirculated (3 notes)

Pick S435 £100-£150

A VERY RARE LAHORE BRANCH 100 RUPEES

316 ~«

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, 100 Rupees, Lahore, 11 April 1918, serial number ED/90 70933, Gubbay signature, lovely original
paper, officially split and rejoined, in PMG holder 20 NET, very fine, rare, with only two examples on the PMG population report

BNB B123I2, Pick A17v £3,000-£4,000

PMG is currently allocating any and all notes that have been officially split and rejoined as NET. This note has not been repaired or altered
and is entirely original

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




CcD

S0 N9 798381

317

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, 5 Rupees, 15 February 1922, serial number CD/90 728381, McWatters, no
branch letter, toned paper, multiple pinholes at left, serial number visibly embossed, an original and presentable very fine,
a nice example

BNB B132s2, Pick Aéh £600-£800

~. India / British Administration _
@PM Pick# Al0c Jhun&Rez 2A.2.3B.4 1916-19 10 Rupees 35

'_?ﬁ/g;é{a- /Wt%ﬁw.ﬁz &7
A Wice o, ggﬁm@,ﬁ”/zp J%;/M(ﬂ

= 1'}1

8 DECEMBER 1017
: Forthe. = 4 3 e
GOVERNMENTOEINDIA 22 //1/4;7 We4TTY1
318 ~

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, 10 Rupees, Bombay, 8 December 1917, serial number MC/50 47791, Gubbay
signature, ink stamp on reverse, in PMG holder 35, choice very fine, a lovely clean and fresh example

BNB B133b3, Pick A10c £500—£700

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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319

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, 1 Rupee, 1917, serial number F/79
325842, Gubbay signature, original good very fine

BNB B135b, Pick 1g

£220-£280

P Indis -'.-‘-B'rlﬂ-'h"!'l inistrati
@ IVI Pick# 5b Jhun&Rez 3.62 ND (1917-30) 10 Rupees

320x
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, 10 Rupees, ND (1917), serial number
B/95 219270, Denning signature, corner tip missing, in PMG holder 30,
very fine

BNB B139b, Pick 5b £700—£900

321

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, 10 Rupees, ND (1917), serial number
C/49 039365, Denning signature, many rusty holes, very good

BNB B139b, Pick 5b £150-£200

322

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, 10 Rupees, ND (1917-30), serial
number L/46 847618, |.B Taylor signature, usual spindle holes, one light
bend in paper, about uncirculated, a lovely example

BNB B141b, Pick 7b £600-£800

323

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, 10 Rupees, ND (1970-30), serial
number L/42 150165, in PMG holder 55, about uncirculated, rust spot

BNB B141b, Pick 7b £300-£400

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




AN EXCEPTIONAL GRADE 100 RUPEES WITH TAYLOR SIGNATURE

324x
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, 100 Rupees, Calcutta, ND (1917-30), serial number S/70 989416,

Taylor signature, in PMG holder 40, extremely fine, lovely original paper quality, with only one note in higher
grade listed on PMG population report

BNB B144c2, Pick 10i2 £2,000—£2,600

3525x

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, 100 Rupees, Calcutta, ND (1917-30), serial number T/26 898078, Kelly
signature, in PMG holder 30, very fine, lovely original paper quality

BNB B144c3, Pick 10h £1,500—£2,000

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




326x

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, 1 Rupees, ND (1928-1935), prefixes 04A, 14B, 53C, 41/D, E/75 and F/2, in PMG holder
64, 35, 66 EPQ, 54, 65 EPQ, 62, choice very fine to gem uncirculated, a lovely set of all prefixes issued in this series from A to
F (6 notes)

BNB B148a, Pick 14a

327 x

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, 1 Rupee (2), 1940, black serial
number W/11 257717 and green C/60 546472, in PMG holder 65 EPQ
and 64 EPQ respectively, choice/gem uncirculated (2 notes)

BNB B151a,d Pick 25a,d

£120-£160

T sl i - i 10

328

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA, 10 Rupees, ND (1943), serial number
H/92 375963, Deshmukh signature, in PMG holder 55, about uncirculated

BNB B203b, Pick 19b £100-£150

£1,000-£1,500

329

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA, 10 Rupees, ND (1943), serial number
G/17 090860, C.D Deshmukh signature, two staple holes at left, visibly
embossed serial number, uncirculated

TBB B208a, Pick 24 £70-£90

330 «

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA, 100 Rupees, ND (1950), serial
number Q/10 886595, Rau signature, in PMG holder 55, about
uncirculated, scarce

BNB B223a, Pick 41 £200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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331

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA, 100 Rupees, ND (1960), serial RESERVE BANK OF INDIA, 1000 Rupees, ND (1975), serial
number AB/75 947961, Bhattacharyya signature, in WBG holder 58, number A/0 536840, Gupta signature, in PMG holder 35, choice very fine,
choice about uncirculated an attractive and original example

BNB B226b, Pick 45 £120-£160 BNB B230a, Pick 65a £360-£420

INDONESIA

333x

BANK INDONESIA, 500 Rupiah, 1952, serial number XYJ099917, in PMG
holder é4, choice uncirculated

BNB B506, Pick 47 £200-£300

335

BANK INDONESIA, 100 Rupiah (39), 1964, serial numbers BAT
019060-099, uncirculated (39 notes)

BNB B552a, Pick 98 £150-£200

336

IS = S RSt e e BANK INDONESIA, 10000 Rupiah (11), 1964, serial number
3 3 4 WWL 08085-095, uncirculated (11 notes)
X BNB B555b, Pick 101b £150-£200

BANK INDONESIA, 500 Rupiah, ND (1957), serial number 500L
NO363, lightly pressed, central fold but good extremely fine to about
uncirculated and scarce

BNB B513a, Pick 52a £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



Tran—Bank Melli
1000 Rials NI} (1937)
SCWEME 3740

Scrial #ASSA24Y

337

BANK MELLI TRAN, 1000 Rials, ND (1937), serial number A
568242, in PCGS holder 12, repaired edge splits and tears, scarce

Pick 37Aa £140-£180

338

BANK MELLI' IRAN, 5,10 (3), 20 (2) and 50 Rials, various dates and
types, last note about uncirculated, others uncirculated (7 notes)

Pick 39, 47, 60, 61, 64, 65, 68 £80—£100

339

CENTRAL BANK OF THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN,
an obverse hand painted essay showing an early design for 2000 Rials,
for the issue of 1986, serial number 197861, in PCGS holder 67 PPQ,
superb gem uncirculated, unique and interesting

BNB B277, Pick 141 for type £300-£400

This design is very similar to the issued note, but the group of soldiers in
the foreground had been completely reworked on the final design.

340

GOVERNMENT OF IRAQ, 1 Dinar, ND (1942), serial number B/1
731967, Lord Kennet and al Haidari signatures, in PMG holder 30, very
fine

BNB B120b, Pick 18b

341

CENTRAL BANK OF IRAQ, 10 Dinars, ND (1958), serial number
881395, Zahawi signature, uncirculated

BNB B312a, Pick 55a

£300-£400

£80-£100

ISRAEL

342x

BANK OF ISRAEL, a specimen set of the 1955 issue, comprising
500 Pruta, 1, 5, 10 and 50 Lirot, all serial number NO000QO, black or
red SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue ovals, two small cancellation
holes, the 50 Lirot and 10 Lirot with very minor mounting traces on reverse,
500, 1 and 5 with mounting traces, about uncirculated to uncirculated, very
nice examples (5 notes)

BNB B401as1-B405as2, Pick 24s-28s £800-£1,200

L tA |
343

BANCA D’ITALIA, 100 Lire, 22 February 1919, serial number C172
1533, Biglietto Di Stato, 10 Lire, 1935, serial number 0194 795859-60,
the 100 very good, the 10 Lire about uncirculated (3 notes)

BNB B402e, B315, Pick 3%e, 25 £60-£80

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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ITALY

-
BANCA D’ITALIA, 50 Lire, 7 January 1920, serial number U169

9290, Stringher and Sacchi signatures, no pinholes, an attractive very fine,
scarce for original grade

BNB B407c, Pick 43¢, Crapanzano 70 £200-£300

A

£

b e

345

BANCA D’ITALIA, 50 Lire, 13 November 1919, serial number
Q151 4331, Stringher and Sacchi signatures, no pinholes, a presentable
good fine

BNB B407c, Pick 43¢, Crapanzano 70

JAMAICA

£200-£300

346 ~
BARCLAYS BANK (DOMINION, COLONIAL AND
OVERSEAS), JAMAICA, £10, Kingstown, 1 March 1940, serial
number D005650, pinholes, in PMG holder 30, very fine, a lovely original
example, scarce

Pick S148c £400-£500

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

347

BANK OF JAMAICA, 10 shillings, 1960 (1964), serial number
HB930825, signature title ‘Governor’ with Hall signature, in PMG holder
64, choice uncirculated, rare, with only six notes graded uncirculated by
PMG and only two prefixes printed for this type making this the smallest run
of 10 Shilling notes, by far

BNB B205b, Pick 51Bb

348

BANK OF JAMAICA, 50 Cents (24), 1960, serial numbers
CC142450-73, also $1 (10), 1960, serial number BT 663211-20, both
Brown signature, also a group of the 1990-91 issues comprising $1 (6),
$2 (5), $5 (4), $10 (9) and $20 (9), generally uncirculated (67 notes)

BNB B208a, B209a, B224-B228, Pick 53a, 54, 68A-72 £120-£160

£300-£400

e S

349

BANK OF JAMAICA, initial engravers’ workings on transparent
acetate showing the outlines of the obverse plate design for $20, 1985
Issue, $100, 1985-1999 Issues, vignette of man and woman in Dunn’s
River Falls used on reverse, outline of design as issued, unique and
remarkable survivor, as most were simply treated as printers’ waste, an
interesting record (2 pieces)

BNB B228a, B230, Pick 72, 74 £80-£120

These items are photographed on a white background to show them
properly, but are etchings on transparent acetate (plastic). No returns will
be accepted on grounds of failing to read or understand the description.

350

BANK OF JAPAN, 10 Yen (15), 1944, all prefix {224}, several
consecutive notes, a couple with corner bends, thus about uncirculated,
others uncirculated (15 notes)

BNB B328a, Pick 51a £120-£160



SILONMINV4E

=T Jagan, Bank of Japan
&&PMG Pick# 43Aa SB166 ND (1945) 200 Yen

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY S/N 538578 Block 6 - Wmk: Bank Logo

About Uncirculated

, 200 Yen, 1945, serial number 538578, Block 6, in PMG holder 53, about uncirculated, scarce in this grade

10 Dinars Transjordan.

Hashemite Klr\éd.om of Jordan, 10 Dinars-83 G S1.

i @
, watermarked
paper for 10 Dinars, 1949, glued into blue card frame, ink annotations Tt @
on paper, as produced, very rare . watermarked
paper for 10 Dinars, 1949, glued into blue card frame, ink annotations

on paper, as produced, very rare
Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive
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SPECIMEN WP 0§ &

X
Hashemite Kingdom of the Jordan 10Dinars-83 S, specimen 1/2. 1 and 5 Dinars

ND (1975-88), serial number AA000000, red SPECIMEN overprint and
De La Rue seals, two cancellation holes, uncirculated (3 notes)

it ©
, watermarked

paper for 10 Dinars, 1949, glued into blue card frame, ink annotations
on paper, as produced, very rare

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

10 DINARS TRANSIORDAN-B83 Gr3 Sa.m, , specimen 10 Dinars, ND (1975),
serial number 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint and De La Rue seals,
two cancellation holes, uncirculated

it @

, watermarked
paper for 10 Dinars, 1949, glued into blue card frame, ink annotations
on paper, as produced, very rare

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive P i v Q‘ Y’
396
X
10 Dinar Hashemite Kingdom of the Jordan (W.C.) . specimen 20 Dinars, ND (1981),
serial number 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint and De La Rue seals,
T+ @ two cancellation holes, uncirculated

, watermarked papers
for 500 Fils, 1, 5 and 10 Dinars, 1949 (1952), all glued into a single blue
card frame, ink annotations on each paper, as produced, extremely rare,
this being the only example of each paper in the Portals archive (4 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive



360x

CENTRAL BANK OF JORDAN, 1/2 Dinar, 1977 Second Series Emergency Issue, serial
number 000000, blue print, red SPECIMEN overprint and De La Rue seals, two cancellation holes,
uncirculated and extremely scarce

BNB B213.1, Pick 17cts for type £300-£400

= SI’_EBIH N
361x
CENTRAL BANK OF JORDAN, specimen 1 Dinar, 1977 Second Series Emergency Issue,

serial number 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint, De La Rue seals, two cancellation holes,
uncirculated and scarce

BNB B213.2, Pick 18cts for type £400-£500

SPECINEN N2 037

362x

CENTRAL BANK OF JORDAN, specimen 5 Dinars, 1977 Second Series Emergency Issue,
serial number 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint and De La Rue seals, two cancellation holes,
uncirculated and scarce

BNB B213.3, Pick 19cts for type £500-£600

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




363x
CENTRAL BANK OF JORDAN, specimen 10 Dinars, 1977 Second Series Emergency Issue, serial number 000000, red SPECIMEN
overprint and De La Rue seals, two cancellation holes, uncirculated and very scarce

BNB B213.4, Pick 20cts for type £800-£1,000

364x

CENTRAL BANK OF JORDAN, specimen 20 Dinars, 1977 Second Series Emergency Issue, serial number 000000, blue print, red
SPECIMEN overprint, De La Rue seals, two cancellation holes, uncirculated and very scarce

BNB B213.5, Pick 21cts for type £800-£1,000

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




KEELING COCOS ISLANDS

365x

KEELING COCOS ISLANDS, 1/4 Rupees, 1879-88, serial number 66, in PMG holder 50,
about uncirculated, with strong clear text, a very nice example from this seldom seem issue

BNB B101, Pick S101, KNB1-1a £1,500-£2,000

366x

KEELING COCOS ISLANDS, 1/2 Rupees, 1888, pieces missing, in PMG holder 25, very
fine, interesting and rare

BNB B102, Pick 102, KNB 2 £1,500-£2,000
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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KENYA+« KOREA -

KENYA

367

CENTRAL BANK OF KENYA, 5 Shillings (6), 1978 (3), 1982 (3),
10 Shillings (6), 1978 (3), 1982 (3), 20 Shillings (6), 1978 (3), 1982 (3),
50 Shillings, 1980, 100 Shillings (5), 1978 (2), 1996, 1997, 2002, 200
Shillings (4), 1997, 1999 (4), 500 Shillings (5), 1 July 2000, AE 9862617-
21, 1,000 Shillings (4), 1997, 1999 (3), AF 1177818-820, very fine to
uncirculated, most uncirculated (37 notes)

TBB B115a-B118a, B119b-B121b, B122a, B134a2,b,g,&nbsp;B135d,
B136d, B137¢,d, Pick 15-18, 19b-21b, 22a, 23d,e, 37g, 38b,d, 39c,
40a,b £100-£150

368

BANK OF CHOSEN, 1 Yen (3), ND (1932), serial numbers {78}
139363-65, uncirculated (3 notes)

BNB B411a, Pick 29a £100—-£150

BANK OF CHOSEN, 10 Yen (3), ND (1932), serial numbers {134}
447628-30, uncirculated (3 notes)

BNB B414a, Pick 31a £200-£260

370

BANQUE NATIONALE DU LAOS, 100 Kip (19), ND (1957),
serial numbers C12 34841-51 and C12 34853-60, Phanya signature,
uncirculated (19 notes)

BNB B206a, Pick 6a £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

LATVIA

371+ @
LATVIJAS BANK, watermarked papers for 10 Latu, 1933-34, 10
and 20 Latu, 1935-40, 500 Latu, 1929 and 50 Latu, 1934, all glued into

individual cream paper frames, ink annotations on paper and frames, as
produced, very rare (5 papers)

BNB B115, B118, B119, B207, B208, Pick 25a, 29, 30, 19, 20
£300-£400

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

40 LATY , LATVIA (B iSSue) - BOY™ 5% M,

372+ @

LATVIJAS BANIK, watermarked papers for 10 Latu, 1933-34, 10
and 20 Latu, 1935-40, 500 Latu, 1929 and 50 Latu, 1934, all glued into
individual blue card frames, ink annotations on paper, as produced, very
rare (5 papers)

BNB B115, B118, B119, B207, B208, Pick 25a, 29, 30, 19, 20
£300-£400

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive



LATVIA, 2O LATU,~ 80 87s Sap.

it ©
, watermarked papers for 10 Latu, 1933-34, 10
and 20 Latu, 1935-40, 500 Latu, 1929 and 50 Latu, 1934, all glued into
individual blue card frames, ink annotations on paper, as produced, very
rare (5 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

LATVIA, 8O0 LATU- 77 7% S|,

1t @

, watermarked papers for 10 Latu, 1933-34, 10
and 20 Latu, 1935-40, 500 Latu, 1929 and 50 Latu, 1934, all glued into
individual blue card frames, ink annotations on paper, as produced, very
rare (5 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

it @
, watermarked papers for 10 Latu, 1933-34,
20 Latu, 1935-40, 500 Latu, 1929 and 50 Latu, 1934, all glued into
individual black thin card frames, ink annotations on frames, as
produced, very rare (4 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

%00 Laru, Latvia,

it @
, watermarked papers for 10 Latu, 1933-34, 10 and
20 Latu, 1935-40, and 500 Latu, 1929, all glued into individual blue card
frames, ink annotations on paper, as produced, very rare (4 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive
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BANKNOTES

25 Latu, Latvia.

10 LATL, L ATVIA . (210 |ssyE) Soﬁns.sﬂl“r:‘le? TT @
, watermarked papers for 25 and 100 Latu, 1938-
39, both glued into individual blue card frames, ink annotations on
paper, as produced, extremely rare, this being the only example of each in
Tt @ the Portals archive (2 papers)

, watermarked papers for 10 Latu, 1933-34, 10
and 20 Latu, 1935-40, and 500 Latu (2), 1929, all glued into individual
blue card or cream paper frames, ink annotations on paper or card, as Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive
produced, very rare (5 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

, 1 Livre (2),
1955, serial numbers L22 70053 and M26 75504, 5 Livres, 1952, serial
number D15 67956, very fine to extremely fine (3 notes)

, specimen 1,
5,10 and 100 Livres, 1952/1956, prefixes F38, C16, Z20 and D23, zero
serial numbers, all perforated SPECIMEN, all except the 10 Livres with
two star-shaped cancellation holes, uncirculated (4 notes)

it ©
, watermarked papers for 10 Latu, 1933-34, 20

Latu, 1935-40, and 500 Latu, 1929, all glued into individual black card
frames, ink annotations on frames, as produced, very rare (3 papers) , specimen 50
and 100 Livres, 1952, B 16 48098 and C24 00000, 10 Livres, 1956, U20
00000, cut cancelled, perforated SPECIMEN, red ink cross on front and
back of each, two with light fold about uncirculated, one uncirculated (3
notes)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

CENT LIVRES LIBANAISES
000000 = =

fnpTogene
M ey N olS
i i

writd M e

000000

-
i @
, watermarked papers for 10 Latu, 1933-34, 20
Latu, 1935-40, and 500 Latu, 1929, all glued into individual black card
frames, ink annotations on frames, as produced, very rare (3 papers) , specimen
100 Livres (2), 1952, serial number E15 000000, perforated SPECIMEN,
uncirculated (2 notes)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive
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P URLIO U,
MBANAIS

G0035

385

REPUBLIQUE LIBANAISE, proof for 10 Piastres, printed on large
format watermarked paper, 1942, hand-stamped numeral ‘00035’, two
cancellation holes, about uncirculated

BNB B302a, Pick 35p

£300-£400

386

BANQUE DU LIBAN, specimen 10, 50 and 100 Livres, 1974, red
SPECIMEN overprints, rust spot on two of the notes, about uncirculated to
uncirculated (3 notes)

BNB B503fas1, B505fas2, B507fas1, Pick 63cs, 65bs, 66bs
£100-£150

387

BANQUE DU LIBAN, 25 Livres (100), 1983, serial number range
92001-100, 50 Livres&nbsp; 1983, serial number range 16801-900, first
and last notes in packs about uncirculated, the remainder uncirculated (200
notes)

BNB B504f, B506a,&nbsp;Pick 64c, 65¢ £100—-£150

L lBvA_______________
388x

KINGDOM OF LIBYA, specimen £1/4, 1 January 1952, serial
number F/3 000000, black SPECIMEN overprint and De La Rue oval,
uncirculated, scarce

BNB B103as, Pick 14s £200-£260

389x

UNITED KINGDOM OF LIBYA, specimen £1/4, 24 October
1951, serial number G/1 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint and De La
Rue ovals, two small cancellation holes, mounting remnants on reverse,

otherwise uncirculated, very scarce
BNB B203as1, Pick 7s £200-£260

MACEDONIA

SPECINEN N2 015

NATIONAL BANK OF THE REPUBLIC OF MACEDONIA,
specimen 500 Denars, 8 September 1996, serial number A0O000000,
red SPECIMEN overprint and De La Rue ovals, two cancellation holes,
uncirculated, scarce as a printers specimen

BNB B209as2, Pick 17s £100-£150

L MALAWL______________|
391

RESERVE BANK OF MALAW!I, 50 Tambala, and 1 Kwacha, 1964
(1971), serial numbers X725498 and P584555, uncirculated (2 notes)

BNB B105a, B106a, Pick 5a, 6a £100-£150

MALAYA

3592x

FEDERATED MALAY STATES, an uncut strip of three 1 Coagulant
Unit, 1940, Valid Only in April-May, May and June respectively, in PMG
holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated

KNB 81a-c £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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393x

FEDERATED MALAY STATES, an uncut strip of three 1 Coagulant Unit, 1940, Valid Only in April-May,
May and June respectively, very faint stain only visible on reverse, uncirculated

KNB 81a-c

£100-£150

ESIGNED & PRINTED BY THE SURVEY DEPT. FM.S.

394 x

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CURRENCY MALAYA, 25 Cents, 1 September 1940, serial number B202950, Carney signature,

toned, about uncirculated

BNB B105a, Pick 3

SUPMG vt s e s 64

mmum SNWHIM ch«u.df'

595x

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CURRENCY MALAYA,
$1, 1 July 1941, serial number M/99 051597, Weisberg signature, in
PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated

BNB B112a, Pick 11 £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£900-£1,100

\ Malaya / British Administration
@PM Pick# 13 KNB13a 1841 (ND 1945) 10 Dollars - Printer: W&S55
| mmﬂ_\'mwlm Board of Comm. of Currency

396x

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CURRENCY MALAYA,
$10, 1 July 1941, serial number D/66 031376, Weisberg signature, in
PMG holder 55, about uncirculated

BNB B114a, Pick 13a £260-£360



A HIGH QUALITY $50 OF 1942

«Malaya / British Administration e _ '
@PMG Pick# 14 KNBl4a 1942 (ND 1945) 50 Dollars 4 3 0

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY S/N A/11 51186 - Board of Commissioners of Currency Very Fine

THIS NOTE IS LEGAL TENDER FOR

FIETY DOLLARS

CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMISSIONERS

251186

|

397x

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CURRENCY MALAYA, $50, 1 January 1942, serial number A/11 51186,
Hyman Weisberg signature, in PMG holder 30, very fine, a clean and attractive example with no graffiti or other issues

BNB B115a, Pick 14 £3,000-£4,000

Sl

THIS NOTE IS LEGAL ’l'[-l'.\FIDER FOR (
FIETY DOLLARS

IN THE STR! y D MALAY STATES )}

IST JANUARY I842

247379 X ‘ : B
398x

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CURRENCY MALAYA, $50, 1 January 1942, serial number A/2 47379,
Hyman Weisberg signature, fine and free from any pinholes or graffiti, a presentable enough example

BNB B115a, Pick 14 £1,600—£2,000
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




THIS NOTE IS LE% TENDER FOR
ONE HUNDRED

LS

IST JANUARY 1942
277472
L NIy W T s S : 4

399x
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CURRENCY MALAYA, $100, 1 January 1942, serial number A/2 77472, Hyman Weisberg
signature, a presentable about fine, scarce

BNB B116a, Pick 15a £1,500-£2,000

400x

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CURRENCY MALAYA AND BRITISH BORNEO,
$50, 21 March 1953, serial number A/5 055073, lightly pressed, still retaining good paper quality, good very
fine

BNB B104a, Pick 4 £360-£460
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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402x

BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA, 1000 Ringgit, ND (1987), serial
number ZY8770131, Jaffar signature, pressed extremely fine

4 O l X BNB B134a, Pick 34 £150-£260

BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA, 500 Ringgit, ND (1982), serial
number ZV2771311, A.ATaha signature, in PMG holder 40, extremely
fine, the only prefix for this series

BNB B125a, Pick 25a £200-£300

A VERY SCARCE SPECIMEN OF THE DE LA RUE 1000 RINGGIT

SPECIMEN N° 0.1 4

403

BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA, specimen 1000 Ringgit, ND (1987), serial number ZY0000000, red SPECIMEN overprint and De La Rue ovals,
single cancellation hole, corner bend, otherwise about uncirculated and very scarce

BNB B134as, Pick 34s £2,000—£2,600
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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404

BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA, specimen 2 Ringgit, ND (1996), serial number AA 0000000, Don signature,
red CONTOH overprint, minor mounting marks, otherwise uncirculated and scarce

BNB B135as1, Pick 40as £500-£600

MALDIVES

405

GOVERNMENT OF THE MALDIVES, a set from the 1948 Issue, 1 Rufiyaa, prefix D, 2
Rufiyaa, prefix C, 5 Rufiyaa, prefix C, 10 Rufiyaa, prefix C, 50 Rufiyaa, prefix C, and 100 Rufiyaa,
prefix D, a lovely uncirculated set (6 notes)

BNB B102b-B107b, Pick 2b-7b £360-£460

406

BANQUE CENTRALE DU MALI, 1000 Francs, ND (1970-84), serial number |.33 88943,
original about uncirculated

BNB B203e, Pick 13 £80-£100
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




MALTA
AN EXCEPTIONALLY RARE EMERGENCY ISSUE 5 SHILLINGS FROM THE START OF WWI

407

GOVERNMENT OF MALTA, 5 Shillings, 13 August 1914, serial number AA022947, tiny edge tears and minor foreign substance but
original and fresh paper, in PMG holder 30, very fine, exceptionally rare, this being the only example graded by PMG and the only example to
come to auction since 2010

BNB B101a, Pick 2 £5,000-£7,000

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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[ SPECIMEN OF NO VALUE
S e e h

408x

GOVERNMENT OF MALTA, specimen £1, Ordnance 1949, no
serial number or signature, black SPECIMEN OVErPRINT and De
La Rue seals, specimen number 27, pencil annotations in lower margin,
uncirculated and very scarce

BNB B120as, Pick 21s £300-£400

409x

GOVERNMENT OF MALTA, specimen £5, Ordnance 1949, no
serial number or signature, black SPECIMEN OVErPRINT and De
La Rue seals, specimen number 34, pencil annotations in lower margin,
uncirculated, very scarce

BNB B121as, Pick 22s £300-£400

410x

CENTRAL BANK OF MALTA, a specimen set from the 1967
(1973) Second Series, comprising 1 Lira, serial number A/1 000000,
5 Lira, serial number B/1 000000, serial number C/8 000000, red
specimen overprints and De La Rue seals, one or two cancellation
holes, uncirculated (3 notes)

BNB B204as-B206as, Pick 31s-33s £400-£500

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

411

CENTRAL BANK OF MALTA, a group of initial engravers’
workings on transparent acetate showing the outlines of plate designs
for notes from the 1967 (1986) Fourth Series, obverse and reverse for
the 2 liri, obverse and reverse for the 5 liri, obverse and reverse for the
10 liri, reverse for the 20 liri, outline as issued design, each of these is
unique and they are remarkable survivors, as most were simply treated as
printers’ waste (7 items)

BNB B210-213, Pick 37-40 £100-£150

These items are photographed on a white background to show them
properly, but are etchings on transparent acetate (plastic). No returns will
be accepted on grounds of failing to read or understand the description.

MARTINIQUE

BANQUE DE LA MARTINIQUE, specimen 100 Francs, ND
(1943-45), serial number A51 000, red SPECIMEN overprints, three
small cancellation holes, two small nicks in top margin, otherwise about
uncirculated and scarce

BNB B223s, Pick 19s £300-£400

413x

BANQUE DE LA MARTINIQUE, specimen 1000 Francs, ND
(1943-45), serial number A7 000, blue SPECIMEN overprints, three
small cancellation holes, uncirculated, and rare, an absolutely beautiful
note

BNB B225s, Pick 21s £500-£700



5 Rupees Mawuritius,

it @
, watermarked papers for 5 and
10 Rupees, as used on notes issued during the reigns of Kings George V
and VI, glued into individual blue card frames, ink annotations on paper,
as produced, the 5 Rupee paper extremely rare, this being the only example
in the Portals archive (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

1o .Xupees 5 Mawiritius .

145

it @

, watermarked papers for 10
Rupees (4), as used on notes issued during the reigns of Kings George
V and VI, glued into individual frames of cream paper and black card,
ink annotations on paper and frames, as produced, rare (4 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

CGovernment of Mauritius,10 Rupees-78 GSM.

it @
, watermarked papers for 10
Rupees (3), as used on notes issued during the reigns of Kings George
V and VI, glued into individual blue card frames, ink annotations on
paper, as produced, rare (3 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

Qovernment of T’Tzun‘itiuz.}lo Rupees-7acsM

it @
, watermarked papers for 10
Rupees (2), as used on notes issued during the reigns of Kings George
V and VI, glued into individual blue card frames, ink annotations on
paper, as produced, rare (2 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive
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MAURITIUS , 1{ORUPEES 78S ™S S&M.

418+ @

GOVERNMENT OF MAURITIUS, watermarked papers for 10 Rupees
(2), as used on notes issued during the reigns of Kings George V and VI, glued
into individual blue card frames, ink annotations on paper, as produced, rare (2

papers)
BNB B313, B315, Pick 21, 23 £100-£150

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

Mauritius / British Administration "SPECIMEN}
a PM Pick# 22s ND (1937) 5 Rupees - Printer: W&S 6 3

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY  S§/N E000000 - Government of Mauritius

419x

GOVERNMENT OF MAURITIUS, specimen 5 Rupees, ND (1942), serial number E000000, no signatures, perforated
SPECIMEN, in PMG holder 63 EPQ, choice uncirculated, very rare in specimen format

BNB B314s, Pick 22s £800-£1,200
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




25 & 1000 Rupess Government of Mauritius (we)

4201 @

GOVERNMENT OF MAURITIUS, watermarked papers for 5 and
10 Rupees, and another single example as used on both the 25 and
1000 Rupees, series of 1954-65, glued into individual blue card frames,
ink annotations on paper, as produced, extremely rare, these being the
only examples of each in the Portals archive (3 papers)

BNB B324-B327, Pick 27-29A £200-£260

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

421

BANK OF MAURITIUS, a group of the 1967 issue, 5 Rupees (2),
serial numbers A/49 223871-72, 10 Rupees (2), serial numbers A/39
720691 and A/56 059858, and 25 Rupees, serial numbers A/11 116354,
all Beejadhur and Cook signatures, uncirculated (5 notes)

BNB B401a-B403a, Pick 30a-32a £120-£160

MEXICO

422

BANCO DE TAMAULIPAS, MEXICO, unissued 5 Pesos (11),
ND (1902-14), serial numbers 192902-12, uncirculated (11 notes)

Pick S429t £100-£150

MOROCCO

423x

BANQUE D’ETAT DU MAROC, specimen 500 Francs, 1951,
serial number A1 000000, black Specimen overprint and De La Rue
seals, specimen number 56, uncirculated

BNB B234s, Pick 45Bs £500-£600

W e
e

424x

BANQUE D’ETAT DU MAROC, specimen 1000 Francs, 1951,
serial number A1 00000, black De La Rue seals, specimen number 56,
uncirculated

BNB B235s, Pick 46As £600—£700

SPECIMENN® 0039
S

425x

BANQUE DU MAROC, a specimen set from the 1970 issue,
comprising 5, 10, 50 and 100 Dirhams, zero serial numbers, prefixes
A1, B/1, C/1 and D/1, red Specimen overprint and De La Rue ovals,
two cancellation holes, uncirculated (4 notes)

BNB B404as1-B407as1, Pick 56s-59s

£600-£800

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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MOZAMBIQUE
A HIGHLY UNUSUAL 1 LIBRA ESTERLINA OF 1909

426x

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, MOZAMBIQUE, 1 Libra Esterlina, 1 March 1909, serial number 08874,
Balthazar Freire Cabral signature, a couple of pinholes, lovely original paper, good fine but a lovely example of a very rare note

Pick 44, BNU MZ44b-h £2,000-£2,600

AN EXTREMELY RARE 5 LIBRAS ESTERLINAS OF 1909

427 x
BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, MOZAMBIQUE, 5 Libras Esterlinas, 1 March 1909, serial number 25630,

Manuel Carlos de Freitas Alzina signature, partially split at central fold, minor graffiti on both sides, original paper, very good to fine, an
exceptionally rare note with a tiny print run and very low survival rate, the first and probably last to come to market for many years

Pick 46, BNU MZ46i £3,000-£4,000
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, MOZAMBIQUIE,
specimen 20 Escudos, 6 April 1937, no signature or serial number, red
Bradbury WIlkinson seal, two cancellation holes, ink numeral on reverse,
scarcely detectable mounting traces, otherwise uncirculated

Pick 74s, BNU MZ77s £120-£160

429x

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, MOZAMBIQUE,
specimen 50 Escudos, 11 January 1938, no serial number,

Artur Meneses Correia de Sa Visconde de Merceana signature,
CANCELLADO perforation, two cancellation holes, minor stains, overall
about uncirculated to uncirculated, scarce

Pick 75s, BNU MZ78s

£150-£200

430x

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, MOZAMBIQUIE,
100 Escudos, 11 January 1938, serial number 106484, Julio Schmidt
signature, one pair of staple holes, fresh and original paper, very fine and
rare, particularly in this very presentable condition
Pick 76, BNU MZ79%a

This is the BNU plate note

£300-£400

431x
BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, MOZAMBIQUE,
100 Escudos, 27 March 1941, serial number 499470, Artur Meneses
Correia de Sa Visconde de Merceana signature, exceptional original
paper, unfortunate but relatively minor mounting traces on reverse, overall
good extremely fine and rare

Pick 77, BNU MZ80j
This is the BNU plate note

£500-£700

432x
BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, MOZAMBIQUE,
specimen 1000 Escudos, 1 November 1941, serial number 00000,
Antonio Augusto Correia de Aguiar signature, two cancellation holes,
pinholes and minor stains, overall uncirculated and scarce

Pick 79s, BNU MZ82s £150-£200

433x

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, MOZAMBIQUE,
specimen 20 Escudos, 1 November 1941, no serial number, Jose
Gabriel Pinto Coelho signature, two cancellation holes, minor stains,
thus about uncirculated to uncirculated, scarce

Pick 85s, BNU MZ88s £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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434x

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, MOZAMBIQUE,
specimen 500 Escudos, 1 November 1941, no serial number, Artur
Meneses Correia de Sa Visconde de Merceana signature, two
cancellation holes, ink numeral and minor toning along top margin,
uncirculated and scarce

Pick 87s, BNU MZ90hs £240-£300

435x
BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, MOZAMBIQUIE,
specimen 10 Escudos, 15 April 1943, no serial number, Antonio

Augusto Correia de Aguiar signature, two cancellation holes, pinholes
and ink numeral, overall still uncirculated and scarce

Pick 90s, BNU MZ93s £150-£200

436x

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, MOZAMBIQUE, 100
Escudos, 27 January 1943, serial number 643013, Jose Gabriel Pinto
Coelho signature, a presentable and original very fine example

Pick 91, BNU MZ94i £200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

T p— A T

437 x

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, MOZAMBIQUE, 100
Escudos, 29 November 1945, serial number 998784, Jose Gabriel Pinto
Coelho signature, original fine, very scarce in any grade

Pick 97, BNU MZ101c
This is the BNU plate note

£150-£200

438x
BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, MOZAMBIQUE,
100 Escudos, 27 March 1947, serial number 1301136, Antonio Augusto
Correia de Aguiar signature, original very good to fine, it is extremely
unlikely that all the notes printed for this type were issued, as it is by far the
rarest of the Mozambique 100 Escudo notes, with fewer than 10 examples
known, a key note for collectors in any grade

Pick 100, BNU MZ104a
This is the BNU plate note

£500-£700

439x

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, MOZAMBIQUE,
1000 Escudos, 31 July 1953, serial number 1453907, Luis Pereira
Coutinho signature, in PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated

Pick 1052, BNU MZ110m £150-£200



440x 441x

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, MOZAMBIQUE, BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, MOZAMBIQUE,
200 Escudos, 22 March 1967, serfal number 1334698, in PMG holder 66 1000 Escudos, 16 May 1972, serial number HTC 00008, in PMG holder
EPQ gem uncirculated, scarce, particularly in top grades like this 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated, an exceptional low serial number in wonderful
Pick 110a, BNU MZ115g £200-£260 grade

Pick 112b, BNU MZ117 £300-£400

A TRUE MODERN RARITY - A FULL SET OF SPECIMENS FOR THE UNISSUED SERIES OF 1975

SPECIMENN® 0138

442

BANCO DE MOCAMBIQUE, a full set of specimens for the unissued series of 15 June 1975, comprising 5, 10, 20, 50 and 100
Meticas, serial numbers AO00000O, all with red or black SPECIMEN overprints and De La Rue ovals, two cancellation holes, uncirculated,
very rare (5 notes)

BNB B205as-B209as, Pick 120s-124s £1,500-£2,000
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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443

BANK OF NAMIBIA, N$10, N$50 and N$100, 1993, and N$20
and N$200, all serial number 0000657, prefixes A, N, T, H and U,
uncirculated (5 notes)

BNB B201a-B203a, B205a, B208a, Pick 1a-3a, 5, 10 £200-£260

L NEPAL________________
444

NEPAL RASTRA BANI, 100 Rupees (3), ND (1968), consecutive
serial numbers 104313-15, Pant signature, uncirculated (3 notes)

BNB B208c, Pick 15¢ £100-£150

445x

NEPAL RASTRA BANK, colour trial 10 Rupees, ND (1974), serial
number 000000, one cancellation hole, red SPECIMEN overprint and
single cancellation hole, uncirculated

BNB B218at, Pick 24ct £120-£180

446x

NEPAL RASTRA BANIK, a specimen set comprising 50, 100, 500
and 1000 Rupees, ND (1974), all with zero serial numbers, red specimen
overprint, single cancellation hole, uncirculated and scarce (4 notes)

BNB B219s-B222s, Pick 25s, 26s, 27s, 28s £300-£400

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

NETHERLANDS

Holland (High Value)

447+ ©

DE NEDERLANDSCHE BANK, watermarked paper for all Dutch
notes printed in the UK after WWII, comprising one paper use on 10
and 20 Gulden and another as used on the 1000 Gulden, 1945, glued
into blue card frames, ink annotations on paper, one reading ‘Holland,
low value’ and ‘Holland, high value’, as produced, rare (2 papers)

Pick 74, 75, 80 £150-£200

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

Netherlands Bank (Low Value)-78 GSM,

448+ ©

DE NEDERLANDSCHE BANK, watermarked paper for some
Dutch notes printed in the UK after WWII, comprising paper used
on the 10 and 20 Gulden (3), 1945, glued into blue card frames, ink
annotations on paper, reading ‘Holland, low value’, as produced, rare (3

bapers)
Pick 74, 75 £150-£200

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive



NETHERLANDS INDIES

449x

DE JAVASCHE BANIK, 10 Gulden, 28 August 1939, serial number
CRO5176, in PMG holder 63 EPQ, choice uncirculated, consecutive to
subsequent lot

Pick 79¢ £600-£800

450x

DE JAVASCHE BANIK, 10 Gulden, 28 August 1939, serial number
CRO5177, in PMG holder 63 EPQ, choice uncirculated, consecutive to
previous lot

Pick 79¢ £600-£800

451x

DE JAVASCHE BANIK, 25 Gulden (2), 27 September 1938,
serial number FK 07815 and FU 01342, one extremely fine the other
uncirculated (2 notes)

Pick 80a £300-£400

452x

DE JAVASCHE BANK, 50 Gulden, 2 June 1938, serial number MF
00241, 100 Gulden, 9 February 1938, serial number IT 02624, the 100
Gulden with a rusty pin hole, very good to fine (2 notes)

Pick 81, 82 £160-£260

NEDERLANDSCH-INDIE MUNTBILJET, die proof for a 1
Gulden, 1919 Muntbiljetten issue, printed on card, strong engraving,
uncirculated, an attractive proof for a scarce note

BNB B116, Pick 100p £200-£300

——
C—14587-A

454x

NEDERLANDSCH-INDIE MUNTBILJET, die proof fora 2 1/2
Gulden, 1919 Muntbiljetten issue, printed on card, strong engraving,
uncirculated, an attractive proof for a scarce note

BNB B117, Pick 101p £200-£300

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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@PM ™ Netherlands Indies, Muntbiljet
. " § Pick# 116z 1843 50 Gulden :
PAPER MONEY GUATANTY §/N GA 1230178 - Printer: ABNC

NEDERLANDSCH-INDIE MUNTBILJET, 50 Gulden, 1943,
serial number GA123017B, toning, in PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated

BNB B132, Pick 116a £100-£150

NEW ZEALAND

SPMG EmElsi™ 1 95
i

mm\rm S/N F238814 - Printer: CS&E i

456x

BANK OF NEW SOUTH WALES, NEW ZEALAND, £1, 1 July 1930, serial
number F238814, two manuscript signatures, in PMG holder 25, very fine

Pick S162 £600-£800

457x 459x

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND, £5, ND (1965), serial RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND, £10, ND (1962), serial

number 12L 970007, Fleming signature, the 7th note of the last 1000 L . . )
. ) > . ) ) } number AS 499127, Fleming signature, security thread variety, very minor
printed for series, strong embossing, uncirculated, highly desirable serial L . . ST )
and barely visible evidence of tape in margins, visible embossing, about

number and condition uncirculated to uncirculated, AS the last prefix for series

BNB B107f, Pick 160d £160-£220 BNB B108f, Pick 161d £200-£300

458x

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND, £1, ND (1960), serial number 225 719850 and £5, ND (1961), serial number 6 953596, both signature of
Fleming, very fine to extremely fine (2 notes)

BNB B106e, B107e, Pick 159d, 160d £100-£150
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




AN ATTRACTIVE PAIR OF £50 SHOWING BOTH SIGNATURE TYPES

460x

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND, £50, ND (1940), serial number O/U 012457, Hanna signature, some staining on margins, the
paper still retaining body, a respectable fine and a rare note, first signature for type

BNB B109a, Pick 162a £2,000-£2,400

461x

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND, £50, ND (1964), serial number R199007, Fleming signature, very minor and barely visible
evidence of tape in margins, original with extremely strong embossing, about uncirculated to uncirculated and a lovely example of this rare note, this
note as a point of interest is the 7th note in the last 1000 printed of this type of £50, interesting and attractive

BNB B109%e, Pick 162c £2,000-£2,600

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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462x

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND, consecutive $1 (2),
ND (1975), serial numbers E24 772653-54, Knight signature, about
uncirculated to uncirculated, last prefix for type (2 notes

BNB B110d, Pick 163d £60—£80

OTE 15 LEGAL
R FOR

463

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND, $10 (5), ND (1977),
serial numbers 28E 895252-56, Hardie signatures, uncirculated (5 notes)

BNB B113e, Pick 166 £240-£300

464

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND, $1 (6), $2 (2), $5 and
$20 (2), ND (1981), all Russell signature, uncirculated (13 notes)

BNB B116b-B118b, B120b, Pick 169b-171b, 173b £150-£200

465x

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND, consecutive $2 (3), ND
(1989), serial numbers ENF 000044-46, Brash signature, uncirculated,
low serial numbers for the first prefix for series (3 notes)

BNB B117c, Pick 170c £100-£150

466x

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND, $10, ND (1989), serial
number NXXN 000015, Brash signature, uncirculated and a low number
for the first prefix for series

BNB B119c¢, Pick 172c £140-£180

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

467 x

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND, $50, ND (1983-1992),
serial number XBE 884072 and XBF 421890, lightly pressed, still retaining
some original paper quality, about uncirculated (2 notes)

BNB B121a, Pick 174a £200-£300

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZFAIAND

468x

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND, $50, ND (1983-1992),
serial number XBS 110695, in PMG holder 55, about uncirculated

BNB B121b, Pick 174b

£80—-£120

RESERVE BANK OH

469x

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND, $5, ND (1993), serial
number CT 000229, Brash signature, uncirculated and with a manuscript
signature of Sir Edmund Hillary in right field, a rare and interesting
presentation

BNB B124b, Pick 177a

470

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND, a group from the
1993-2000 Issue, $5, serial numbers CG 99825575-76, $10 (3), serial
numbers AC 06371523-25, $20(2), serial numbers CE 05379061/62,
$50 serial number BM99825749, Brash signature, uncirculated (8 notes)

BNB B131a, B132e, B133e, B134a, Pick 185a, 186b, 187b, 188a
£100-£150

£200-£280



47 x

ERROR: RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND, $10,
2000 special millennium edition, serial numbers NZ00732696 at
left, NZ00732656 at right, Brash signature, uncirculated and a rare
mismatched serial number error

BNB B136a, Pick 190b £200-£260

NIGERIA

CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA, 5 Shillings, 15 September 1958,
serial number T/2 655420, uncirculated, scarce

BNB B201a, Pick 2a

£120-£160

47 3x

CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA, colour trial 5 Shillings, 15
September 1958, serial number J/1 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint,
two cancellation holes, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated

BNB B201at, Pick 2cts £100-£150

474 x

CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA, colour trial 10 Shillings, 15
August 1958, serial number E/1 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint, two
cancellation holes, in PMG holder 67 EPQ, superb gem uncirculated

BNB B202at, Pick 3cts £120-£160

475x

CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA, colour trial £1, 15 August 1958,
serial number A/1 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint, two cancellation
holes, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated

BNB B203at, Pick 4cts £150-£200

:m M E NO VALUE

476x

CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA, colour trial £5, 15 September
1958, serial number A/1 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint, two
cancellation holes, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated

BNB B204at, Pick 5cts £200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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NORWAY
A SCARCE 1 SPECIDALER OF 1875

477

NORGES BANK, 1 Speciedaler, 1875, serial number 7928891, two manuscript signatures, original paper, damage to right margin, two

small ink stains, very good and very rare in any grade

Pick A47

478x

OMAN CURRENCY BOARD, colour trial 100 Baiza, ND (1973),
serial number B/1 000000, small red SPECIMEN overprint and single
cancellation hole, multiple pinholes, uncirculated

BNB B101t, Pick 7cts

479

SULTANATE OF MUSCAT & OMAN, 1/4 (2), 1/2, and 1 Rial,
1970, also OMAN CURRENCY BOARD, 100 Baisa (3), ND
(1973), uncirculated (7)

BNB B102a-B104a, B101a, Pick 2-4, 7

£300-£400

£120-£160

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£1,000-£1,500

480x

OMAN CURRENCY BOARD, colour trial 1/4 Rial, ND (1973),
serial number B/1 000000, small horizontal red SPECIMEN overprint
and single cancellation hole, uncirculated

BNB B102t, Pick 2cts £400-£600



481x

OMAN CURRENCY BOARD, colour trial 1/2 Rial, ND (1973), serial number 000000, small
horizontal red SPECIMEN overprint and single cancellation hole, uncirculated

BNB B103t, Pick 3cts £500-£700

482x

OMAN CURRENCY BOARD, colour trial 1 Rial, ND (1973), serial number 000000, small
horizontal red SPECIMEN overprint and single cancellation hole, uncirculated

BNB B104t, Pick 4cts £600-£800

483x

OMAN CURRENCY BOARD, colour trial 5 Rials, ND (1973), serial number 000000, small
horizontal black SPECIMEN overprint and single cancellation hole, uncirculated

BNB B105t, Pick 5cts £700—£900

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




484x 486x

CE'\;TR/S# 0%’30’;‘)5 %FSSEZQ’E‘NSP“‘““‘?” 100 ‘,33‘2,3' 1;76;1””&' CENTRAL BANK OF OMAN, specimen 1/2 Rial, ND (1976),
numboer e overprint, uncirculated and scarce serial number A/1 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated,

BNB B201as, Pick 13s £200-£260 scarce
BNB B204s, Pick 16s £200-£260

485x 487 x

CENTRAL BANK OF OMAN, specimen 1/4 Rial, ND (1976), CENTRAL BANK OF OMAN, specimen 1 Rial, ND (1976), serial
serial number A/1 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated, number A/1 000000, red SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated, scarce
scarce

BNB B205s, Pick 17s £200-£260

BNB B203s, Pick 15s £200-£260

488x

CENTRAL BANK OF OMAN, specimen 50 Rials, ND (1977), serial number A/1 000000, red SPECIMEN overprints in
Arabic and English, staple holes, in PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated

BNB B209as, Pick 21s £500-£600

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




PAKISTAN

489x

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA, GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN, 2 Rupees, ND (1948), serial number G/63 980601, Deshmukh
signature, in PMG holder 35, choice very fine and rare

BNB B102a, Pick 1A £2,000-£2,600

290

1 & 2 Rupees,Pakistan. (Nasik R)
490+ @

GOVERNMENT/STATE BANK OF PAKISTAN, watermarked paper as used on 1, 2,

5 and 10 Rupees, 1949-67, glued into one large blue card frame, ink annotations on paper, as
produced, extremely rare, this being the only example of the 2, 5 and 10 Rupee watermarks in the
Portals archive (4 papers)

BNB B110, B201-B203, Pick 8, 11-13 £500-£700

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

NVLSIAVd

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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PAKISTAN

State Bank of Pakistan, 1Rupee - TI GSM

it @
, watermarked paper as used on
the 1 Rupee notes printed by De La Rue in 1952, glued in blue card
frame, ink annotations on paper, as produced, very rare

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

State Bank of Pakistan,l Rupee-71 Gsi,

it ©
, watermarked paper as used on
the 1 Rupee notes printed by De La Rue in 1952, glued in blue card
frame, ink annotations on paper, as produced, very rare

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

1 RUPEE PAKISTAN — 71 GRS Sa m,

it ©
, watermarked paper as used on
the 1 Rupee notes printed by De La Rue in 1952, glued in blue card
frame, ink annotations on paper, as produced, very rare

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

sl _bafiy bl
el o255

, a specimen set of the ND (1984-
2006) issue comprising 5, 10, 50, 100, 500 and 1000 Rupees, all with
zero serial numbers, the first with SPECIMEN perforation, the others
lacking cancellations or perforations, uncirculated and very scarce (6
notes)
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0000000

UL

, a specimen set of the 2006-08 issue comprising 5, 10, 20,
50, 100, 500, 1000 and 5000 Rupees, all with zero serial numbers, perforated SPECIMEN,

uncirculated and scarce (8 notes)



THE FINEST GRADED 100 RUPEES WITH HA] OVERPRINT - AN EXCEPTIONAL NOTE

64

o Pakistan, State Bank
mPMG Pick# R5 ND (1972) 100 Rupees - Wmk: M.A. Jinnah

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY S/N D161669 - Haj Pilgrim Issue W S 5

496x

STATE BANK OF PAKISTAN, HAJ PILGRIM ISSUE, 100 Rupees, ND (1972), serial number D161669, Khan signature, black over print ‘HA|
PILGRIMS FROM PAKISTAN FOR USE IN SAUDI ARABIA ONLY’ at centre, staples hole as issued, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, this notes is
the highest listed on the PMG population report, extremely desirable and rare

BNB BR205a, Pick R5 £8,000-£10,000
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PALESTINE

497 x

PALESTINE CURRENCY BOARD, 500 Mils, 30 September 1929, serial number
C175087, about fine and a scarce date

BNB B101b, Pick 6b £180-£240

498x
PALESTINE CURRENCY BOARD, £1, 30 September 1929, serial number C647964,
fine and scarce

BNB B102b, Pick 7b £200-£240

N

B S A T

499x

PALESTINE CURRENCY BOARD, £5, 1 January 1944, serial number E167862, ink
numeral on reverse, pencil numeral on obverse, very fine

BNB B103d, Pick 8d £400-£500
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




A WONDERFUL AND ORIGINAL EXAMPLE OF THE £5 OF 1944

« Palestine, Currency Board 5 B
mPMG Pick# 8d 1944 £5 - Printer: TDLR 4

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY S/N E158267 - Wmk: Olive Sprig <4

500

PALESTINE CURRENCY BOARD, £5, 1 January 1944, serial number E158267, in PMG holder 45 EPQ, choice extremely fine, the much scarcer final
date of issue and the joint finest to receive an EPQ designation from PMG, thus rare

BNB B103d, Pick 8d £5,000-£7,000
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PARAGUAY

ik P 151 P

501x

BANCO NACIONAL DEL PARAGUAY, specimen 5 Centavos
Fuertes, 1886, serial number 0000, two cancellation holes, red
SPECIMEN overprint, a single horizontal bend in lower margin, thus about
uncirculated, scarce

Pick S141

£150-£200

NACIONAL DEL PARAGUAY, specimen 20 Centavos, 1886,
serial number 0000, three cancellation holes, red SPECIMEN overprint,
uncirculated and scarce

Pick S143 £150-£200

503x
NACIONAL DEL PARAGUAY, specimen 50 Centavos, 1886,

serial number 0000, two cancellation holes, red SPECIMEN overprint,
uncirculated and scarce

Pick S144 £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

POLAND

504

BANK POLSKI, 1 Zloty, 28 February 1919 (1924), serial number
S.27B 083295, original very fine

Pick 51 £100-£150

505x
PORTUGAL, IMPERIAL TREASURY, 20000 Reis, 1799, serial
number 626372, an attractive fine example

Pick 6 £100-£150

506x

PORTUGAL, IMPERIAL TREASURY, 5000 Reis, 1798, serial
number 248167, very good to fine and very rare

Pick 10 £500-£700



507 x
PORTUGAL, IMPERIAL TREASURY, 10000 Reis, entirely

printed date 1799, serial number 727179, taped on reverse along
margins, otherwise very good, scarce

Pick 13b £100-£150

508x

PORTUGAL, IMPERIAL TREASURY, 20000 Reis, 1799, serial
number 555573, edges taped on reverse for strength, nevertheless very
good and scarce

Pick 15 £100-£150

509x

PORTUGAL, IMPERIAL TREASURY, 1200 Reis, 1805, serial
number 37614, taped on reverse for strength, very good to about fine

Pick 16 £100-£150

510x
PORTUGAL, IMPERIAL TREASURY, 2400 Reis, 1805, serial
number 27620, about fine, scarce

Pick 17 £100-£150

511x

PORTUGAL, IMPERIAL TREASURY, REVALIDATED ISSUE,
12800 Reis, 1799 (1826), serial number 557004, red revalidated
overprint, very good

Pick 29 £100-£150

BANGO DE
PORITTCAL

/;C@!:mz:,

ST e s

512x

BANCO DE PORTUGAL, the original design for, as well as an
example of the watermarked paper for 20 Mil Reis, ND (c.1883-
89), the design is in pen and pencil on a paper, with a sketched
representation of all the elements of the watermark as well as

the intended size, the watermarked paper itself with SPECIMEN
perforation, as produced, rare (2 papers)

Pick 61 for type £120-£160

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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AN EXTREMELY RARE AND EARLY 5 MIL REIS OF 1890

513x

BANCO DE PORTUGAL, 5 Mil Reis, 8 November 1890, serial number C.11010, minor rust, in PMG holder 20, very fine, an extremely rare
note in very presentable condition, the only example graded by PMG

Pick 69 £5,000-£7,000

514x
BANCO DE PORTUGAL, specimen 50 Centavos, 5 July 1918, serial

number 3QZ, perforated CANCELLED, previously mounted, in PMG holder
63, choice uncirculated, rare as a specimen

Pick 112bs £200-£260
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




A PRESENTABLE EXAMPLE OF THE VERY RARE 1 ESCUDO OF 1918

BANCO DE PORTUGAL, 1 Escudo, 29 November 1918, serial number SJ17466, minor repairs to
right corners, in PMG holder 40, extremely fine, the 1918 date very rare

Pick 113b £800-£1,000

A LARGE AND HANDSOME 100 ESCUDOS OF 1927

516x
BANCO DE PORTUGAL, 100 Escudos, 15 August 1927, serial number BF 06376, in PMG holder 30, very fine, with only a
handful graded by PMG, a rare and very impressive, large format note

Pick 124 £3,000-£4,000

1vVON1LYOd
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AN EXCEPTIONALLY BEAUTIFUL AND VERY RARE 500 ESCUDOS OF 1928

517x

BANCO DE PORTUGAL, 500 Escudos, 4 April 1928, serial number AV 13495, in PMG holder 35, choice very fine, superb original paper
quality visible even through the holder, the finest of only three notes graded by PMG and extremely rare in issued form, exceptional

Pick 141 £4,000-£5,000

519x
5 l 8X BANCO DE PORTUGAL, 100 Escudos (2), 19 December
BANCO DE PORTUGAL, proof 1000 Escudos, ND (1942), no 1961, serial numbers S06234-35, in PMG holder 67 EPQ, superb gem
signature or serial numbers, single cancellation holes, in PCGS holder 64 uncirculated, only one example graded higher by PMG (2 notes)

OPQ, choice uncirculated, scarce

Pick 156p £300-£400

Pick 165 £300-£400

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



Portugal—Banco de Portugal Very Choice New
1000 Escudos 1983-94 Face Proof .
SCWPM# 181p Apparen

Ink Stains

BANCO DE PORTUGAL, partially hand painted obverse composite essay for 1000 Escudos, ND (1983-84), no
serial numbers or signatures, mounted on board, in PCGS holder 64, very choice uncirculated, extremely high production
value, a beautiful and unique item

Pick 181 for type £500-£700

Bagk plate colour 1 & 25 Violet

521x

BANCO DE PORTUGAL, reverse die proof for 5000 Escudos, ND (1942), typed annotations in low margin,
previously mounted, in PMG holder 50, about uncirculated, very rare and beautiful

Pick 157pp2 £500-£700
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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PORTUGUESE INDIA

A SUPERB LEAPING TIGER REVERSE PROOF

522x

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, PORTUGUESE INDIA, reverse colour die proof for a 5 Rupia, as used on the 1924-
1929 issues, blue print on card, including the iconic leaping tiger vignette, perforated CANCELLED, evidence of mounting on reverse that

could be easily removed, about uncirculated, a superb quality engraving

BNB B313p, Pick 25

523

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, PORTUGUESE
INDIA, 5 Rupias, 29 November 1945, serial number 1128671,
Francisco Jose Vieira Machado signature, also 10 (2), 20 and 100 Rupias,
1945 and 30 (2), 60 (2) and 100 Escudos, 1959, first uncancelled, other
1945 notes with large cancellation holes, first fine, others mixed, from fine
to good very fine, a useful group (10 notes)

BNB B324a-B326, B328, B330-B331, Pick 35-37, 39, 41-43
£200-£260

524

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, PORTUGUESE
INDIA, 50 Rupias (2), 29 November 1945, serial numbers 145152-53,
Artur Meneses Correia de S&aacute; &ndash; Visconde de Merceana
signature, two large cancellation holes, in PMG holders 64, choice
uncirculated (2 notes)

BNB B327b, Pick 38 £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£1,000-£1,500

REUNION

525

CAISSE CENTRALE DE LA FRANCE D’OUTRE MER,
REUNIION, 10 Nouveaux Francs on 500 Francs, ND (1971), serial
number W.1 58234, corner bend otherwise uncirculated, a lovely example

BNB B506b, Pick 54b £150-£200
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DEPARTEMENT DE LA REUNION :

527

CAISSE CENTRALE DE LA FRANCE D’OUTRE MER,
REUNION, 100 Nouveaux Francs on 5000 Francs, ND (1971), serial
number Z.140 935, Postel-Vinay and Clappier signatures, light corner

5 2 6 bend otherwise uncirculated and an exceptional note

CAISSE CENTRALE DE LA FRANCE D’OUTRE MER, BNB B508b, Pick 56b £600—£800
REUNION, 20 Nouveaux Francs on 1000 Francs, ND (1971), serial

number E.3 19895, Postel-Vinay and Clappier signatures, in PCGS holder

number 58 PPQ, choice about uncirculated

BNB B507b, Pick 55b £150-£200

RHODESIA

BARCLAYS BANK (D.C.O.), RHODESIA, colour trial 10 Shillings, 1 September 1926, no serial number, overprinted
SPECIMEN WATERLOW & SONS LTD,, three large cancellation holes, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, a lovely example of a
very scarce note

ol
m
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Z
Pick S111cts £800—£1,000 ;
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>

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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BARCLAYS BANK (D.C.O.), RHODESIA, 10 Shillings, 1 June 1935, serial number
AD787447, in PMG holder 35, choice very fine, a superb original example, of a very scarce date

Pick S111a £600-£800

530 ~

BARCLAYS BANK (D.C.O.), RHODESIA, colour trial £1, 1 September 1926, no serial number, overprinted SPECIMEN WATERLOW
& SONS LTD,, three large cancellation holes, previously mounted, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, a beautiful note, and very rare as a colour
trial

Pick S112cts £1,200—£1,600

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



T

BARCLAYS BANK (D.C.O.), RHODESIA, £1, 1 September 1926, serial number A065065,

one manuscript signature, in PMG holder 25, very fine, an attractive and original example of the first
date of issue, and a repeater serial number as well!

Pick S112 £500-£700

533 o

STANDARD BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA LIMITED,

5 3 2 d’ RHODESIA, £1, 4 April 1936, serial number A415407, fresh and
STANDARD BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA LIMITED, original, good fine and scarce

RHODESIA, 10 Shillings, 3 December 1932, serial number A288951, a Pick $147 £200-£260
few internal splits and edge nicks, overall about fine and scarce in any grade

Pick S146b £100—£150

534x

RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, 10 Shillings, 30 September
1964, serial number H/1 042929, Bruce signature, in PMG holder 65
EPQ, gem uncirculated

BNB B101a, Pick 24a £400-£500

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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535 «

RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, 10 Shillings, 16 November
1964, serial number H/7 265321, Bruce signature, in PMG holder 64
EPQ, choice uncirculated

BNB B101g, Pick 24a £300-£400

538x

RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, £1, 21 September 1964, serial
number G/5 390918, Bruce signature, in PMG holder 58, choice about
uncirculated

BNB B102e, Pick 25a £150-£200

536 ~

RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, £1, 4 September 1964,
serial number G/2 906181, Bruce signature, in PMG holder 55, about
uncirculated

BNB B102b, Pick 25a £150-£200

539 o

RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, £5, 10 November 1964, serial
number F/1 102741, Bruce signature, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem
uncirculated

BNB B103a, Pick 26a £400-£500

537x

RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, £1, 14 September 1964,
serial number G/4 399559, Bruce signature, in PMG holder 64, choice

uncirculated
BNB B102d, Pick 25a £300-£400

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

540x
RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, £5, 10 November 1964, serial
number F/1 256603, Bruce signature, in PMG holder 40 EPQ, extremely
fine, scarce

BNB B103a, Pick 26a £200-£260



541

RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, £5 (2), 10 November 1964,
serial numbers F/1 102708-09, Bruce signature, uncirculated (2 notes)

BNB B103a, Pick 26a £500-£700

542

RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, £5 (2), 10 November 1964,
serial numbers F/1 693822 and F/1 737885, Bruce signature, original
very fine (2 notes)

BNB B103a, Pick 26a £150-£200

543

RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, 10 Shillings, 1 June 1966, serial
number L/10 753669, Bruce signature, in PMG holder 64 EPQ, choice
uncirculated

BNB B104a, Pick 27a £200-£260

544x

RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, 10 Shillings, 1 June 1966, serial
number L/10 098042, Bruce signature, in PMG holder 64 EPQ, choice
uncirculated

BNB B104a, Pick 27a £200-£260

545 o

RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, £1, 1 September 1967, serial
number K/24 184437, Bruce signature, in PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem
uncirculated, scarce in this excellent grade

BNB B105c, Pick 28¢c £300-£400

546 ~

RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, £1, 14 October 1968, serial
number K/28 108404, Bruce signature, in PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem
uncirculated, scarce in this lovely grade

BNB B105d, Pick 28d £300-£400

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, £5,1 July 1966, serial number
J/4 056362, good extremely fine and scarce

BNB B106a, Pick 29a £200-£300

548 ~

RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, a small group of notes
comprising $1 (3), 1971, 1978 and 1979, $2 (3), 1973, 1977 and 1979,
$5 (2), 1978, and $10 (2), 1975 and 1976, a couple of notes about
uncirculated, the majority uncirculated, a useful group (10 notes)

BNB B107c,n,0, B108g,n,q, B109¢c, B110h,j, Pick 30, 31, 33-39
£150-£200

549

RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, replacement $1 (3), 2
August 1979, serial numbers W/1 045166-68, Krogh signature, also
replacement $2 (2), 24 May 1979, serial number X/1 081263-64,
uncirculated (5 notes)

BNB B1070z, B108qz, Pick 38r, 39r £180-£220

550

RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, replacement $2 (7), 24 May
1979, serial numbers X/1 081344-50, uncirculated (7 notes)

BNB B108qz, Pick 39ar

£200-£260

551 o

RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, replacement $5 and $10, 20
October 1978, and 2 January 1979, serial numbers Y/1 002327 and
Z/1 067591, first uncirculated, second about uncirculated to uncirculated
(2 notes)

BNB B109cz, B110kz, Pick 36b*, 41* £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

552

RESERVE BANK OF RHODESIA, replacement $10, 2 January
1979, serial number Z/1 023836, uncirculated

BNB B110kz, Pick 41r

RHODESIA AND NYASALAND

£80-£100

BANK OF RHODESIA AND NYASALAND, 10 Shillings, 17
June 1960, serial number W/20 114618, Grafftey-Smith signature, in
PMG holder 50 EPQ, about uncirculated, unusual with paper quality as nice
as this

BNB B101a20, Pick 20a £200-£260

BANK OF RHODESIA AND NYASALAND, £5, 30 January
1961, serial number Y/10 879535, Richards signature, in PMG holder 25,
very fine, with visibly original paper and retaining all it’s attractive colours

BNB B103b10, Pick 22b £300-£400



BANK OF RHODESIA AND NYASALAND, £10, 15 April
1957, serial number Z/1 300966, Grafftey-Smith signature, significant
bieces missing from left and right margins, very good and scarce

BNB B104a, Pick 23a £150-£200

556x

BANCA NATIONALA A ROMANIEI, 100 Lei (5), 14 June 1920,
9 February 1921 (4), 500 Lei (6), 1916, 1919, 1920 (4), very good to very
fine (11 notes)

BNB B214,i3,i4, B217c,g (5), Pick 21, 22a
RUSSIA

BANCO NATIONALA A ROMANIEI, 500 Lei (3), 1940, 1941,
1942, 1000 Lei (4), 10 September 1941, serial numbers L.1231 0064-
67,2000 Lei, 1941, serial number Z.0916 0819, 5000 Lei (2), 2 May
1944, serial numbers B/2 0944648-49, and 10000 Lei, 1945, serial
number L.1342 01717, generally uncirculated (11 notes)

BNB B232a,c,d, B233a, B234a, B235b, B236b, Pick 51a, 52, 533,
55,57a £200-£260

£150-£200

558

RUSSIAN, STATE CREDIT NOTES, 1 Rubles (9), various
signatures, 500 Rubles, 1898, 50 Rubles (4), 1899, 10 Rubles (3), 25
Rubles (6), 1909, Small Change notes 2 and 5 Kopeks, Government
Credit Notes, 5 Rubles (2), 250 Rubles, (12), 500 Rubles (4), about very
fine to about uncirculated (42 notes)

Pick 1, 6, 8, 11, 12, 31, 35, 36, 37 £200-£300

559

RUSSIA, A GROUP OF STATE CREDIT NOTES, 1912-17,
1(4), 3(7),5(6),10 (8), 25 (5) and 100 Rubles (2), serial number
KY 172870/71, 500 (2), 250 (5), and 1000 Rubles (4),&nbsp;S TATE
TREASURY, 1918, 1, 3, 50, 100, and 1,000 Rubles,&nbsp;S TATE
CURRENCY NOTES, 1922, 10 (3), 25 and 100 Rubles, 1923, 50
Kopeks, 5 Rubles, generally good extremely fine to about uncirculated (55
notes)

Pick 1d, 9¢, 10b, 11c, 12b, 13b, 14b, 36, 37, 86, 87,&nbsp; 91, 92,
95, 130, 131, 133, 155, 164 £150-£200

560

RUSSIA, R.S.F.S.R, STATE TREASURY NOTES, 1,3 (2), 5

(2), 10, 25 (2), 50, 100 (2), 250, 500, 1000 Ruble, 1918, Currency
Notes, 5000 and 10,000 Rubles, State Credit notes, 3 Rubles (8), 1905,
5 Rubles (3), 10 Rubles (27) 1909, 100 Rubles, 1910, fine to about
uncirculated (92 notes)

Pick 9, 10, 13, 11, 86-95, 105, 106 £150-£300

NORTHWEST RUSSIA, FIELD TREASURY, NORTHWEST
FRONT, 5, 25, 100 and 1000 Rubles, 1919, the 5 very good, the
remainder very fine (4 notes)

Pick S205, S207-5210 £60—£80

NORTHWEST RUSSIA, INDEPENDENT WEST ARMY

UNDER COLONEL AVALOV-BERMONDT, a full set
comprising 1, 5 and 50 Mark, 10 October 1919, serial numbers 352702,
501859 and 227233, the 1 very fine, the 10 with minor tape residue
otherwise about uncirculated, scarce in this nice original grade (3 notes)

Pick S226b, S227b, S230b £80-£120

563

RUSSIA, UKRAINE & CRIMEA, Exchange Notes of Odessa Area
Issue, 5 Rubles, 1917 (2), 10 Rubles (2), 1917, 25 Rubles, 1917 (2),
Crimea Territorial Government, 25 Rubles, SOUTH RUSSIA, 1918
Currency Token Issue, 25 Rubles (3), 100 Rubles, 1919 Currency Issue,
50 and 100 Rubles (2), Government Treasury notes 1919 Issue, 50
Rubles (2), 1000 Rubles (3), 10,000 (5), Government Treasury notes
1920 Issue, 100 and 500 Rubles, 1919 Treasury token Issue, 50 Rubles
(2), very fine or better, many uncirculated examples (29 notes)

Pick S335-S337, S372, S412, S413, S416, S417, S422, 5424, 5425,
S432, S434, 5438 £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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564

NORTH CAUCASIAN EMIRATE, RUSSIA, 1919 Credit notes,
50, 100 and 250 Rubles, the 50 and 100 about uncirculated, the 250
extremely fine, scarce in this grade (3 notes)

Pick S473, S474, S475 £100-£150

NORTH CAUCASIAN EMIRATE, RUSSIA, 500 Rubles, 1919,

serial number AB-08, handling, corner folds and bends, no large folds
through the length of note, about extremely fine, a lovely example

Pick S477 £60-£80

566

VLADIKAVKAZ RAILROAD COMPANY, 50 Rubles, 1
September 1918, serial number 919 and 6791, 100 Rubles, 1
September 1918, serial number B15503, A1583, one pair of 50 and 100
very fine, the second pair about uncirculated (4 notes)

Pick S593, S594 £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

567

RUSSIA, SEMIRECHE REGION CREDIT NOTES, 25 Rubles,
1918, block 005, in PMG holder 25 NET, very fine, repairs and small pieces
added, rare

Pick S1127 £200-£260

EAST SIBERIA, CHITA GOVERNMENT BANK, 500 Rubles,
1920, block P-375, in PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated, minor stain

Pick S1188b £80-£100

569

EAST SIBERIA, GOVERNMENT CREDIT NOTES, 1

Rubles (3), 5 Rubles (2), 10 Rubles (2), 25 Rubles, 100 Rubles, 1920,
Government Bank Blagoveshensk, 500 Rubles, 1920, Government Bank,
100 Rubles (3), 500 Rubles (2), and varies other issues, generally very fine
or better (30 note)

Pick $1245-S1249, S1259B, S1187-51188 £100-£150



RWANDA BURUNDI

Saneld Lotdre— )

BANQUE D’EMISSION DU RWANDA ET DU BURUNDI,
specimen 100 Francs, 15 September 1960, no signature or serial

numbers, specimen number 1, red SPECIMEN overprint and two
cancellation holes, pencil annotations in margins, uncirculated and scarce

BNB B105bs, Pick 5s £150-£200

571

BANQUE D’EMISSION DU RWANDA ET DU BURUNDI,
specimen 1000 Francs, 15 September 1960, no signature or serial
numbers, specimen number 1, red SPECIMEN overprint and two
cancellation holes, pencil annotations in margins, about uncirculated and
scarce

BNB B107as, Pick 7s £220-£280

ST HELENA

572

GOVERNMENT OF ST. HELENA, 50 Pence (10), ND (1979),
serial numbers V/1 033349-58, £1 (3), ND (1981), serial numbers A/1
200160, 61, 65, and £5, (2), ND (1981), serial numbers H/1 300312-13,
uncirculated (15 notes)

BNB B301a, B303b, B305a, Pick 5a, 7b, 9a £100-£150

573

CAISSE CENTRALE DE LA FRANCE D’OUTRE-MER,
SAINT PIERRE & MIQUELON, 5 Francs, (18) ND (1950), various
prefixes and small consecutive runs, all are Postel-Vinay signatures, fresh
and original uncirculated (18 notes)

BNB B508a, Pick 22a

574

CAISSE CENTRALE DE LA FRANCE D’OUTRE-MER,
SAINT PIERRE & MIQUELON, 10 Francs (4 notes), ND (1950),
all prefix F.41 21742 , Postel-Vinay signature, uncirculated (4 notes)

BNB B509a, Pick 23a £150-£180

575

CAISSE CENTRALE DE LA FRANCE D’OUTRE-MER,
SAINT PIERRE & MIQUELON, 10 Francs (5), ND (1950),
serial number F41 21572-21574, 33676-77, Postel-Vinay signature,
uncirculated (5 notes)

BNB B509a, Pick 23a

£300-£400

£180-£200

576

CAISSE CENTRALE DE LA FRANCE D’OUTRE-MER,
SAINT PIERRE & MIQUELON, 10 Francs (5), ND (1950), serial
numbers F41 33671-33675, Postel-Vinay signature, uncirculated and a
scarce consecutive run (5 notes)

BNB B509a, Pick 23a £180-£220

CAISSE CENTRALE DE LA FRANCE D’OUTRE-MER,
SAINT PIERRE & MIQUELON, 20 Francs (4), ND (1950), all
prefix B.81, all Postel-Vinay signature, uncirculated (4 notes)

BNB B510a, Pick 24a £200-£240

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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578
CAISSE CENTRALE DE LA FRANCE D’OUTRE-MER,
SAINT PIERRE & MIQUELON, 1 Nouveau Franc on 50 Francs,
ND (1960), serial number .30 46447, in PMG holder 67 EPQ, scarce in
this top grade

BNB B516b, Pick 30b £240-£280

579
CAISSE CENTRALE DE LA FRANCE D’OUTRE-MER,
SAINT PIERRE & MIQUELON, 1 Nouveau Franc on 50 Francs,
ND (1960), serial number J.30 29877, in PMG holder 65 EPQ, quite
scarce in this top grade

BNB B516b, Pick 30b £140-£180

580
CAISSE CENTRALE DE LA FRANCE D’OUTRE-MER,
SAINT PIERRE & MIQUELON, 1 Nouveau Franc on 50 Francs,
ND (1960), serial number J.30 29981, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem
uncirculated

BNB B516b, Pick 30b £140-£180

CAISSE CENTRALE DE LA FRANCE D’OUTRE-MER,
SAINT PIERRE & MIQUELON, 2 Nouveaux Francs on 100 Francs
(2), ND (1963), serial numbers D.81 18911-12, in PMG holders 67 EPQ
and 66 EPQ, superb/gem uncirculated (2 notes)

BNB B518a, Pick 32 £400-£500

CAISSE CENTRALE DE LA FRANCE D’OUTRE-MER,
SAINT PIERRE & MIQUELON, 2 Nouveaux Francs on 100
Francs, ND (1963), serial number D.81 00195, Postel-Vinay signature, in
PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem uncirculated

BNB B518a, Pick 32 £180-£240

CAISSE CENTRALE DE LA FRANCE D’OUTRE-MER,
SAINT PIERRE & MIQUELON, 2 Nouveaux Francs on 100
Francs, ND (1963), serial number D.81 00196, in PMG holder 66 EPQ,
gem uncirculated, scarce and a consecutive note to the preceding lot

BNB B518a, Pick 32 £180-£240

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



ST THOMAS & PRINCE
AN EXTREMELY RARE ISSUED EXAMPLE OF THE 5 MIL REIS OF 1909

584x

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, ST THOMAS & PRINCE, 5 Mil Reis, 1 March 1909, serial number 018752, Balthazar
Freire Cabral signature, original very good, exceptionally rare and regardless of grade this is a remarkable note

Pick 9a, BNU ST14a £800-£1,000

585x
BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, ST THOMAS &
PRINCE, 5 Escudos, 26 June 1935, serial number A104276, pinhole in BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, ST THOMAS &
each corner, stains, good fine to about very fine PRINCE, 10 Escudos, 26 June 1935, serial number A009729, original
about fine, very rare in any grade
Pick 26, BNU ST36a £150-£200
Pick 27, BNU ST37 400—
This is the BNU plate note © UsTza £400-£500
This is the BNU plate note
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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587 x

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, ST THOMAS & PRINCE, 20 Escudos,
21 March 1944, serial number A39804, Jose Gabriel Pinto Coelho signature, top left corner
reattached, original paper, very good and extremely rare

Pick 29, BNU ST39e £400—£500
This is the BNU plate note

A SUPERB AND ORIGINAL EXAMPLE OF THE 50 ESCUDOS OF 1944

588x
BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO, ST THOMAS & PRINCE, 50 Escudos, 21 March 1944, serial number A02886,

Antonio Augusto Correia de Aguiar signature, rust-lined hole at top left, but overall fine with original paper quality and otherwise an
attractive example of an incredibly rare note that is unlikely to come to auction again for a very long time

Pick 30, BNU ST40b £2,000-£2,600
This is the BNU plate note

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



589

BANCO NACIONAL DE S.TOME E PRINCIPE, 20 Escudos, 1
June 1976, 100 Dobras, 500 Dobras (2), 1982, 50, 100, 500 and 1,000
Dobras, 1989, 500 and 1,000 Dobras, 1993, 500 and 1,000 Dobras,
1996, and 10,000 and 20,000 Dobras, uncirculated (15 notes)

BNB B203, B209a, B210a, B212a-B215a, B217a-B218a, B301a-
B304a, Pick 44a, 53a, 54a, 56a-59, 61-64, 66a, 67a £100-£150

L SAMOA
590x

CENTRAL BANK OF SAMOA, a full specimen set from 2002
Issue, comprising $5, $10, $20, $50 and $100, also specimen $50 (2),
2008, 2012, all with red SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated (7 notes)

BNB B108-B112s, B116s, B117s, Pick 33-37s, 41s £60—£80

SARAWAK

591x

SARAWAIKL, dry rubber coupons for 10 Katis (2), 31 December
1941, serial numbers 851929 and 851056, 1 Picul, 31 December 1941,
serial numbers X341279 and X644009, one with minor toning, good
extremely fine to uncirculated (4 notes)

Pick unlisted £100-£150

592x

GOVERNMENT OF SARAWAIK, $5, 1 July 1929, serial number B/1 279,305, Rennie signature, in PMG holder 25, very fine
BNB B214a, Pick 15

£1,000-£1,500
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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593x

GOVERNMENT OF SARAWAI, $5, 1 January 1938, serial number B/2 163,247, Calvert signature, pressed good
very fine

BNB B214b, Pick 21b £1,000-£1,500

594x
GOVERNMENT OF SARAWAK, $10, 1 July 1929, serial number C/1 086,351, Rennie signature, in PMG holder 20,
very fine

BNB B215a, Pick 16a £1,000-£1,500

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



SAUDI ARABIA

595x

SAUDI ARABIAN MONETARY AGENCY, 5 Riyals, AH1379
(1961), serial number 11/868267, Ali and Aziz signatures, also 100
Riyals, ND (1976), serial number 291/543068, along with KUWAIT,
1/2 Dinar (3) and 5 Dinars, second issue, first about extremely fine,
second about uncirculated, others fine (6 notes)

BNB B106a, B119b, Pick 7a, 20b £80-£100

596

SAUDI ARABIAN MONETARY AGENCY, 5 Riyals, 1968, serial
number 43/817961, lovely original paper, extremely fine

BNB B111a, Pick 12a £80-£100

SEYCHELLES

597

GOVERNMENT OF SEYCHELLES, 10 Rupees, 1 January 1974,
serial number A/1 406081, Allan signature, in PMG holder 58 EPQ, choice
about uncirculated

BNB B122b, Pick 15b £180-£240

598

GOVERNMENT OF SEYCHELLES, 10 Rupees (2), 1 January
1974, serial number A/1 406083-84, Allan signature, both in PMG
holders 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated (2 notes)

BNB B122b, Pick 15b £500-£600

599

GOVERNMENT OF SEYCHELLES, 10 Rupees, 1 January 1974,
serial number A/1 406082, Allan signature, in PMG holder 58 EPQ, choice
about uncirculated and a consecutive note to the preceding lot

BNB B122b, Pick 15b £180-£240

600

GOVERNMENT OF SEYCHELLES, 20 Rupees, 1 January 1974,
serial number A/1 258674, Allan signature, in PMG holder 64, choice
uncirculated, scarce

BNB B123c, Pick 16c £240-£300

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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RUPEES i@l
E=ﬁ“

60l

GOVERNMENT OF SEYCHELLES, 50 Rupees, 1 August 1973,
serial number A/1 205116, Greatbatch signature, PMG holder 65 EPQ,
gem uncirculated

BNB B124e, Pick 17e £600-£800

SEYCHELLES MONETARY AUTHORITY, 10, 25, 50 and 100
Rupees, ND (1993), low serial numbers A000839, A000536, A000716
and A000629, uncirculated (4 notes)

BNB B301a-B304a, Pick 23a-26a £150-£200

CENTRAL BANK OF SEYCHELLES, fully printed proofs for 50
and 100 Rupees, ND (1983), no serial number or signatures, about
uncirculated and attractive (2 notes)

BNB B403p, B404p Pick 30p, 31p £200-£300

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

SIERRA LEONE

604x

BANK OF SIERRA LEONE, an archival photograph showing the
design for a proposed 10 Leones, ND (1964), serial number 000000,
cotton tree and Law Court building in Freetown, pencil date on reverse
22/1/63', about uncirculated, an interesting record of a denomination that
was not issued

Denomination not listed in BNB or Pick £200-£260

SINGAPORE

605x

BOARD OF COMMISSIIONERS OF CURRENCY,
SINGAPORE, a full set from the 1967 Bird Series, comprising $1,
$5, $10, $25 $50 and $100, prefixes D/34, A/39, B/74, A/12, A/40 and
A/5, all Lim Kin San signature, some pressed, good very fine to about
uncirculated (6 notes)

BNB B101a-B106a, Pick 1a-6a £500-£600

606

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CURRENCY,
SINGAPORE, $1 (20), ND (1972), serial numbers D/51 703901-20,
Sen signature, uncirculated (20 notes)

BNB B101d, Pick 1d £150-£200



THIS NOTE IS LEGAL
TENDER FOR ' 249019

l'-'l‘l"ll' '_l;l

607x
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CURRENCY, SINGAPORE, $500, ND (1977), serial number A/6
249019, Hon Sui Sen signature, red seal, lightly pressed, about extremely fine

BNB B116a, Pick 15a £200-£300

SINGAPLR

JEN THOUSAND
DOLLARS
2.

CHAIRMAN
BOARDOF (X \‘\I.\IIBSIBNEIE
OF CURRENC

SENGANORE

SINGAPOR:

8PN002824

608x

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CURRENCY, SINGAPORE, $10,000, ND (1999), serial number 8PN 002824, Hu Tsu Tau
signature, red SPECIMEN overprint, in PMG holder 65 EPQ, gem uncirculated

BNB B138as, Pick 44s £1,500—£2,000

FHOdVONIS

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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SLOVAKIA

Sln

010231

609

SLOVAK NATIONAL BANIK, 5000 Korun (2), 18 December
1944, serial numbers 010231 and 010235, each with two SPECIMEN
overprints, central fold, about uncirculated (2 notes)

BNB B307as1, Pick 14s £100-£150

SOLOMON ISLANDS

610

CENTRAL BANK OF SOLOMON ISLANDS, $10, ND (1984),
serial number A/2 123240, ND (1986), $2 (4), ND (1984), prefixes
B/1, B/2, B/3 and B/4, $5 (4), ND (1984), $10 (2), ND (1984), serial
numbers B/1 000217 and 001922, $20 (2) ND (1984), serial numbers
B/1 000483 and B/1 105799 and $50 (2), ND (1984), serial number B/1
001347-8, uncirculated (12 notes)

BNB B201a, B203a-B207a, Pick 11, 13a, 14a, 15a, 16a, 17 £100-£150

THE PETER HOLLAND COLLECTION OF SOUTH AFRICA

o

SOMALIA

SPECIMEN N20 0 8

61l

CENTRAL BANK OF SOMALIA, specimen 500 and 1000
Shillings, 1990, serial numbers 000000, red SPECIMEN overprints and
De La Rue seals, two cancellation holes in each, uncirculated (2 notes)

BNB B311cs, B312as, Pick 36s, 37s £100-£150

SOUTH AFRICA

A UNIQUE PROOF FOR A VERY EARLY £100

612 ~

UNION BANK, CAPE OF GOOD HOPE, proof on card for £100, Cape Town, 18- (c.1847-90),
previously mounted, in PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated, exceptionally rare, with only a single issued note
(£10) known from this bank in any denomination

Pick unlisted, Hern 426

£1,500-£2,000



613 ~«

LONDON AND SOUTH AFRICAN BANK, cancelled £5, 6 March 1874, serial number 11440, split
and rejoined, unfortunate hole through the head of Queen Victoria at left, in PMG holder 15 NET, choice fine, rare in
any grade

Pick S106b, Hern 229 £800-£1,000

PMG is currently allocating any and all notes that have been officially split and rejoined as NET. This note has
not been repaired or altered and is entirely original

614 ~

ORIENTAL BANK CORPORATION, obverse proof £10, Port Elizabeth, ND (c.1873), no serial
number or signature, pencil annotations, previously mounted, in PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated, extremely
rare and one of only two extant example of this denomination

Pick S113 for similar, denomination not listed, Hern 329 £1,000-£1,500
This is the Hern plate note

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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A HIGHLY UNUSUAL POTCHEFSTROOM BRANCH £10

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE BANK, JOHANNESBURG/POTCHEFSTROOM ISSUE, £10, 29

November 1889, serial number 01835, two manuscript signatures, Cape Town struck through and replaced with
Johannesburg, but also with red Potchefstroom overprints, very good, this branch extremely rare

Pick S177 for similar, Hern 116 £1,200-£1,600

A RARE PORT ELIZABETH £5 OF 1856

616 ~

COMMERCIAL BANK OF PORT ELIZABETH, cancelled £5, Cape of Good Hope, 10 March 1856, serial
number 1268, red CANCELLED overprint, split and rejoined, in PMG holder 15 NET, choice fine, very rare

Pick $191, Hern 135A £1,200-£1,600

PMG is currently allocating any and all notes that have been officially split and rejoined as NET. This note has not
been repaired or altered and is entirely original
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




617 o

MONTAGU BANK, remainder £5, 1860, serial number 2276, and BARRY &
NEPHEWS, SWELLENDAM, unissued £5, 185-, first very fine, second uncirculated (2
notes)

Pick S231, Hern 251, 29 £60—£80

WELLINGTON BANIK, £5, 11 September 1888, serial number B3973, Duke of Wellington at top centre, split and rejoined, but join only
partially still attached, other folds weak, overall very good, very rare

Pick S291, Hern 439 £1,000-£1,500
This is the Pick plate note

PMG is currently allocating any and all notes that have been officially split and rejoined as NET. This note has not been repaired or altered
and is entirely original
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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619 ~

CAPE UNIFORM BANKNOTES, SOUTH AFRICA, obverse and reverse uniface proofs for
£1, 16 November 1891, no signatures or serial numbers, lacking bank title as this design was used for
multiple banks, mounting traces on reverse, extremely fine and rare (2 notes)

Pick S322 for type, Hern 120

CAPE UNIFORM BANKNOTES, SOUTH AFRICA, obverse
uniface proof for £1, 16 November 1891, no signatures or serial

numbers, lacking bank title as this design was used for multiple banks,
mounting traces on reverse, good very fine and rare

Pick S322 for type, Hern 120 £150-£200

621 ~

CAPE UNIFORM BANKNOTES, SOUTH AFRICA, reverse
uniface proof for £5, ND (c.1891), green print, mounting traces, pencil
annotations, about uncirculated and rare

Pick S323 for type, Hern 121 £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£300-£400

CAPE UNIFORM BANKNOTES, SOUTH AFRICA, obverse
uniface proof for £10, ND (1891), black on light pink paper, lower
section of note excised, mounting traces, pencil annotations, about
uncirculated and rare

Pick S324 for type, Hern 122 £100-£150

CAPE UNIFORM BANKNOTES, SOUTH AFRICA, obverse
uniface proof for £20, ND (1891), black on light pink paper, lower
section of note excised, mounting traces, pencil annotations, about
uncirculated and rare

Pick S325 for type, Hern 123 £120-£160



A SUPERB PAIR OF NOTES SHOWING THE FIRST AND LAST DATES FOR THE £1 OF

624 o

STANDARD BANK OF BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA LIMITED, £1, printed date 16 November 1891, serial
number A/1 073556, two manuscript signatures, 3mm tear in top margin, in PMG holder 25, very fine, a superb original
example of the first date of issue for this iconic series, thus very scarce

Pick S352, Hern 120 £1,000-£1,500

STANDARD BANK OF BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA LIMITED, £1, stamped date 1 March 1920, serial number A/1
561505, two stamped signatures, minor rust, in PMG holder 30, very fine, lovely original paper, the final date of issue for this note
and the joint finest of only six examples on the PMG population report

Pick S352, Hern 120 £1,000-£1,500

VOIddVY HLNOS

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



STANDARD BANK OF BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA LIMITED, cancelled £5, manuscript

date 6 December 1911, serial number A/5 608325, two manuscript signatures, black CANCELLED
handstamps and perforation, pinholes, in PMG holder 15, choice fine, rare

Pick S353, Hern 121 £600-£800

A STRIKING AND ORIGINAL £10 OF 1916

627 ~«

STANDARD BANK OF BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA LIMITED, cancelled £10, 1 December 1916, serial number
A/10 027888, two stamped signatures, perforated CANCELLED, in PMG holder 25, very fine, this is the only example graded
by PMG, an extremely rare note

Pick S354b, Hern 122 £1,500-£2,000
This is the Pick plate note (11th edition)
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




628 ~

NATIONAL BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA, NATAL ISSUE, colour trial £1, ND (1900-20), no serial number or
signatures, red SPECIMEN NO VALUE overprint, blue Waterlow seal, three cancellation holes, in PMG holder 58, choice
about uncirculated, scarce and attractive

Pick S392ct, Hern 287 £800-£1,000

R e
NATIONAL BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA, NATAL ISSUE, £1, Durban, 2 July 1917, serial number U280197, in PMG
holder 30, very fine, lovely original paper, scarce in this grade and the joint finest graded by PMG

Pick S392, Hern 287 £800-£1,000

VOIddVY HLNOS

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



630x

NATIONAL BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA, NATAL ISSUE, £1, Durban, 3 January 1918, serial number
U402983, manuscript signature at low left, about fine, original and scarce

Pick S392, Hern 287 £260-£320

631

STANDARD BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA LIMITED, 10 Shillings, 1 October 1896, serial number H32135, in PMG holder
25, very fine, the joint finest example graded by PMG, very scarce

Pick S411 £800-£1,000
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




632 ~

COLONIAL BANK OF NATAL, £1, 1 May 1862, serial number

0860, original fine 6 3 3 H
Pick S431, Hern 130 £150-£200 COLONIAL BANK OF NATAL, £5, 23 May 1864, serial number

272, pinholes and small piece missing from right margin, good fine and
scarce

Pick S432, Hern 131 £300-£400

634 ~«

COLONIAL BANK OF NATAL, £10, 9 June 1862, serial number 049, in PMG holder 15, choice fine, quite rare
Pick S433, Hern 132 £800-£1,000
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




635 ~

DURBAN BANIK, unissued £1, 186-, serial number 05438, blue print, counterfoil included, in PMG holder 50, about uncirculated, the £1
for this issue is very rare, and this is the first Noonans have ever sold and the only example graded by PMG

Pick S441, Hern 142 £800-£1,000

636 o

DURBAN BANIK, unissued £5, 186-, serial number 02904, obverse

black, reverse red, very fine 6 3 7 d

Pick S442b, Hern 143 £200-£260 DURBAN BANIK, unissued £10, 186-, serial number 01205, in
PMG holder 25, very fine, the £10 very scarce, this being the only example
graded by PMG

Pick S443b, Hern 144 £500-£700
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




638 «

DURBAN BANIK, cancelled £25, 12 April 1864, serial number 00542, ink cancellation across face,
minor ink burn, very fine and scarce

Pick S444b, Hern 144 £300-£400

639 «

NATAL BANK LIMITED, SOUTH AFRICA, cancelled £5, 1 May 1908, serial number B21120, two manuscript signatures,
several CANCELLED overprints and perforations, some stains, in PMG holder 20, very fine, extremely rare in issued form, regardless of
cancellations, with only two examples graded by PMG

Pick S467, Hern 261 £800-£1,000

VOIddVY HLNOS

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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40 ~

NATAL BANK LIMITED, SOUTH AFRICA, printers archival specimen £10, 19-, serial
number range C9001 to C14000, perforated CANCELLED, pencil order date ‘9th July 1903 in top
margin, in PMG holder 64 EPQ, choice uncirculated, scarce and a lovely example

Pick S468s, Hern 262 £600-£800

NATAL BANK LIMITED, SOUTH AFRICA, colour trial £10, 18-, no serial numbers or
signatures, CANCELLED perforation, in PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated, rare and very attractive

Pick S468ct, Hern 262 £600-£800

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



NATAL BANK LIMITED, SOUTH AFRICA, colour trial £10, ND (1890s-1906),

no serial numbers or signatures, SPECIMEN perforation, in PMG holder 63, choice
uncirculated, rare and lovely

Pick S468ct, Hern 262 £600-£800

A VERY RARE ORANGE FREE STATE £1 OF 1892

DE NATIONALE BANK VAN DEN ORANJE VRYSTAAT BEPERKT, £1, 24 December 1892, serial number 22895,
three manuscript signatures, split and rejoined, pinholes, in PMG holder 15 NET, choice fine, the better of only two notes graded by
PMG, very rare

Pick S531, Hern 297 £1,500-£2,000

PMG is currently allocating any and all notes that have been officially split and rejoined as NET. This note has not been repaired
or altered and is entirely original
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




A WONDERFUL BANK OF AFRICA £5 OF

644 o

BANK OF AFRICA, JOHANNESBURG, cancelled £5, 1 July 1910, serial number B35495,
several CANCELLED handstamps and perforations, small edge piece missing, in PMG holder 15,
choice fine, very rare, this being the only example graded by PMG

Pick S564b, Hern 16 £1,500—£2,000

IY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

ACCOUNTANT. i Manasew,

645 ~«

STANDARD BANK OF BRITISH SOUTH AFRICA LIMITED, obverse and reverse
uniface proofs on card for £4, 18- (1870’s), obverse black and yellow, reverse brown, reverse with
small missing piece in corner, in PMG holders 63, choice uncirculated, very rare, and it is unlikely this
denomination was issued so this is the only way to acquire an example (2 notes)

Pick S579, Hern 389 £1,000-£1,500
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.




646 ~«

NETHERLANDS BANK OF SOUTH-AFRICA, specimen 10
Shillings, ND (1920), serial number 0000, star-shaped cancellation hole,
in PMG holder 55, about uncirculated

Pick S630, Hern 315 £400-£500

647 o
SIEGE OF MAFEKING, 1 Shilling, January 1900, serial number
A1409, 2 Shillings (2), January and February dates, serial numbers
A5919 and B8015, also 10 Shillings, March 1900, serial number 4273,
one 2 Shilling toned but very fine, others very good (4 notes)

Pick S651a, S652a,b, S654b £150-£200

648x

SIEGE OF MAFEKING, 1 and 2 Shillings, February 1900, serial
numbers B6696 and B9308, also 10 Shillings, March 1900, serial number
6887, commanding spelled correctly, first with large repaired tear, all with
pinholes and minor margin nicks, generally original fine (3 notes)

Pick S651b, S652b, S654b £150-£200

649

SIEGE OF MAFEKING, 1 and 2 Shillings, January 1900, serial
numbers A4773 and B10005, very good and good fine respectively (2
notes)

Pick S651a, S652a £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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BANKNOTES

N

(9.8
JANUARY, 1900. JANUARY, 1900 2888  No. | 5792

f‘; .." o D Ay

Tesuecd by the Authority of Calonsl R, 8.

1

8. Baden-Poroell,
Fovanil biy tha'Avitlority of Colonel B % 5. Baden

{ Commanding the Rhodesian Fovees. |

This voucher is

This voucher is Good for the sum of (ﬁs
Good for the sum of s B

And will ‘be exchanged for coin

T. A Bon Prstens Marecne

, 3 Shillings, January 1900, serial number
e - A3792, signed on reverse by George Ogle, Garrison Chaplain, extremely
fine and rare in such excellent grade

, 1 Shilling, January 1900, serial number

A1168, imperforate left margin, a few pinholes, good very fine and a nice
example

ex Ineson Collection

=

Y

JANUARY, 1900. JANUARY, 1900.

No. A :jb = "..:' 4

Jisried by the Authority of Colanel R, 5. S, Bedew-Fos s deseadd Dyt the Anthority afonel B, 8. 8. Boden-Poeell,
r(’mm.m)rrh-n_r.’ the Rhoderian Fovpes 3 ( Coin ""‘""'r""."' the Rhodesian Forees. )
: :
This voucher is . This voucher is
Gooad for the sum eof . Good for the sum of
. . } L4 - .
And will be exchang for eol = nd will be exchaneed for coin
at the MAFEKID N D BANK E at the MAFEKING BRANCH of the STANDARD BANK
on the 5 . on the resnmption of Civil Faw.
3 |
“ /
. :..‘,/'_
T h o PR e, o oy .f : 3
:
- -
) .
— 2 ==
, 1 Shilling, January 1900, serial number » 3 Shillings, January 1900, serial number

A2217, imperforate left margin, very fine A3516, perforated left edge, staple holes, good very fine and scarce
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3300

JANUARY, 1900. No. | SOt

Tesued by the Authority of Colonel R. S. 8. Baden- Powell,

( Commanding the Rhaodesian )'"..1-.-“___-\

This voucher is
Good for the sum of sl

And will be exchanged for coin
ak the MAFEKING BRANCH of the STANDARD BANK.
on the vesumption of (hvil Law.

/c“_-":_'f . W - ar ) 7
S Tl J,zfm

, 3 Shillings, January 1900, serial number A3550, serial number
struck through and altered, left edge a little rough, otherwise a lovely original extremely fine, thus
very scarce

[ TR VLA QYPTT 10711E TT TV  T

=
, 10 Shillings, March 1900, serial number , 10 Shillings, March 1900, serial number
3153, ‘Commanding’ misspelled, tear at left, about very fine 1843, ‘Commaning’ misspelled, small red arrow stuck at low right, very

fine and scarce
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THE FINEST GRADED SIEGE OF MAFEKING £1

657

SIEGE OF MAFEKING, £1, March 1900, serial number 589, ‘Garter Arms’ watermark,
in PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated, the finest of only 8 graded by PMG and an exceptional
example

Pick S655, Ineson 144 £2,000-£2,600

SIEGE OF MAFEKING, £1, March 1900, serial number 638, ‘Bassenden Vellum Loft Dried’
watermark, extremely minor mounting traces (stamp hinges) on reverse, soft fold, good extremely
fine, an excellent example

Pick S655 £1,500-£2,000
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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Tue Civip COMMISSIONER, BULAWAYO, THE Crvin COMMISSIONER, BULAWAYO
D n e S Ly ! vt
Please ' z : 4 ) Please pay in cash to the person producing
this card th r?y i cash to the person producing: this card the face value of the stamp affixed thereto,
S card thé face value of the stamp affixed thereto, +

|f I)I'

: : : sente afte % Augus .
if presented on or after the 1st August, 1900, Sl opoRgRer it August, 1900
This card must be produced for redemption

not later than st October, 1900,

Chis card must be produced for redemption
not later than 1st Octobér, 1900.

s Sz'ctr'ef{

CHROMNICLE PRINTING WLHKS audenYr) n \ Y,

]

, 6 Pence, 1900, no folds but some scuffing and spots, extremely AR :
fine and scarce , 2 Shillings and 6 Pence 1900, one corner tip missing, spotting,

otherwise good extremely fine

THE CrviL COMMISSIONER, BULAWAYO.

Please pay in cash to the person producing
this card the face value of the stamp affixed thereto,
if presented on or after the 1st August, 1goo.

This card must be produced for redemption
not later than 1st October, 1900.

GHAONICLE PRINTING

, 1 Shilling, 1900, remains of a single stamp hinge, otherwise a , 2 Shillings and 6 Pence 1900, one corner fold, otherwise good
superb, fresh and clean about uncirculated to uncirculated extremely fine
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BANKNOTES

ORANJE VRI] STAAT

POST NOOT

a full set of Post Noots for One Shilling, One Shilling and Six Pence, Two
Shillings and Sixpence, Five Shillings (2), Seven Shillings and Sixpence, Ten Shillings, Twelve Shillings and
Sixpence, Fifteen Shillings, Seventeen Shillings and Sixpence, One Pound (2), with a wide variety of issue
locations, most with pinholes and a few with some thinning after removal of stamps, generally very fine to good
very fine, and many rare individually, and the One Shilling and Sixpence unlisted in Pick (12 notes)

A LOVELY EXAMPLE OF UPPINGTON ‘SHIRT MONEY’

sy it
: 4

, £5, 1 February 1902, serial number G.6, with CANCELLED BY PAYMENT handstamp
across face, in excellent condition, with clear print and white cloth, the highest denomination known for this issue, rare
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Form No. g.]

THE STANDARD BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA,

LIMITED.

Cape Town, -

CREDIT. e

Gold
Silyer

Copper ...

Notes

J' I
P.O. Orders EIT:. 'L‘e ap(_.:,:i i‘u
the uunuu'ﬁ-‘mol) }av

Cheques, &c. \'O.. ®

(Give Dm

Mu[‘ﬂ IR Finfie | K.
ok Cond BT 8

e |

A

b gl WD [ e
W 411
e LML)
A N

AN Ij.

" Paidin by! el v % :
A
| .
665
GREEN POINT TRACK POW CAMP/STANDARD BANK
OF SOUTH AFRICA, a credit slip for £2000 in the form of 1000
British sovereigns and 1000 Kruger sovereigns, made out to the
Commandant, also another for £171, both from 1901, along with a
‘good for’ receipt issued by Captain Levett of the 4th Staffordshire
Regiment in 1901, as produced, a few folds, overall extremely fine and
unusual (3 items) £150-£200

+ South Africa, Zuid-Afrikaansche Republiek
@PM Pick# 39 1871-72 £1 4 0
PAPER MONEY GUARANTY /N 5297 - Printer: WBC mﬂnlhqig[hulw A Unciresbaind

666 ~

ZUID-AFRIKAANSCHE REPUBLIEK, 1 Pond, 25 January 1872,
serial number 5297, all three signatures filled in, in PMG holder 50, about
uncirculated, scarce in higher grades and in fully issued form

Pick 39, Hern 465 £700—£900

GOUVERNEMENTS NOOTS, £1, Pretoria, 28 May 1900, serial
number 6786, stars and crosses in border, a superb original example, tiny

stain in margin otherwise entirely uncirculated, likely one of the finest known
examples, rare in this grade

Pick 54b £150-£200

16068 pNEMBENDS .
- - _\\\'\:. :\' = /] \U

LA . EEN: POND. &

S AV L

668 ~

GOUVERNEMENTS NOOTS, £1 and £5, Pretoria, 28 May 1900,
serial numbers 16068 and 6016, upward pointing spikes in border, first
good very fine to about extremely fine, second fine (2 notes)

Pick 54c, 55c £80-£100

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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, £5, Pretoria, 28 May 1900, serial
number 130, upward pointing spikes in border, ‘No’ in front of serial
number, stain in top margin, only one central fold, lovely original paper,
overall extremely fine and scarce in this grade

\:““ ME \;\ \r £5
fm

-:m

, £5, Pretoria, 28 May 1900, serial
number 11139, upward pointing spikes in border, beautifully white
original paper, good very fine but nicer than the grade suggests

““\ “\1 ME \;\ ~ £1007
yu X
e

[HONDERD POND. ]

B
e
fis-|
]

, £100, Pretoria, 28 May 1900,
serial number 266, C.J.C. 1804 stamp on face, a few stains, otherwise
uncirculated, scarce in this grade

i6A
q‘BNLMEL\

£1
Sy
(2]
o]
T

=+ EEYX POXD &

.
IOV Y I N d e £
Prery % { Vel TH erunl

, £1, Pietersburg, 1 April 1901, serial
number 57966A, oval purple handstamp on reverse, spindle holes, very
fine and scarce

No. £ 5 5FA £1
EEN POND. :

wwelie Republiok
EN POND Storling,
P Trtan

=ifn

W dt bl Wy Vislele, #.4. R, .00, gi’ﬂ:i’

, £1, Ta Velde, 1 May 1902, serial
number 60553A, spindle holes, purple handstamp on reverse, exceptional
original paper, no hard folds, about uncirculated and rare in this grade

[No. 77/ 73 A £6
i GoOUV ERNEMENTS "EQQ'I,
JUF POND

, £5, Ta Velde, 1 May 1902, serial
number 7773A, staple holes, good extremely fine, scarce and a lovely
example, rare
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No. £O505N. £1 No. o257 A. £10
e GOUVERNEMENTS NooT 2o GOUVERNEMENTS NogT
EEN POND. : ]

TIE " PO N D.

Be Begeering der z»f'r.f~.f,r';-f'f.-rmf.-«-.r”- Republisk
helooft aan louder dezes de Biedaedons: EEN POND Starling,
valges de Frr palingen van Wet No. 1, I’me WA
Art. 2 en
t

ZA R affy
Y

op de aehtersifde van deze noot =ijn

i i Wk e, 1, 1088,

Yl aetacss .../?;//%ﬁff{w
Te Velde, ZA R, Loz ATTR. W es-rmmn

Wil Aels- e

, £1, Ta Velde, 1 May 1902, serial , £10, Ta Velde, 1 May 1902, serial
number 60508A, spindle holes at left, otherwise about uncirculated to number 3031A, staple holes, an attractive and fresh good very fine, hand
uncirculated, an exceptional example autographed on reverse by de Villiers in 1927, 25 years after he originally

signed the note, rare

AN INCREDIBLE FULL SET OF SOUTH AFRICAN GOLD NOTES OF 1920

» South Africa, Union of South Afnca
@PM Pick# 69a 1920 £1

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY  S/N A/1 480248 - Cancelled Peter Hollan_drlggllection About Uncireulated
2t

Issued under the Currency and Banking Act, 1920,

A 480248
(Gotd Certificate)
leen, defsonloa cndthe:
ézmz, q/ Z;;//Ae,%/,

A 480248 ﬁb’mﬁ

, cancelled £1, 1920, serial number A/1 480248, several circular and star-shaped cancellation
holes, in PMG holder 55, about uncirculated, rare

Y FOR FINANCE

Of the more than 10 million pounds of these gold certificates issued, only £60 was unredeemed, meaning it is very likely that
cancelled notes such as this will be the only way a collector can acquire an example.
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~= South Africa, Union of South Africa ; E
@PM Pick# 70a 1920 £5 i 4 5

|

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY - S/N B/1 049710 - Cancelled Peter Houaéggguecﬁon Choles Unelreuiated

Issued under the Currency and Banking Act.1920.

Z ( % e

Yo % “
C://{/ Jﬂ/ﬁ/é}// [}fzz&_&'{fﬁe Sfozve éﬁeﬂ(é;&af_ﬂ

—~ RS TR RN
aﬂz e Pounds ) e

T I

B 049710 S i

, cancelled £5, 1920, serial number B/1 049710, several circular and star-
shaped cancellation holes, in PMG holder 64 EPQ, choice uncirculated, very rare

«e South Africa, Union of South Africa =
SOPMG St i, b 3

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY S/N C/1 005817 - Cancelled Peter Hol]_m;ﬁ i(_;gllectlon About Uneirculated

Issned under the Currency and Banking Aet, 1920,

S 005817

TR
/ﬂ;§§£2§§g§§£9@£9££¢

yf/ _:'/-"/'//%/_// il hoare foceveieon dofpamtic 1n Lo
: Gy
Zrriion (/ (;_({(//{ ';f‘/’(/ : :

== Sugmeiime =

_ e, "ONE: ¢
¢ 005817 e HUNDRED

- Re
jm,;m:y W/ﬂ

, cancelled £100, 1920, serial number C/1 005817, several circular and star-
shaped cancellation holes, in PMG holder 53 EPQ, about uncirculated, very rare and only available as a cancelled note,
one of only two graded by PMG



SILONMINV4E

= South Africa, Union of South Africa E
SUPMG it i " 50

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY  S/N D/1 001765 - Cancelled Peter Hollgm}ig!:yection About Uncireulated

Issued under the Cirrency and B anking Act, 1920,

9 001765

,7,,./,4

,.-._’\

’ (/ej //ﬂf&/miﬂ /{/zm .'/ .jz //ﬂm{ex/mz ///* %
/A’l/&ff( .

'!(‘d(

, cancelled £1000, 1920, serial number D/1 001765, several circular
and star-shaped cancellation holes, in PMG holder 50 EPQ, about uncirculated, very rare and only available
as a cancelled note, one of only two graded by PMG

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY /N E/1 000069 - Cancelled Peter Holl.and Co]lectlon About Uncirculated

» South Africa, Union of South Africa
@PM Pick# 73a 1920 £10,000 i

Issued under the Currency and Banking Act, 1920,

? 000069

(»ofé (.erztﬁf@ )

/{‘&’f)/‘fd'/

E 000069 % %ﬁ"m

, cancelled £10,000, 1920, serial number E/1 000069, several circular and
star-shaped cancellation holes, in PMG holder 50, about uncirculated, very rare and only available as a cancelled
note, one of only three graded by PMG
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Issued under mmgncy"’%a ' . % 000000"’

K

682 «

UNION OF SOUTH AFRICA, specimen £10,000, 1920, serial number E/1 000000, several SPECIMEN overprints, minor rust and
pinholes, in PMG holder 55, about uncirculated, extremely rare as a specimen and the only example graded by PMG

Pick 73s, Hern 431

683 ~«
SOUTH AFRICAN RESERVE BANI, 10 Shillings, 3 September
1929, serial number E/8 449515, Clegg signature, also £1, 28 November
1935, serial number A/49 583406, Postmus signature, fine and about
very fine, scarce (2 notes)

BNB B710a, B712c, Pick 82a, 84c £200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£4,000—£5,000

South Africa, Reserve Bank
Pick# 82d 1932-45 10/- Shillings - Wmk: Ship & Portrait

LPM

S/N E/53 656848 - Sign. J. Postmus

684

SOUTH AFRICAN RESERVE BANI, 10 Shillings, 15 April 1941,
serial number E/53 656849, Postmus signature, in PMG holder 65 EPQ,
gem uncirculated, only two examples graded higher by PMG, scarce in this
grade

BNB B710d, Pick 82d £240-£300



685

SOUTH AFRICAN RESERVE BANK, £1, 2 April 1931, serial
number A/26 633345, Clegg signature, in PMG holder 66 EPQ, gem
uncirculated, only three better examples on the PMG population report

BNB B712b, Pick 84b

686

£300-£400

SOUTH AFRICAN RESERVE BANK, £1, 14 September 1937,
serial number A/65 160768, Postmus signature, lovely original paper, soft

central bend, about uncirculated and scarce

BNB B712c, Pick 84c
ex George Webber Collection, Spink 1995

£160-£260

P"".s =i I
’) L-SUIDAFRIKAANSE RESERWEBANK: A

687

SOUTH AFRICAN RESERVE BANK, £5, 1 September 1933,
serial number B/8 531231, Postmus signature, fresh and original paper, a

lovely good very fine, scarce in this grade

BNB B714b, Pick 86b

£320-£380

SOUTH AFRICAN RESERVE BANK, £10, 19 April 1943, serial

number F/2 232134, Postmus signature, purple bank stamp on reverse,
original paper, fine and scarce

BNB B715a, Pick 87a £120-£160

689

SOUTH AFRICAN RESERVE BANK, a small group comprising
10 Shillings, 20 November 1957, £1, 1959, £10 (2), 1955, also 10
and 20 Rand, 1978-90 and 200 Rand, 1994, modern notes and first 10
Shillings uncirculated, others original very fine or slightly better (7 notes)

BNB B718c, B720, B727, B749, B750, B756, Pick 90c, 92, 99, 120,
121,127 £150-£260

690

SOUTH AFRICAN RESERVE BANK, replacement 2 Rand (2),
ND (1961), serial number Y784929 and Y/2 573596, also replacement
1 Rand, ND (1967), serial number Z/11 010067, first two about very
fine, last good very fine (3 notes)

TBB B733bz, B739bz, Pick 105b*, 110bz* £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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South Africa  Replacement / Star S
& ;E hPM Pick# 118d* ND (1989-80) 2 Rand - Wmk: J. van Riebeeck 66 a
warer sty Guaavry SN WWOO070418 - Sign. 76 - Alpha-Numeric SN Ciem 1 sciralated

SOUTH AFRICAN RESERVE BANIK, replacement 2 Rand, ND
(1989-90), serial number WWO0070418, de Kock signature, in PMG
holder 66 EPQ, this note is often confused with the higher serial number
replacements bearing the same signature and prefix. This series only had
400,000 notes and the replacement is rare in this grade

BNB B747dz, Pick 118d* £200—£260

SOUTH VIETNAM

692x

NATIONAL BANK OF VIETNAM, Security Banknote Company
archival photograph for a obverse 200 Dong, ND (1955), serial number
1-A 000000, black and white, design as issued, on large format paper,
pinholes most of which are in the margin, extremely fine and interesting

BNB B108p, Pick 14p £200-£260

693x
NATIONAL BANK OF VIETNAM, Security Banknote Company
obverse and reverse archival photographs for 50 Dong, ND (1956),

serial number 1-A 000000, black and white, position of serial numbers

and signatures differ from the issued note, obverse and reverse stapled
together, pinholes, extremely fine and interesting (2 photos)

BNB B112p, Pick 7p £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

694x

NATIONAL BANK OF VIETNAM, Security Banknote Company
archival photographs for the obverse and reverse 10 Dong, ND (1962),
serial number 1-A 000000, black and white, design as issued, pinholes,
obverse with damage to top left corner, very fine to extremely fine,
interesting and unusual (2 photos)

BNB B114p, Pick 5p

£100-£150

695x

NATIONAL BANK OF VIETNAM, a group of obverse and
reverse Security Banknote Company archival photographs (6) for
the 20 Dong, ND (1962), including one uncut pair and two pairs
with obverse and reverse stapled together, all with serial number 1-A
000000, black and white, design as issued, pinholes, extremely fine,
interesting and unusual (6 photos)

BNB B114p, Pick 5p £200-£300



. e NGAN-HANG QUOC-GIAVIET-NAM

699x

NATIONAL BANK OF VIETNAM, specimen 1000 Dong, ND
(1975), serial number A1 000000, two cancellation holes, two De La
Rue seals, red SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated

BNB B139s2, Pick 34As £600-£800

700

SOUTHERN RHODESIA CURRENCY BOARD, 5 Shillings,
1 October 1945, serial number D/37 012371, Thornton and Beadle
signatures, a couple of pinholes, good fine to about very fine

6 9 6X BNB B102b2, Pick 8b £100-£150
NATIONAL BANK OF VIETNAM, a photographic portrait

of Ngo Dihn Diem, circa 1955, black and white, on large format
photographic paper, pinholes, about uncirculated £50-£70

NATIONAL BANK OF VIETNAM, specimen 5000 Dong, ND
(1975), serial number A1 000000, two cancellation holes, two De La
Rue seals, red SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated

BNB B137as2, Pick 35s2 £300—£500 7 0 lx

SOUTHERN RHODESIA CURRENCY BOARD, 5 Shillings,
1 January 1948, serial number D/46 036933, Strachen and Beadle
signatures, in PMG holder 35, choice very fine

BNB B102c2, Pick 8b £150-£200

702

SOUTHERN RHODESIA CURRENCY BOARD, 5 Shillings,
1 January 1948, serial number D/52 084754, Sanders and Beadle
signatures, also EAST AFRICAN CURRENCY BOARD, 5
Shillings, 1 September 1950, prefix D/81, and six Bank of England 10
Shilling and £1 notes, generally fine (8 notes)

BNB B102c3, Pick 8b £80-£100

NATIONAL BANK OF VIETNAM, specimen 10,000 Dong, ND
(1975), serial number A1 000000, two cancellation holes, two De La
Rue seals, red SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated

BNB B138as2, Pick 36s2 £400-£600
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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703
SOUTHERN RHODESIA CURRENCY BOARD, 5 Shillings,
1 January 1948, serial number D/49 074359, Sanders and Beadle
signatures, also £1, 10 September 1955, serial number B/277 057255
Pechey and Grafftey-Smith, first very good, the £1 toned very fine (2
notes)

BNB B102c3, B202a2, Pick 8b, 17

£150-£200

704

AN INTERESTING GROUP OF COMMONWEALTH
NOTES, comprising dates ranging from 1935 to 2014, Ceylon, Hong
Kong, British Honduras, Eastern Caribbean,Bermuda, Trinidad and
Tobago, Scotland, Mauritius, Rhodesia and Nyasaland, Cyprus, Gibraltar,
Fiji Belize, Bahamas, Canada, Seychelles, Bermuda, East Caribbean,
Falkland Islands, Straits, most notes are QEll, a very useful group (43 notes)

£300-£400

SOUTHWEST AFRICA

BARCLAYS BANK, D.C.O., SOUTHWEST AFRICA, £5, 29 November 1958,
serial number F317921, Sole and Colins signatures, a fresh and original very fine, a very

scarce date

BNB B106c, Pick 6c

STANDARD BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA LIMITED,
SOUTHWEST AFRICA, £1, 4 October 1954, serial number SW/1
1006517, Bosman and Uys signatures, original very fine, scarce

BNB B203j3, Pick 11 £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£300-£400

107 «

STANDARD BANK OF SOUTH AFRICA LIMITED,
SOUTHWEST AFRICA, £1, 16 September 1955, serial number
SW/1 1092058, Bosman and Uys signatures, original very fine

BNB B203j4, Pick 11 £100-£150



A GREAT EXAMPLE OF THE VOLSKAS BANK £5 OF 1959

708

VOLSKAS BANK, SOUTHWEST AFRICA, £5, 1 September 1959, serial number S/4 51150, in PMG holder 35, choice
very fine, and attractive and clean example of an extremely scarce type

BNB B303b, Pick 15b

709

BANCO DE ESPANA, 25 (6), 50 (7) and 100 (6) Pesetas, 15
August 1928, the 100s about uncirculated, most others uncirculated (19)

BNB B518B, B519B, B520A, PICK 74B, 75B, 76 A £100-£150

710

BANCO DE ESPANA, specimen 500 Pesetas, 21 October 1940,
serial number 2987616, cancellation perforation, very light crinking due
to nature of the paper, uncirculated and scarce

TBB B590as, Pick 124s £150—£200

£1,500—-£2,000

SRI LANKA

T

CENTRAL BANK OF CEYLON, partial die proof obverse and
reverse 5 Rupees, ND (c.1962), also a partial obverse and reverse die
proof for a 50 Rupees, both with Bandaranaike at right, various printers
instructions and annotations and date ‘21.12.62". The designs are different
to the issued Bandaranaike notes of the period, extremely fine and very rare
(4 pieces)

BNB B317 and 319 for similar, Pick 63 and 65 for similar
£400-£600

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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STRAITS SETTLEMENTS

J12x

GOVERNMENT OF THE STRAITS SETTLEMENTS, 10 Cents, 1 February 1918, serial number S/2 65528,
Marriott signature, slightly tones, paper pull, in PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated, scarce in this grade

BNB B115b, Pick 6b

T13x
GOVERNMENT OF THE STRAITS SETTLEMENTS, $1, 1

January 1925, serial number J/38 54869, Pountney signature, original
extremely fine

BNB B118a, Pick 9a £400-£500

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

£1,000-£1,500

SURINAME

0 3
T14x
DE SURINAAMSCHE BANIK, 2 1/2 Gulden, 1940, zero serial

number, red print, two cancellation holes, blue SPECIMEN overprint,
uncirculated

Pick 87s £150-£200



J15x

DE SURINAAMSCHE BANK, specimen 5 Gulden, 1 September
1942, serial number 00000, blue print, two cancellation holes, red
SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated and scarce

Pick 88s £300-£400

716x
DE SURINAAMSCHE BANK, specimen 10 Gulden, 1940, zero

serial number, orange print, two cancellation holes, blue SPECIMEN
overprint, uncirculated and very scarce

Pick 89s £300-£400

T17x
DE SURINAAMSCHE BANK, specimen 25 Gulden, 1 February

1942, zero serial number, green print, two cancellation holes, red
SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated and very scarce

Pick 90s £400-£600

T18x
DE SURINAAMSCHE BANK, specimen 100 Gulden, ND

(1940), serial number 00000, purple print, two cancellation holes, red
SPECIMEN overprint, uncirculated and very scarce

Pick 91s £400-£600

SWAZILAND

b CENTRAL BANK OF 4
U\ SwAzulanDp /¢

B0TH INDEPENDEMNCE ANNIVERSARY

WA 0000
AHTSHIANNY FOMIONIAION HIOE

719

CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND, $50, $100 and $200,
1995, 1996 and 1998, serial numbers AA6500075, AA1974994 and
AA0000113, Wissel and Nxumalo signatures, also $200, 2008, serial
number HZ0080698, uncirculated, the first $200 a low serial number (4
notes)

BNB B221a-B223a, B230a, Pick 26-28, 35

SWITZERLAND

£150-£200

BANOUE NATIONALE SUISSE < o
BANCA NAZIOMALE SVIZZERA

720

BANQUE NATIONALE SUISSE, 10, 20, 50 and 100 Franken,
2015-17, uncirculated (4 notes)

BNB B355a-B358a, Pick 75a-78a

SYRIA

£200-£260

721

BANQUE DE SYRIE, 1 Piastre, 1 January 1920, serial number Z/C
677,837, uncirculated

BNB B101a, Pick 6 £100-£150
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722

BANQUE DE SYRIE ET DU GRAND-LIBAN, SYRIA, 100 Livres, 1939, serial number 494430, green diagonal line
overprint, a solid very fine, a nice example &nbsp;

BNB B218a, Pick 39Fa £800-£1,000

BANQUE DE SYRIE ET DU GRAND-LIBAN, SYRIA, 10 Livres, 1 September 1939, serial
number L/K 042,196, double green slash overprint, original and presentable paper, fine

BNB B303b, Pick 42b £150-£200

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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724

BANQUE DE SYRIE ET DU LIBAN, 50 Livres, 1 August 1942, serial number YF026616, Perot
and Deligny signatures, visible wear along hard folds, very good, scarce

BNB B307a, Pick 47 £800-£1,000

THAILAND
A VERY RARE SIAMESE 1 TICAL OF 1898

CHARTERED BANK OF INDIA, AUSTRALIA & CHINA, BANGKOIK, 1 Tical, ND (1898), serial number
0133, Armstrong and one other manuscript signature, foreign substance, in PMG holder 20, very fine, extremely rare

Pick $111 £3,000-£4,000
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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THAILAND

1 Baht, Siam,

1t @
, watermarked paper as used on 1 and
5 Baht, and another single example of the paper used for the 10, 20
and 100 Baht notes from 1934 until 1937, glued into individual blue
card frames, ink annotations on paper, as produced, extremely rare, this
being the only two examples of the lower denomination paper in the Portals
archive (3 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

Sramese Note (20 Ruly)

142 |

it @

, watermarked paper as used on 10 Baht
notes from 1934 until 1937, also two blank papers for Siamese Loans,
all glued into individual cream paper frames, annotations on paper and
frames, as produced, rare (3 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

it @

, watermarked paper as used on 10 Baht
notes from 1934 until 1937, glued into a black card frame, annotations
on paper and frame, as produced, rare

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

i @
, watermarked paper as used on 10 Baht
notes from 1934 until 1937, glued into a black card frame, annotations
on paper and frame, as produced, rare

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

it @
, watermarked paper as used on 10 Baht
notes from 1934 until 1937, glued into a black card frame, annotations
on paper and frame, as produced, rare

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

SIAM, 10 BAHT— 81 7% S% M,

it @
, watermarked paper as used on 10 Baht
notes from 1934 until 1937, glued into a blue card frame, annotations
on paper, pencil cross on face, as produced, rare

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive



1000 Baht, Thailandd

it @

watermarked paper with coloured paper fibres, as used on the De La
Rue printed 1, 5 and 1000 Baht and a single example showing the paper
used on the 10, 20 and 100 Baht notes from 1938 until 1946, glued
into individual blue card frames, annotations on paper, as produced,
extremely rare, this being the only example of the higher denomination
papers in the portals archives (4 papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

Bank of Siam, 1 Baht-83asM.

it @

watermarked paper with coloured paper fibres, as used on the De La
Rue printed 1 Baht notes (2) issued from 1938 until 1946, glued into
individual blue card frames, annotations on paper, as produced, rare (2

papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

186
1 BAHT THAILAND (27 |SSUE) 83CGRSSaMm,

it @

watermarked paper with coloured paper fibres, as used on the De La
Rue printed 1 Baht notes (2) issued from 1938 until 1946, glued into
individual blue card frames, annotations on paper, as produced, rare (2

papers)

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

, 50 Satang (6), ND (1942-
45), prefixes 39V, 62W, 63W, 22X, 87X and 88X, last two about
uncirculated, others uncirculated (6 notes)

1 Baht, Bank of Siam - 83 G.5.M.

i ©
, watermarked paper as used on
the 1 Baht of 1955, with security thread and featuring the constitution
on phan, glued into blue card frame, ink annotations on paper, as
produced, very rare, one of only two examples in the Portals archive

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive
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1 BahT Bank of Siam (W <C.)

737+ ©

GOVERNMENT OF THAILAND, watermarked paper as used on
the 1 Baht of 1955, with security thread and featuring the constitution
on phan, glued into blue card frame, ink annotations on paper, as
produced, very rare, one of only two examples in the Portals archive

BNB B145b-c, Pick 74 £100-£150

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

100 Baht Siam. (1856).

738+ @

GOVERNMENT OF THAILAND, a single piece of watermarked
paper as used on the 10, 20 and 100 Baht of 1957-58, with security
thread and featuring the head of Rama IX, glued into blue card frame,
ink annotations on paper, as produced, extremely rare, this being the only
example in the Portals archive

BNB B147d-I, B148d-k, B149f-j, Pick 76-78 £150-£200

Provenance: These items are directly from the Portals Paper Archive

739

GOVERNMENT OF THAILAND, 10 Baht (40), ND (1957), serial
numbers B/429 994001-40, uncirculated (40 notes)

BNB B147l, Pick 76d £120-£160

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

740x

GOVERNMENT OF TIBET, AUTONOMOUS ISSUE, 100
Srang, ND (1942-49), serial number 09482, large text variety, in PMG
holder 53, about uncirculated

Pick 11a £150-£200

74 1x

GOVERNMENT OF TIBET, AUTONOMOUS ISSUE, 100
Srang, ND (1942-49), serial number 03372, small text variety, in PMG
holder 64, choice uncirculated

Pick 11b £150-£200



TRINIDAD & TOBAGO

J44x

CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO, a full set
of colour trials from the 1964 series, $1 prefix V/3, mauve, $5 prefix
D/1, brown, $10 prefix S, green, $20 prefix F/1, purple, zero serial
numbers, all with one cancellation hole, red specimen overprints,
uncirculated (4 notes)

74 2X BNB B201t-B204t, Pick 26ct-29ct £300-£400
GOVERNMENT OF TONGA, 4 Shillings, 19 September 1955,
serial number C/1 59924, in PMG holder 55 EPQ, about uncirculated

BNB B109k, Pick 9c £100-£150

743

GOVERNMENT OF TONGA,%2 Pa’ anga, 17 May 1977, 1 Pa'anga
(5), 1979, 1980, 1987, 1988, 1989, 2 Pa'anga, 1989, 5 Pa'anga, 1989,

10 Pa’'anga, 1985, Collector Series (1978), specimen set, * 010033,
uncirculated (13 notes)

BNB B118b, B119¢,h, B120k, B121j, B122g, BNP101, Pick 18b, 74 5

19¢, 20c, 21c, 22¢, CS1 £100-£150 CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO, a group of
proofs and specimens for $10, mostly 1964 (1977), including an archival
example showing the serial number range AL 000001 to AN 1000000,
two proofs without signatures or serial numbers, three underprint
proofs, two of which have fully printed reverses, along with a single
specimen for the issue of 1985, some with some scuffs and knocks,
generally about. uncirculated to uncirculated or better, rare (7 notes)

BNB B207s, B213s, Pick 32s, 38s £300-£400

TURKEY

J46x

MINISTRY OF FINANCE, TURKEY, a reverse colour die proof for 500 Livre Turques, 1926, blue
print, a superb vignette showing the town of Sivas, red De La Rue seal at low left, mounted on paper, otherwise
uncirculated and extremely rare, a lovely item

BNB B107p, Pick 124p £1,000—£1,500
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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J47T x
CENTRAL BANK OF TURKEY, specimen 50 Lirasi, 1930, serial number

N1 00000, red SPECIMEN overprint, four small cancellation holes, uncirculated
and scarce

BNB B216as, Pick 142s £300-£400

UGANDA

SPECIMEN N 0 0 &

748

BANK OF UGANDA, a group of specimens comprising 50, 100 and 200
Shillings, 1987, 500, 1000, 5000 and 10000 Shillings, 1998-99, and 5000 and
10000 Shillings, 2000 and 2003, all with red SPECIMEN overprints and De La
Rue ovals, two cancelation holes, uncirculated

(9 notes)
BNB B134s-B136s, B139s-B142s, B145s, B146s, Pick 30s-32s, 35s-38s,
40s, 41s £200-£260

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

IMG e e

PAPER MONEY GUARANTY /N 17J482182 - Wmk: Horse's Head

749x

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES CURRENCY BOARD, 10 Dirhams, 1973,
serial number 17J482192, in PMG holder 68 EPQ, superb gem uncirculated, with
only one note listed in a higher grade on the PMG population report, it is a fantastic
example from this popular series

BNB B103a, Pick 3a £300-£400

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



A SUPERB SET OF THE SPECIMENS FOR THE 1982 ISSUE

United Arab Emirates—Central Bank Gem New

g%o@;n;;?ﬂm (1983) Specimen 66PP

Serial #1/B 000000 397 Hole Punch Caneelled

750x
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES CENTRAL BANI, a specimen set from the 1982 issue comprising 5, 10, 20, 100 and 500 Dirhams, 1982,

all with zero serial number, perforated SPCIMEN, red SPECIMEN overprint, all in PCGS holders 66 PPQ, gem uncirculated, a rare modern specimen
set (5 notes)

BNB B201-B205as, Pick 7as-11as £3,000-£4,000

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Pick# 21as 1897/ AH1418 20 Dirhams
PAPER MONEY GUARANTY  S/N 017000000 143 - Wmk: Saker Falcon

@PM « United Arab Emirates "SPECIMEN"

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES CENTRAL BANK, specimen 20
Dirhams, AH1418/1997, serial number 017000000, in PMG holder 67
EPQ, superb gem uncirculated

BNB B216as, Pick 21as £400-£500

752

PENNSYLVANIA, October 1773, 2 Shillings and 6 Pence, serial
number 740, three manuscript signatures, and a STATE OF
CONNECTICUT Continental Army Military Payment Indent, 1782,
Hartford, serial number 2.928, cancellation hole, first fine, second fine
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All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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URUGUAY UZBEKISTAN

-

w14 T
REPUBLICA ORIENTAL DEL URUGUAY, specimen 1 and 5
Pesos, 14 August 1935, serial numbers A00000000, black and red De 7 5 4

La Rue ovals, mounting traces on reverse, otherwise about uncirculated to UZBEKISTAN TREASURY, 5000 Tengas (3), 1918, serial numbers
uncirculated (2 notes) 18793, 423983 and 17962, three colour variations, fine to good very fine
Pick 28s, 29s £120-£160 (3 notes)

Pick 18a £100-£150

WESTERN SAMOA
A HANDSOME SPECIMEN FOR THE £5 OF 1958

755x
TERRITORY OF WESTERN SAMOA, TREASURY NOTE, printers archival specimen £5, ND (1958), serial number
range 41001 to 47000, previously mounted, in PMG holder 63, choice uncirculated, rare, the better of only two examples graded by PMG

BNB B205bs, Pick 9As £2,000-£2,600

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.



YUGOSLAVIA

L

756x

NATIONAL BANK OF THE KINGDOM OF YUGOSLAVIA, 10,000 Dinara, 6 September 1936, serial number T.0027
984, internal slit, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, only a single example graded higher by PMG

BNB B110a, Pick 34

ZAMBIA

7157

BANK OF ZAMBIA, 2 Kwacha (2), ND (1969), serial numbers
31/C 513503 and 513505, Zulu signature, this first signature uncirculated,
becoming very scarce (2 notes)

BNB B111a, Pick 11a £200-£260

758

BANK OF ZAMBIA, 1 Kwacha, ND (1972), serial number 7/B
716721, Kaunda signature, also 5 Kwacha, ND (1976), serial number
11/F 148072, uncirculated (2 notes)

BNB B116a, B121a, Pick 16a, 21a £100-£150

£2,400-£3,000

ADVERTISING & TEST NOTES

V)

S
THOMAS DE LA RUE & CO. LTD., an advertising note for

‘Bank Notes and Postage Stamps’, ND (c. early 20th century), serial
number 00,266102H, with the same design on reverse, in a different

colour, good extremely fine to about uncirculated, rare £200-£260

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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760

BRADBURY WILKINSON TEST NOTES, an advertising note
for 50 units, ND, uniface, black print on multicoloured underprint, a
very decorative design, superb engraving with multiple vignettes, minor
mounting traces, extremely fine, an attractive advertising note £200—£260

ILKINSON

BRADBURY WILKINSON TEST NOTES, a uniface advertising
note for £1 ND (1870-90), black print on brown, featuring superb
vignettes of allegorical maidens, pinholes, damage to left and right

margins, a presentable very fine £120-£180

762

BRADBURY WILKINSON TEST NOTES, four uncut sheets of
six test notes for 100 units, featuring Charles |, one sheet green print,
the remaining three sheet multicolour print, handling and corner bends,

about uncirculated (4 sheets) £200-£260

DE LA RUE, ‘Safeguard’ house note for 100 units, Barn Owl at
centre, polymer, serial number S230516, in PMG holder 68 EPQ, superb
gem uncirculated

CPTN 623b £100-£150

765
DE LA RUE, a small group of notes comprising 500 Units, Columbus,
12UV, Antarctic Voyage, serial numbers UV241241, and 200 Units,
Grey Heron, serial number AA319976, in PMG holders 66 EPQ, 64 EPQ
and 68 EPQ, choice/superb/gem uncirculated (3 notes)

CPTN 251a2, 471, 621 £120-£160

766

HARRISON & SONS LIMITED, house note for 100 units (2),

DE LA RUE, ‘Spark Live’ house notes for 50 units (2), Kingfisher at
right, one on paper, with thread and green butterfly feature, other on
polymer, bronze butterfly feature, in PMG holders 67 EPQ and 66 EPQ,

superb/gem uncirculated (2 notes)
CPTN 624 for design £100-£150

All lots are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in
Terms and Conditions 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

Safeguard Polymer, Brunel, in PMG holders 64 EPQ, choice uncirculated
(2 notes)

CPTN HS-111a £100-£150
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A
The RoyalBank "
of Scotlan 52

AT g FICE WERE | Doy RTH
DRBER CF THE DOARTD
28 MARCH 947

, a booklet in a slipcase showcasing ‘Portals
Cylinder mould-made watermarks, with an in-built explanation of the
design process and including 13 different watermarks and a 1987 Royal
Bank of Scotland £5 specimen, all in a ringbound booklet with Portals
branded pencil, as produced, scarce and a lovely presentation

comprising Central Bank

1 Kyat, 1990, 50 pyas, 1 kyat (3), each with 100 notes
in each and in security wrap, 1000 Rupiah (40), 2009,
100 Rupiah (200), 2001, 500 Rupiah, 2004 (100), Cambodia, 50 Riels,
1972 (100), 100 Riels, 1972 (100), 1000 cym (100),
2001, People Bank of 1 yijiao (3), 5 wu jiao, 1980 each in
block of 100, one of the Chinese blocks balance very fine, otherwise about
uncirculated to uncirculated (approx. 1400)

including Africa (9), Asia (39),
including Hong Kong Pick 324a, Europe (53), including Austria, Pick 80,
95, 97, 121, France, 500 Hundred Francs 1938, Pick 88c (damaged with
long tears top edge, Middle East (11), others (5), very fine or better (117
notes)

comprising Cayman
Islands, Bermuda, England, Libya, Canada, Nepal, Pakistan, Ireland,
Scotland, very little duplication, mixed grades, most very fine or better, the

more modern notes uncirculated (135 notes)

showing the outlines of plate designs
for various South American countries; Brazil, Bolivia, Costa Rica (5),
Dominican Republic, El Salvador, Nicaragua (3), Peru (2), most designs
are as issued, all from the 1980’s Issues, each of these is unique and they
are remarkable survivors, as most were simply treated as printers waste (14
pieces)
These items are photographed on a white background to show them
properly, but are etchings on transparent acetate (plastic). No returns will
be accepted on grounds of failing to read or understand the description.

showing the outlines of plate designs
for various African countries; Angola, Botswana, Congo, Gambia (3),
Mozambique (2), Rwanda, Sierra Leone (2), Swaziland (2), most designs
are as issued, all from the 1980's Issues, each of these is unique and they
are remarkable survivors, as most were simply treated as printers waste (11
pieces)
These items are photographed on a white background to show them

properly, but are etchings on transparent acetate (plastic). No returns will
be accepted on grounds of failing to read or understand the description.
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FORTHCOMING AUCTION

THE SILICH COLLECTION
OF HISTORICAL & ART MEDALS: PART

TO BE HELD ON: WEDNESDAY 6 MARCH 2024 AT 12 NOON

ALL ENQUIRIES. PLEASE CONTACT PETER PRESTON-MORLEY
ON.020.7016 1700 OR"EMAIL- COINS@NOONANS.CO:UK

LOOKING TO SELL OR BUY COINS, LOT 273
FRANCE, INAUGURATION DE LA

RAFFINERIE STANDARD FRANCO-
AMERICAINE, PORT JEROME, 1934

16 BOLTON STREET
MAYFAIR LONDON W1] 8BQ MEDALS, BANKNOTES, JEWELLERY,

T. 020 7016 1700 WATCHES OR ANTIQUITIES?
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK TRUST OUR EXPERTS



ON.q
O 1

z g B
2 a
AN
Tyehr

COMMISSION FORM

WORLD BANKNOTES
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Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for the following Please ensure your bids comply with the steps outlined below:
L)czt(s) tuZ to t:e prllce(s)i mer;’un:?:teilj %verlf}?f.r'l'bf;jse Eld;‘ a::e t? be Up to £100 by £5
executed as cheaply as is pe ed by other bids or any reserve. £100 to £200 by £10

| understand that in the case of a successful bid, a premium of £200 to £500 by £20
24 per cent (plus VAT if delivered or collected within the UK) £500 to £1,000 by £50
will be payable by me on the hammer price of all lots. £1,000 to £2,000 by £100

£2,000 to £5,000 by £200
charges which may be applicable £5.000 to £10,000 by £500

' £10,000 to £20,000 by £1,000
£20,000 to £50,000 by £2,000

Please see the Terms and Conditions of Business for any other

Bids of unusual amounts will be rounded down to the bid
step below and will not take precedence over a similar bid
unless received first.

NOTE:

All bids placed other than via our website should be received by 4 PM on the day prior to the sale. Although we will endeavour
to execute any late bids, Noonans cannot accept responsibility for bids received after that time. It is strongly advised that you use
our online Advance Bidding Facility. If you have a valid email address bids may be entered, and amended or cancelled, online at
www.noonans.co.uk right up until a lot is offered. You will receive a confirmatory email for all bids and amendments, Bids posted
to our office using this form will be entered by our staff using the same Advance Bidding Facility. There is, therefore, no better
way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online.

| confirm that | have read and agree to abide by the Terms and Conditions of Business in the catalogue.

SIGNED

NAME (block capitals) CLIENT CODE

ADDRESS

TELEPHONE EMAIL

If successful, payment can be made in the following ways:

Credit/Debit card online via www.noonans.co.uk

Bank Transfer

Bankers: Lloyds; Sort code: 30-96-64; Account No.: 00622865;

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L; IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865; BIC: LOYDGB21085
Cheque payable to Noonans

Cash up to a maximum of £5,000

All payments to be made in pounds sterling.
Please note payment is due within five working days of the end of the auction.

YOUR BIDS MAY BE PLACED OVERLEAF

NOONANS « 16 BOLTON STREET MAYFAIR LONDON W1] 8BQ « T. 020 7016 1700 + WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
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If you wish to place a ‘plus one’ bid, please write ‘+1’ next to the relevant bid

LOT NO. £ BID LOT NO. £ BID LOT NO. £ BID

SALEROOM NOTICES:
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description pages on our website.
Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.

SUCCESSFUL BIDS

Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All purchases are sent by registered post
unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of £12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the UK) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully.

PRICES REALISED
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.noonans.co.uk in real time. A full list of prices realised
appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are welcome from 9 AM the following day.




TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS

CONDITIONS MAINLY
CONCERNING BUYERS

1 The buyer

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the
‘hammer price’ and any dispute shall be settled at
the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder
shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is
in force a written acknowledgement by Noonans
Mayfair Ltd. (“Noonans”) that he acts as agent on
behalf of a named principal. Bids will be executed
in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse
any bid which does not conform to Noonans’
published bidding increments which may be
found at noonans.co.uk and in the bidding form
included with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium

The buyer shall pay to Noonans a premium of 24%
on the ‘hammer price’ and agrees that Noonans,
when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive
commission from the seller in accordance with
Condition 16.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate
of Value Added Tax if the lot is delivered to or
collected by the purchaser within the UK.

Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT
of 5% on the hammer price unless re-exported
outside the UK, as per the conditions below.

Buyers who wish to hand carry their lots to export
them from the UK will be charged VAT at the
prevailing rate and importation VAT (where applicable)
and will not be able to claim a VAT refund.

Buyers will only be able to secure a VAT free
invoice and/or VAT refund if the goods are
exported by Noonans or a pre-approved
commercial shipper. Where the buyer instructs a
pre-approved commercial shipper, proof of correct
export out of the UK must be provided to
Noonans by the buyer within 30 days of export
and no later than 90 days from the date of the sale.
Refunds are subject to a £50 administrative fee.

Lots marked ‘1’ are subject to the Standard Rate
of VAT, currently 20%, on both the hammer price
and buyers’ premium.

VAT can only be removed from the hammer price,
if goods are exported by Noonans or a pre-
approved commercial shipper as per above.

All lots will be subject to VAT on the buyers’
premium regardless of whether the lot is exported.

5. Artist’s Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)

Lots marked ARR in the catalogue indicate lots
that may be subject to this royalty payment.

The royalty will be charged to the buyer on the
‘hammer price’ and is in addition to the buyers’
premium. Royalties are charged on a sliding
percentage scale as shown below but do not apply
to lots where the hammer price is less than 1000
euros. The payment is calculated on the rate of
exchange at the European Central Bank on the
date of the sale.

All royalty charges are paid in full to The Design
and Artists Copyright Society (DACS).

Portion of the hammer price Royalties
From €1,000 to €50,000 4%
From €50,000.01 to €200,000 3%

From €200,000.01 to €350,000 1%

From €350,000.01 to €500,000 0.5%
Exceeding €500,000 0.25%
6 Payment

When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(2) confirm to Noonans his or her name and
address and, if so requested, give proof of

identity; and

(b) pay to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ in
pounds sterling within five working days of the end
of the sale (unless credit terms have been agreed
with Noonans before the auction). Please note that
we will not accept cash payments in excess of
£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for
purchases made at any one auction.

7 Noonans may, at its absolute discretion, agree
credit terms with the buyer before an auction
under which the buyer will be entitled to take
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed
amount in value in advance of payment by a
determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

8 Any payments by a buyer to Noonans may be
applied by Noonans towards any sums owing from
that buyer to Noonans on any account whatever,
without regard to any directions of the buyer, his
or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

9 Collection of purchases

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not
pass to the buyer until he or she has made
payment in full to Noonans of the ‘total amount
due’ in pounds sterling.

10 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense
take away the lot(s) purchased not later than

5 working days after the day of the auction but
(unless credit terms have been agreed in
accordance with Condition 7) not before payment
to Noonans of the ‘total amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any

removal, storage and insurance charges on any

lot not taken away within 5 working days after

the day of the auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by
Noonans staff is undertaken solely as a courtesy to
clients and, in the case of fragile articles, will be
undertaken only at Noonans’ discretion. In no
event will Noonans be liable for damage to glass or
frames, regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or

sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for
in-house shipping.

11 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage
to lots purchased from the time of collection or
the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Noonans
nor its servants or agents shall thereafter be
responsible for any loss or damage of any kind,
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while
any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of
1.5% will be applied to any lots despatched by
Noonans to destinations outside the UK, unless
specifically instructed otherwise by the consignee.

12 Remedies for non-payment or failure to
collect purchase

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in
accordance with Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is
any other breach of either of those Conditions,
Noonans as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute

discretion and without prejudice to any other
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one or
more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for
breach of contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any
other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by
public auction or private sale and the defaulting
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting deficiency
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any
surplus shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding

2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to
the extent it remains unpaid for more than

5 working days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the

same buyer at the sale or any other auction

and release it only after payment of the ‘total
amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting
any bids in future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession
for any purpose.

13 Liability of Noonans and sellers

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age.

All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections
and errors of description. lllustrations in catalogues
are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller,
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any
express or implied conditions or warranties are
hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the
same condition in which it was at the time of the
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects,
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satisfied
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and
marketable title to the lot free from any third party
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided
that the buyer shall have no rights under this
Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of
the sale was in accordance with the then generally
accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly
indicated that there was a conflict of such opinion; or



(if) the only method of establishing at the date of
publication of the catalogue that the lot was a
‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scientific
processes not generally accepted for use until after
publication of the catalogue or a process which
was unreasonably expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be
limited to any amount paid in respect of the lot
and shall not extend to any loss or damage
suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition,
shall be and only be the person to whom the
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability

The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer
that he or she is the true owner of the property
or is properly authorised to sell the property by
the true owner and is able to transfer good and
marketable title to the property free from any
third party claims. The seller will indemnify
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer
against any loss or damage suffered by either in
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

15 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the
first day of the auction, a reserve at or below the
low estimate on any lot provided that the low
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the
seller shall not be changed without the consent of
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is
entitled shall be the same as they would have been
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on
behalf of the seller.

16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

17 Rescission of sale

If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion
that the claim is justified, Noonans is authorised to
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.

18 Payment of sale proceeds

Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale
proceeds within five working days after the date on
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between
Noonans and the buyer, Noonans shall remit to
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total
amount due’ within 35 days after the auction,
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate

course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the
‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and
insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall
in its absolute discretion think fit, to take such
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.

20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within 35 days
after the auction and Noonans remits the ‘sale
proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot
shall pass to Noonans.

21 Charges for withdrawn lots

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale,
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of 15%
of Noonans’ then latest middle estimate of the
auction price of the property withdrawn, together
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is
resident in the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in
relation to the property.

22 Rights to photographs and illustrations

The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its
hands for sale and to use such photographs and
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute
discretion (whether or not in connection with
the auction).

23 Unsold lots

Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make
arrangements either to re-offer the lot for sale
or to collect the lot.

24 Noonans reserve the right to charge
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any
default by seller or buyer.

26 Any representation or statement by Noonans,
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution,
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance,
condition or estimated selling price is a statement
of opinion only. Every person interested should
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its
servants or agents are responsible for the
correctness of such opinions.

27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf.
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so
or for failing to do so.

28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion,
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance
at its auctions by any person.

29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to

combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put
up any lot for auction again.

30 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses,
claims and demands whatever incurred or suffered
by the person entitled to the benefit of the indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its
relevant servants and agents of the benefit of every
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the
benefit of its servants and agents.

31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor,
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by first
class mail, airmail or email and if so given shall be
deemed to have been duly received by the
addressee within 48 hours.

32 These Conditions shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with English law. All
transactions to which these Conditions apply and
all matters connected therewith shall also be
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

33 In these Conditions:

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement,
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in
respect of the lot sold together with any premium,
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in
pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship,
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which

is not shown to be such in the description in the
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a
value materially less than it would have had if it
had been in accordance with that description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published

rates of commission for the time and any

Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot
means Noonans charges and expenses for
insurance, illustrations, special advertising,
certification, remedials, packing and freight of

that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than
the highest bid received below the reserve.

34 Vendors’ commission of sales

A commission of 15% is payable by the vendor on
the hammer price on lots sold.

Insurance is charged at 1.5% of the hammer price.
35 VAT

Commission, illustrations, insurance and

expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is
resident in the UK.



AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE
EXTENDS BEYOND THE
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We're a close-knit team of experts with
deep knowledge across our specialist
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist
finds, historical & art medals, jewellery,
medals & militaria, objects of vertu,
silver, tokens and watches. Focusing on
these fascinating items, we share this
expertise with an international
community of sellers and buyers..

Each sale item that passes through

our Mayfair auction house is appraised
by an expert recognised as a leading
authority in a particular field of interest,
ranging from ancient coins and military

medals to jewellery and vintage watches.

This depth of knowledge across all
departments sets us apart from other
generalist auctioneers.

NOONANS

16 BOLTON STREET
MAYFAIR

LONDON W1) 8BQ

T. 020 7016 1700
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK

Respected worldwide for the breadth
and depth of our specialist expertise,
we can connect you to a broad, deep
pool of potential buyers. Over the years,
we’ve brought together an international
community of people who share our
particular passion. As recognised experts,
with a vast store of freely available
in-house knowledge and experience,
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across
the globe.

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many
other auction houses, we don’t charge
for collecting your lots, photography or
marketing and there’s no minimum

lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a
trusted authority, with deep global reach,
often leads to the achievement of higher
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation

If you're interested in selling your items
and you’d like a free auction valuation,
without obligation, our specialists will be
happy to help. You can submit online or
bring your sale item to a valuation day
at our Mayfair auction house or at a
regional venue. Alternatively, request a
home visit.

We’re here for you, whether you’re an
experienced collector with a depth of
knowledge or an occasional buyer
attracted to a particular piece of
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question
has been accurately described and
photographed, detailing all available
information, from its provenance to its
current condition. Be certain that our
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you'll
discover a vast store of helpful background
data, including prices achieved for similar
items at previous auctions. Informed and
empowered, study our detailed online
catalogue, then place your bid in
complete confidence.
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